
.-
' 

L 

. 
/
'
 

T
-



-{
::

 

~
 

j 
....

., 
. 

C
A

,. 
J>

.-:>
 

?-
--
~
 

---
.. 

~ 
U

->
 

G
.. 

w
 
~
 

0 
~
 

.t
;:

:-
-

-t
::

' 
O

'i
) 

0
--

-
--

c-
,....

. 
...c

;-

~
.
 

\f
 

~
 
~
 

<:
:::J

 

-
=-

i 
,....

., 
i
j
 

-.
 

~
.
 - . 

\ 



PJi;c No. Ltnc 

2 Item Nn (\ii) 

5 14 
11 9 from botlom 
24 2 from hollom 
26 II 
32 6 fnHn bnthlm 
JS 
41 I~ 

42 18 
42 27 
47 7 
~7 ,\ from bottom 
62 I 
70 17 
79 10 
\)') 7 
99 II 
100 <) 

10~ 6 from hot tom 

Ill s 

S/ I 2 C&AG/82 

,. . ... 

ERRATA 

For 

1snstrumenh 
<)i 

7.7' 
lh. 
K 111. 

GM'., 
1h~wllat1on 

R~. ID7 
Part 
fil 

Amal er 
obtiaming 
GJ\1\l's 
icapacity 
iimit 
rca onable 
Rc\·i cd 
lal..h 
Telegraph 
1ntellc:'\ 

Read 

instruments 
or 

7.7 
Re:. 
h.m,, 
C..l\h 
in,rallation 
R,.'!.7.\7 
Park 
fill 
Amalncr 
obtaining 
(l\,f\ls 

capacit) 
limit 
re:i-on:ible 
Rc\i,cd 
lal...h'> 
Telegraph' 
intele'\ 





REPORT OF TI-IFJ 

COMPTROLLER AND AUDLTOR GENERAL 
OF INDIA 

FOR 

THE YEAR 1981-82 

UN ION GOVERN\ilENT (POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS) 



r ( \ 



/ 
.. 

' 

. . 
\ 



-1 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

P refatory Rem.arks 

CHAPTER I- GENERAL 

Revenue Posirion 

CHAPTER 11-GENERAL RF.SULTS OF APPRO­
PRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER 
EXPENDITURE 

Geocral 

Exceas requiring regularisation 

•CHAPTER III- REVENUE 

Arrears of telephone revenue 

Arrears of rent of telegraph, telephone and tele­

printer circuits and telex/ia"tclex charges 

Arrears of revenue of radio telegraph charges 

Arrears of telegraph revenue 

Short-billing, non-billing, etc. noticed by Audit 

Short-billing of Rs. 5 . 30 lakhs (approx.) towards 
Fire AJarm Services provided to Bombay Municipal 
Corporation 

I 
Incorrcct fixation of trunk call charges on Simla­
Chandigarh route 

CHAPTER fV- WOR.KS EXPENDITURE 

Injudicious closure of Eonore exchange 

Bxpausion of Hissar telephone exchange 

Under-utilisation of installed capacity or Trunk 

j 
Automatic exchange at Bangalore 

,~ Expansion of Vijayawada Trunk Automatic ex ... 
, change 

(i) 

Paragraphs Pages 

(iv) 

1- 3 1-4 

-~ 
~ 

4 5-S 

8-9 

} o-15 ~Q-.:. ~tt..R . 
7 ~~ 15 . 

8 15-16 . 
9 17-18 

10 l !)-22 

11 23-24 

12 24- 25 

13 26-28 

14 28- 32 

15 . 32- 34 

16 34- 37 



(ii) 

Paragraphs 

, 

l n~tallation of Trunk Au1omatic exchange al 
M:idurai 

Loss due to diversion and non-utilisation of stores 

Wort..ing of telephone e}(changes without air­
conditioning 

l nstallation of 50-linc Auto-telex exchange al 
Adoni 

Unremunerative telex exchange~ 

Providing Telecommunication faci lity fo r a Waler 
Supply Scheme 

Delay in providing Telecommunication facilities 
to combined Water Supply Scheme to Perudurai 
& K .C. Pa layam 

i on-utilisation of cables in Madurai 1elephone 
syste'm 

Ovcr-<:apitalisation of assets 

f!xpansion of Rajkot telephone exchange 

Under-utiJisation of exchal)gt: capacity 

.CHAPTER V- PROJECT REVI EWS 

j Delay in installation of cootiouous channel testing 
bay~ (CCTB) and their unsatisfactory performance 

Jn\ lallation of 2000-line cros~-bar e}(change al 

Sccundcrabad 

K olhapur multiple auto el>changc (MAX 1) 

I nstaUation of 20,000-line cross-bar exchange at 
Malabar Hill 

Vudodnra (Baroda) Telephone system 

CHAPTER VI- STORES PURCHASE AND CON­
TROL 

Irregular purchase of telephone~ 

Avoidable extra e}(pendi1ur.: on purchase of Travel­
ling Wave Tubes 

J 
Avoidable expenditure on tbc prucurcment uf inter­
working equipm;nts for 1hc exchanges at Calcutta 
and Bombay 

17 37-41 

18 4 1-43 

19 43-45 

20 45-46 

21 46-47 

22 47-49 

23 49-51 

24 5 1- 54 

25 54-55 

26 55- 57 

27 57-59 

18 60-64 

29 64--{)6 

30 66- 71 

31 

33 

34 

35 

71- 74 

74- 80 

8 1- 83 

83-86 

86-89 

I 

) 



\ 



' 



(iii) 

P.1ragraph~ 

Avoidable - extra expenditure on purchase of 

Thenn~lcctric power meters 

Non-return of mild steel by a private firm 

Defective Medium Frequency (MF) wireless tc­
ceiver sets 

CJ:IAPTER VII- LAND AND BUJLDJNGS 

/ Construction of quarters at Pankha Road 
Extciuion or Lodhi Road Post Office Building 
Avoidable e,;penditure in construction of staff 
qQartels 

/ Comtruction of staff quarters at Salt Lake, Calcuttll 
Special repairs to the terrace of a Telecommunrca­
lion Building 

CHAPTER VIIl- OTHER TOPICS 

Loss in advertisement receipts 
Los£ of recovered copper wire 
Excess provision of transformers at telephone 
exchange in Madras Telephone Disnict 
Working of Postal Stock Depot, Bhubaneswar 

APPBNDICES 

l Year-wise analysis of telephone revenue in 
arrears on Ist April 1982 for bills issued upto 
31st December 1981 and year-wise analysis 
of telephone revenue written off durini; 
1981-82 

U Year-wise analysis of arrears of rent of tele­
graph, telephone and teleprinter circuits a nd 
telex/intelcx charges on 1st April 1982 for bill~ 

issued up to 31st December 1981 

JU Year-wise analysis of revenue of radio telegraph 
charges in arreas on 1st August 1982 for bills 
pertaining to the period up to 31st March 
1981 

36 
37 

38 

39 
40 

41 
42 

43 

44 
45 

46 
47 

Page~ 

8~9 1 

91 - 92 

92-94 

95- 97 
97- 98 

98- 99 
100-103 

103- 105 

106-107 
107- 108 

108-109 
109 

110-t tl 

t 12 

I 13 





I 



.,/ 



PREFATORY REMARKS 

This Report has been prepared fo r submission to the President 
under Article 151 of the Constitution. It relate5 mainly to 
matters arising fro1n the Appropriation Accounts of the Posts 
and Telegraphs Department for 1981-82 together with other 
points arising from audit of the finan cial transactions of the 
Posts and Telegraphs D epartment. 

The cases mentioned in the Report are among those which 
came to notice in the course o f test audit during the year 1981-
82 as well as those which had come to no tice in earlier years but 
could not be dealt with in previous Reports; matters relating to 
t he period subsequent to 1981-82 have also been included wherever 
considered necessary. 

The points brought out in this Repo rt are not intended to 
convey o r to be understood as conveying any general reflection 
o n the financial administration by the Department/authorities 
concerned. 

(iY) 







..I 



r 

CHAPT.CR I 

GENERAJ, 

L Revenue position.-The total re venue receipts of the PosL<; 
and Telegraphs Department as budgeted for and realised during 
Mtho five years ending 198 1-82 are given below :-

Year 

1977-72 
1978-79 
1979-80 
1930-81 

1981-!2 

Budget 
estimates 

717 .39 
778 .67 

888 .30 
963 .30 

11 30 .00 

Actuals Variation 

(Crores of rupees} 

668. l.9 -49 .20 

762. 83 - 15 .84 
835.05 - 53.25 
910 .01 - 53.29 

1070.60 - 59.40 

Prcootage 
of 

Vtiriation 

-6.9 
- 2.0 

--<>.O 

- 5. 5 

- 5.3 

The revenue receipts during 1981-82 were Rs. 59 .40 Ct"Nes 
less than the estimates. The shortfall was mainly due to less 
receipts under the heads "Sale of ordinary s tamps" , "Sale of 
service s tamps", "Telegrams" and "Tclphone revenue on 1.-1,cc.ount 
of rental$ aud local aud trunk call fees, etc." partly offset hy more 
collections under the heads " Postage realised in cash' ', " (_om­
mission on mone.Y orders, postal orders, etc." , "Telex" and " Rent 
of wires, circuits and instruments leased to railways, canals, clc." 
The budget estimates and the actua l receipts under the main 
heads of revenue during 1981-82 arc .given below :-

1981-82 
- -----

Maia headi; of revenue Budget Actuals Variation 
estimates 

(Crores of rupees) 
(i) Sale of ordinary stamps (including 

poat cards) 180 .00 171.90 -8. 10 



2 

(ii) Sale of service stamps 30.00 27 .40 -2. 60 

(iii) Postage realised in cash 43.00 48 .55 + 5.55 

(iv) Commission on m.oney orders, postal 
orders, etc. 31.00 35.30 + 4.30 

( v) Telegrams 69. 00 58 .61 - 10.39 

(~i) Telex 54 . 00. 70 .96 . + 16.96 

(vii) Rent of wires, circuits and isnstruments 
leased to railways, canals, etc. 15 .00 19 .44 + 4 .44 

(viii) Telephone revenue 011 account of 
rentals and local and trunk call fees, 
etc. 726.30 656.93 - 69 . 37 

(ix) Other receipts (Net) - 18.30 - 18.49• - 0 .19 

TOTAL 1130.00 1070.60 - .59.40 

•Credits on account of " forfeited money orders" included in this amount 
in respect of West Bengal, North East, Tamil Nadu, Uttar Pradesh, 
Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, Kcrala and Rajasthan circles 

·a re under reconciliation. 

~-



' 





., '\ )'.... 

2. The growth of revenue d uring fi ve years ended with 198 l-82 is indicated below -
Main heads of revenue 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 Increase/D ecrease in 

1981-82 as compared 
to 1977-78 

Amount Percen-
tage 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
(Crores of rupees) 

(i) Sale of o rdinary stamps 118 .20 137.67 146.52 156. 65 171.90 53.70 45 .4 
(ii) Sale of service s tamps 21 .87 24 .95 27 .49 25.36 27.40 5.53 '.!5. 3 
(iii) Postage realised iil cnsh 26.29 J0.99 35.54 40.37 48 .55 22.26 . 84.7 
(iv) Receipts on accow1t of money orders 

and postal orders including forfeited 
money orders 31.24 26. 56 26. 14 JI .41 35 .68 4.44 14.2 

(A) IJ.) 

(v) Telegrams 48 .68 48 . 15 59.62 46.38 58 .61 9.93 20.4 
(vi ) Telex 29.98 43.07 47 .37 60 .02 10.96 40.98 136. 7 
(vii) Rent of wires, circuits and instruments 

leased to railways, ca[Jals, etc. 10.76 15.68 10.42 20 .54 19. 44 8.68 80 .7 
(vi ii) Telephone revenue on accouot of ren-

tals and local and trunk call fees, etc. 391.66 432.06 491.14 540. ll 656.93 265.27 67.7 
(ix) Other receipts (Net) excluding for-

feited money orders - 10.49 3. 70 - 9. 19 - 10.83 - 18.87 - 8.38 79.9 
(B) 

- - -
T OTAL 668 .19 762.83 835 .05 910.01 1070 .60 402.41 60 . 2 

--- · -
(A) D itfCCll from fiaures shown in parapph l due to exhibition of receipts on acco1111t of forfeited money orders under 

this bead instead of. ·under "Other rax:ipts". . 
{B) D iffers from figures shown in p~agraph 1 due to (A). 



4. 

3. The growth of revenue in the two branches of the depart­
ment compared with the increase in expenditure (inclusive bl" .,. 
dividend and depreciation o n historical cost and supplementary 
deprec iation, if a ny, towards inflationary e lement) during tbc 
five years ended with 1981-82 is indicated below :-

Year 

Postal Services 

1911.:18 
1978-79 
1979-80 
1980-81 
1981-82 

Tclccornmunication Services 

1977-78 
1978-79 
1979-80 
1981).81 
198 1-82 

Total (Department as a whole) 

1977-78 
1978-79 
1979-80 
1981).81 
1981-82 

Revenue Expendi- Porccn-
turc lage of 

expcndi-
lure lo 
revcoue 

2 3 4-

(Crores of rupees) 

206.90 208 . 88 lOl .O 
239. 17 236.90 99 . l 
259.22 270.75 104.4 
278. 11 350.26 125 .9 
309 .41 403. JO 130. 3 

461.29 332 .28 72 .0 
523.66 380.05 72.6 
575 .83 430. 45 74 .8 
63 1.90 507.33 80 .3 
761. 19 600. 03 78 .8 

668. 19 541.16 81.0 
762.83 616.95 80.9 
835.05 701.20 84 .0 
910'.0 I 857.59 94. 2 

1070 .60 1003 . 13 93 .7 

.. . 

~~ 





I 



' A 

CHAPT[R II 
GENERAL RESULTS OF APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND COl\TROL OVER EXPENDITURE 

4. General.- TI1e following table coir ; the expendi ture <l uring 1981-82 with the to tal of 
voted grants and char~ed appropriation 

Charged : Original 1 . 50 
Supp/ememary 7. 05 

Voted : Original 17.25,72. 16 
Supplementary 84,48. 78 

The swing oi Rs 88,43.67 Iakhs in th· 
Particulars of grant Totnl grant 

I G-Posts and Telegraphs Work­
ing Expenses 

17- Posts and Telegraphs Divi­
di:od to General Revem)e.~. 
Appropriation to Reserve 
Funds and Repayment of 

· Loans from General Re-­
venues 

18-Capital outlay on Posts and 
Telegraphs 

2 

10,4 1,26 .85 

2.56,93 .34 

5,J2,00. 75 

• otal Actual Saving 
grant/ expenditure 
appropriation 

J 2 3 
(Lakhs of rupees) 

8 . .55 7 .. ~ I 1 . fJ4 

18, 10,20 .94 17,21,77.27 88,43.67 

voted portion consisted of the fe llowing 
Actual expendi- .Excess+ 
ture Saving-· 

3 4 
(La khs of rup~) 

l 0,40,83. 30 - 43 . 55 

J, 17,29 .51 - 1,39,63. SJ 

5,63,64.46 + 51,63.71 

Percentage 
of column 4 
10 column'.! 

5 

Ni l 

54.3 

·10. l 

· Percentage 
of column 3 
10 colwua l 

4 

12 .2 

4.9 

Amount 
surrendered to 
the Ministry of 
Finance during 
the year 

6 

Nil 

1,60,70.42 

l ,08.90 



The saving of Rs. 43. 55 lakhs under Grant No. 16-Posts 
and Telegraphs Working Expenses was mainly due to less ex-
penditure under :- > 

POSTAL 

(i) Post offices (provision Rs. 2, 13,39. 05 lakhs; expec.di­
ture Rs. 2,08,40. 34 lakhs; saving 2. 3 per cent); 

(ii) Conveyance Qf Mails (provision Rs. 69,69. 79 lak11s : 
expenditure R s. 59,27. 24 lakhs; saving 15 . 0 per Cent); 

(iii) Superannuation and Retirement Allowances (provision 
Rs. 10,00.00 lakhs; expenditure Rs. 8,3 1.81 lakh-;; 
saving 16.8 p~r cent); 

(iv) Commuted value of Pension (provision Rs. 4,75.00 
lakhs ; expenditure Rs. 3,79. 93 lakhs; saving 20.0 
per cent); 

(v) Other Pensions (provision Rs. 12.00 lakhs; expenditure 
Rs. 5. 33 lakhs; saving 55, 6 per cent) ; 

(vi) Stationery and Forms Prin ting, Storage and Distribu­
tion (provision Rs. 14,92.45 lakhs; expenditure 
Rs. 9,92 .41 lakhs; saving 33. 5 per cent); 

TELECOMMUNICATION 

(vii) Radios (provision R s. 1,63. 92 lakhs ; expenditure 
Rs. 1,47.32 lakhs; saving 10. 1 per cen t); 

(viii) St.ores Accoun ting (provision Rs. 54. 50 lakhs ; expen­
diture Rs. 47.95 lakhs; saving 12.0 per cent); 

(ix) Telecommunicaticn Research (provision Rs. 1,34. 45 
lakhs; expenditure Rs. 1,10.85 lakhs; saving P .6 
per cent); 

(x) Commuted value of Pension (provision Rs. 4,50.00 
lakhs; expenditure Rs. 4,02.74 lakhs ; saving 10.5 
per cent); 

(xi) Gratuities (provision Rs. 5,90. 00 lakhs; expenditure 
Rs. 4,13.91 lakhs; saving 29.8 per cen t); and 

(xii) Other pensio ns (provision Rs. 8.50 lakhs; expendi­
t ure Rs. 0.21 (minus) lakhs; saving 102.5 percent). 



y 
,_

 



J 

..J
 



·-( 

7 

The above savingi were partly offset by excesses as under :-

POSTAL 

(i) Control and Supervision (provision Rs. 23,53 .05 
lakhs ; e>.penditure Rs. 27,45. 72 lakhs ; excess 16 . 7 
per cent) ; 

(ii) Mail Sorting (provision Rs. 51,1 8. 19 lakhs ; expenditure 
R s. 57,50 . 97 lakhs ; excess 12 . 4 per cent) ; 

(iii) Operational Trainin!? (provision Rs. 63. 17 lakhs ; 
expenditure Rs. 72. 70 lakhs ; excess 15. I per cent) ; 

(iv) Banking and Life Insurance (provision Rs. 11,29 . 49 
lakhs; expenditure Rs. 12,64 .37 lakhs ; excess l l.9 
per cent); 

(v) Maintena nce (provision Rs. 5,00. 68 lakhs; expenditure 
Rs. 6,3 I . 24 lakhs ; excess 26 . I per cent) ; 

lVi) Petty Works (provision Rs. 34 .00 lakhs ; expenditure 
Rs. 68 . 98 lakh.c; ; excess 102 . 9 per cent); 

(vii) Family Pension (provision Rs. 2,40 . 00 lakhs ; expen­
diture Rs. 2,98. 77 lakhs : excess 24 . 5 per cent) ; 

(viii) Post cards, stamps, enve lopes (provision Rs. 18,25 . 96 
lakhs ; expenditure Rs. 22,27 . 60 lakhs; excess 22 .0 
per cent); 

TELECOMMUNICATION 

(ix) Stores Depots (provision Rs . 5,97. 68 lakhs ; expenditure 
Rs. 7,20.33 lakhs ; excess 20.5 per cent); 

(x) Miscelianeous Expenditure (provision Rs. 2,22 . 3 1 
(minus) lakhs; expenditure Rs. 11 . 04 lakhs ; excess 
105.0 per cent); 

(xi) Petty works (provision Rs. 9,00 . 00 lakhs; expenditure 
Rs. 10,20. 91 lakhs; excess 13 .4 per cent): 

(xii) Amenities to staff (provision Rs. 3,66 . '/O l.tlchs ; 
expenditure Rs. 4,07 . 4 1 lakhs; excess 11 . I per cent), 
and 



8 

(xiii) Stationery and Forms Printing, Storage and Distribu­
tion. (provision Rs. 5,25.00 lakhs; expenditure 
Rs. 7,39.37 lakhs; excess 40.8 per cent). 

The reason for savings were awaited . 

The saving of Rs. 1,39,63. 83 lakhs under Grant No. 17-
Post and Telegraphs Dividend to Gene ral Revenues, Appro­
priation to Reserve Funds and Repayment of Loans from Gcn­
c1al Revenue was mai nly due to less expenditure under:-

Appropriation to Post~ a nd Telegraphs Capital Reserve 
F und (provision Rs. 2. 16,00 .00 lakhs; expenditure Rs. 66,00 .00 
lakh<>; saving 69 .4 per cent). 

The above saving was partly offset by excesses as under :­

(i) Dividend to General R evenues (provisiun Rs. 39,60.24 
lakhs; expenditure Rs. 49,82:51 lakhs : ex~ss 25. 8 
per cent) ; and 

(1i) Appropriation to Posts and Telegraphs Reve nue RescJve 
Fund (provision Rs. l ,33. l 0 lakhs; expeuditure 
Rs. 1,47 .00 lakh5: excess 10.4 per cent). \.'. 

T he reasons for savings were awaited. 

5. Excess requiring regolarisation.-Thc excess over the 
folh wl'lg grant requires regulari sation under Article 11 5 of the 
Con.,titution :-

Grant E'{penditurc Exc.,--ss 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 
18-Capitiil Outlay 

on Posts and Tele-
graphs 5,12.00,75,000 5,63,64,46, 150 51 ,63,7 1, 150 

D.::spitc the large excess, a supplemenury grant o f only 
Rs. 2,000 was obtained in September 198 1 and March 1982. 
T he excess of Rs. Si ,64 lakhs was mainly due to more expenditurt! 
under :-

POSTAL 

(i) Administrative offices (provision Rs. 1,63 . 00 lakhs ; 
expenditure Rs, 2,05. 50 lakhs ; excess 26. I pc1 cent) ; 



I 



.)
 



9 

(ii) .Post offices (provision Rs. 9,00.90 lalchs ; expenditure 
Rs. 12,17 .22 Jalchs; excess 35.l per cent); 

-( TELECOMMUN1CAT10N 

(iii) Local Telephone Systems (provision Rs. 2,30,56 . 01 
lakhs; expenditure Rs. 2,77, 15.14 lakhs; excess 20.2 
per cent); 

(iv) Other Land and Buildings (provision Rs. 12,00. 00 
lakhs; expenditure Rs. 14,72.50 lakhs; excess 22.7 
per cent); and 

(v) General (provision Rs. 48,64 .83 lalchs; expenditure 
Rs. 90,69.47 lalchs; excess 86.4 per cent). 

The above excesses were partly offset by savings as under :-

POSTAL 

(i) Staff Quarters (pro.vision Rs. 8,63. 00 lakhs; expenditure 
r Rs. 4, l l .43 lakhs; saving 52. 3 per cent); 

( 

(ii) R.M.S. Vans (provision Rs. 89.00 lakh~; expenditure 
Rs. 35.94 Jakhs; saving 59.6 per cent); 

TELECOMMUNICATION 

(ill) Telegraph Systems (provision Rs. 14,87 .00 lakhs; 
expenditure R s. 13, 12 .53 iakhs; saving 11.7 per cent); 

(iv) Long Distance Switching Systems (provision Rs. 30,86 .00 
lakhs; expenditure Rs. 24,98.50 lakhs; saving 19 .0 
per cent); 

(v) Transmission Systems (provision Rs. 1,32,71.00 lakhs; 
expenditure Rs. 1,18,54.0J lakhs;saving 10.7 percent); 
and 

(vi) Ancillary Systems (provision Rs. 22,20. 01 lakhs; expendi­
ture Rs. 5,72.22 lakhs; saving. 74.2 per cent). 

The reasons for excess were awaited . 

Sil 2 C & AG/ 82-2. 



CHAPTER lll 

REVENUE 

6. Arrears of telephone revenue.-(i) For bills issued up to 
31st December 198 1, collection of Rs. 17.01 crores as telephone 
revenue was in arrears on 1st April 1982 as indicated below : 

Government subscribers 
01her subscribers 

(Crores of rupees) 

2. 93 
J4 .08 

Out of the to tal outstanding of Rs. 17.01 crores, Rs. 5 . 80 
crores related to bi lls issued d uring April 1981 to December 
198 1 a nd balance of Rs. I l .2 l crores to bills issued up to a nd 
including 1980-8 1. The year-wise analysis of the a rrears is 
given in Appendix I (a). 

Out of the total arrears of Rs. 17 .01 crores as on 1st Apri l ~· 
1982, Rs. 103. 12 lakhs pertained to claims of more than 
R s. 5,000 as indicated below : 

1. Central Government subscribers 

2. State Government subscribers 

3. Central Public Sector Undertakings 

4. State Public Scclor Undertakings 

5. Local Bodies 

6. Other subscribers 

T OTAL 

(Lakhs of rupees) 

24 .69 
3 1. 4 1 

0 .62 
46.40 

103. 12* 

*This does not include figures in respect of Cah:ulta, West Bengal , North 
East, Gauha.ti , Agra, Bombay and Madras Telecommunication 
Circles/Telephone districts. 

10 



'· 



-( 



I 

""" 

r 

11 

The year-wise analysis of Rs. I 03 . 12 lakhs is given in 
Append ix l(b). 

(i i) The percentage of the outsta nding on Isl April 1982 
to the to la l a mount collected during Apri l 198 1 to December 
198 1 a nd the corresponding percentages of the outstand ings on 
I st J uly to the total a mount collected during the year e nding with 
preced ing March in three preceding years are g iven below : 

Year 

1978-79 

] 979-80 

1980-8 1 

198 1-82 
(up to December 
198 1) 

Amount 
co llected 

2 

4,45,45 

5,0 1,89 

5,6 1,23 

4;53,27@ 

Percen­
tage in­
crease 
over pre­
vious 
year 

3 

Amou nt 
o utsta­
nding 
o n I t 
July/ I st 
April 
fo llowing 
(includ­
ing out­
standings 
fo r the 
bills 
issued in 
the 
preceding 
years) 

4 

(La khs of ru pees) 

11. 8 

12.7 

11.8 

7.7* 

16,90 

18,26 

18,42 

17,0J 

Percen­
wge in­
c rease 
over pre­
vious 
year 

5 

40.2 

8.0 

0 .9 

- 7 .7* 

Percen­
tage o f 
the am­
ount 
out­
sta nding 
to lite 
amount 
collected 
during 
the year 

6 

3.8 

3.6 

3. 3 

(iii) The percentage of the outstanding to the a mo unt bi lled 
(as on Isl April 1982) in respect o f the bills issued du ring April 
198 1 to December 198 1 a nd the corresponding percen tages of 
the outstand ing to the a mo unt billed (as on 1st July) in respect 

• T he percentages have been worked our on ,pro rara basis. 
@ This docs not incl u .!e figures in respec t of Gauhati Telepho ne Distric t. 



12 

of the bills issued (up to March) in the three preceding years a re 
given below : 

Amount Amount Percen-
billed outstand- tage of 

ing on column 3 
1st July/ to 2 

Year 
• 

J st April 
following 
out of 
amount 
shown in 
column 2 

2 3 4 

(Lakhs o f rupees) 

1978-79 4,47,69 5,79 1 .3 

1979-80 5,08,69 7,93 1. 6 

1980-81 5,61,94 7,54 1.3 

1981-82 4,64,32@ 5,80 J. 2 

(upto December 198 1) 

(iv) A test-check: in audit of telephone revenue accounts 
conducted during 198 1-82 has show11 several instances of short­
billing as well as failure to issl!e bills. Of 7088* cases (Rs. 32. 35* 
lakhs) of short-billing brought to the Department's notice, the 
Department had not realised (June 1982) the amounts short­
billed in 2095* cases (Rs. 20 . 60* la lc.hs) and out of 2095* cases, 
in 1689* cases (Rs. 14 .34* lakhs) even bills had not been issued. 
The Department had also not issued (June 1982) bills in 1116* 
cases (Rs. 22. 52* lakhs) out of 2348* cases (Rs. 32 .15* lakhs) of 
failure to issue bills brought to the notice of the Department. 

-..,_ 

- \.y 

@This does not include figures in ·respect of Gauhati Telephone District. 1 
* This does not include figures in respect of D::lhi, Calcutta, Gauha ti, 

Agra and Andhra Telecommunication Circles/Telephones D istricts. 







,. 
.... 

13 

(v) Recovery of R s. 67. 86 lakhs was under litigation on 1st 
July 1982. The progressive position was as below : 

No. Amount 
(Lakhs 
of rupees) 

(a) Cases under litigation as on 1st July 198 1 909 54 .00 

*(b) Cases in which litigation proceedings were coni-
menced during July I !l.81 to June 1982 348 25 . 13 

*(c) Cases decided during July 1981 to June 1982 181 11.27 

*(d) Cases decided 0~1 t of (c) in favour of P&T Depart-
mcnl JOO 6. 17 

(e) Cases under litigation as on 1st July 1982 1,076 67.86 

(vi) During 1981-82 the telephone revenue written ofT was 
Rs. I J . 33 In khs as indicate below 

Reasons (Lakhs of rupees) 

J. Whereabout~ of the subscribers not known 5. 26 

2. Solvency of the subscri bers not established 1.92 

3. Closure of the subscribe1!s firms, concerns, etc. 0 . 58 

4. bcath of subscribers 0.46 

5. Relevant departmental files not available 0 . 10 

6. Other reasons ] .87 

7. Break-up no t ava ilable 1. 14 
----

TOTAL 11.33/iil 
- - -

The year~wise a nalysis of this a.mou;i t is given in Appendix l(c). 

*This does not include figures in respect of Wesr Beng1l, Nort h Ea • t 
Gauhati and Agra Telecommunication Circles/Telephone D istricts. 

@This does not include figures in respect of We'it Bengal. North E~ st 
Gauhati and Agra Telecomm.mication Circl:s/Telephone Di'itricts: 

... 

•. 



14 

(vii) Total equipped/optimum capacily of telephone connec­
t ions at the end of Lhe years 1978-79, 1979-80, I 9~0-8 1 and 198 1-
82 and the actual connections given in these years are given 
below : 

Yea r 

1978-79 

l 979-80 

1980-81 

1981-82 

T otal 
equipped/ 
op1i111um 
capacity 
o f Tele­
phone 
connec­
t ions a t 
the end 
of the 
year 

Act ua l 
working 
connec­
lio ns at 
the end 
of the 
year 

2 3 

(Figures in lakhs) 

21.88 18 .71 

23.32 20 . 14 

24. 72 21.49 

26'. 14 22 .9!r 

The above table wou ld show that the eq uipped capacity was 
under-utilised . 

(vii i) T he amounts o utstanding at the end o f-the years 1978-
79, 1979-80, 1980-8 1 a nd l 98 1 -82inre~pectof metropo litan cities 
of Delhi, C1lcutta, Mad ras and Bo mbay arc given below : 

1978-79 1979-80 1980-8 1 198 1-82: 

(Lakhs of rupees) 

1. D;!fhi 1, 155.57 1,240. 70 J, 188 . 18 1,174 .36 

2. Calcutta 345.69 629.29 492.42 520.4L 

3. Madras 62.58 72.93 73 . J2 174. 74 

4 . Bombay 327 .00 470 .00 492 .00 564.80 

(ix) Complai nts received regarding over-bi lJ ing d iring the 
year 198 1-82 were 39, 105.* 

,,,,.. 

*T his does not include figures in re>pect of Delhi, West Beogal, No rth ) 
East Gauhat i, Ta;11 il N adu, Agra and Bangalore Telecommunicatioa 
Circles/Telephone D istricts. 







f' . 

' 

15 

7. Arrears of rent of telegraph, telephone and teleprinter 
circwts and telex/ intelex charges.-For bills issued up to 31st 
December 198 1, co llection of Rs. 334 . 80 lakhs as rent of tele­
gra ph, telephone and teleprinter circuits and telex/intelex charges 
wac:; in arrears on I st April 1982 (as against Rs. 352. 90 lakhs 
as on I st J uly 1981) as indicated below : 

Rent of telegra ph, telephone a nd telepri nter circuits 
Telex and intelex charges 

TOTAL 

(Lakhs of rupees) 
235 .02 

99 .78 

334 .80 

Out of the to ta l a rrears of Rs. 334 . 80 lakhs, Rs. 11 8. 77 
Ja khs related to biJ!s issued during April I 98J to D ecember 198 L 

and the bala nce Rs. 216. 03 lakhs lo bills _up to 1980-8 1. 
Year-wise a na lysis is given in Appendix U. 

8. Arrears of revenue of radio telegraph charges.-According 
to Departmenta l rules, the Chief Accounts Officer, Telegraph 
Check Office (CAOTCO), Calcutta p repares mon thl y bills in 
respect of rad io telegrams exchanged between the India n coasta l 
radio statio nc; owned by the Indian Posts and Telegraphs Depart­
ment a nd ships at sea. These bil ls are preferred by the CAOTCO, 
Calcutta aga inst the companies/ad ministrations contro l I ing the 
apparatus on the ships on the 15th of the third month fo llowing 
the month of traffic. 

I~ paragraph 8 of the Repon of the Comp troller a nd Auditor 
General of Ind ia (Posts & Telegraphs) for 1980-81, mention was 
made of a rrears of revenue of radio telegraph cha rges to the 
extent of Rs. 63 .20 la khs as on 1st A ugus t 198 1 fo r the bills 
per ta ining to the per iod up to 30th Nove mber 1980. Out'Of this, 
Rs. 37. 30 lakh s ~elated to bills pertaining to the period up to 31st 
Ma rch 1980. Lt was further observed in a ud it tha t in respect of 
b ills pe rtaining to the period up to 3 1st Ma rch 1982 claims to the 
extent o f Rs. 67 . 15 lakhs were in a rrears as on I st August L 982. 



16 

For bi ll s pertaining to the period up to 3 lst March 1981 
claims to the extent of Rs. 28 . 72 lakhs were in arrears on l st 
August J 982. Out of the arrears of Rs. 28. 72 Ia khs a s on I st \,-
August 1982 Rs. i.46 lakhs were outstanding against one foreign 
administra tion. Year-wise analysis of this amount is given in 
Appendix UL 

A comparative picture of the a rrears a s on I st August of 
second succeeding year fo r 1977-78 to 1981-82 is given below : 

Year 

1977-78. 

1978-79 

1979-80 

1980-81 

1981-82 

Amount 
outstand­
ing a t the 
beginning 
of the 
year in 
respect 
of biUs 
pertain­
ing to 
previous 
years 

2 

51.64 

55 .65 

67.04 

82. 05 

92.03 

Amount 
of bills 
pertain­
ing to 
~be year 

3 

29 .40 

38 .56 

42 .70 

40 .00 

Total 
amount 
collecl­
table 

4 

81.04 

94 .21 

109 .74 

122 .05 

40 .50 . 132.53 

Amount 
collected 
during 
the year 
out of 
that 
shown in 
Col. 4 

5 

Amount 
outsta nd­
ing at the 
end of 
the year 

6 

Amount 
outstan­
d ing as 
on Js.t 

August 
of second 
succeed­
ing year 

7 

(Lakhs of rupees) 

25.39 

27 . 17 

27.69 

30 .02 

50 .86 

55 .65 18.60 
(1-8-79) 

67 .04 35 .41 
( l-8-80 

82 .05 37.30 
(1-8-81) 

92. 03 28 . 72 
(1 -8-82) 

3l .67 (Due on 
l -8-83 ) 

Out of Rs. 28. 72 Jak:hs outstanding a s on lst August 1982, 
Rs. J I . 95 lakhs perta ined to 1980-81 and the balance Rs. J 6. 77 
lakhs to earl ier years. 







17 

9. Arrears of telegraph revenue 

(A) Inland press te/egrams.-Inland press telegrams are . 
Y accegted in Telegraph Office without prepayment from registered 

newspapers or news agencies under the Deposit Acco unt System, 
when the charges arc payable by the addressees. The bills fo r 
such charges are to be preferred by the Chief Acco unts Officer, 
Telegraph Check Office (CAOTCO), Calcutta, against the news­
papers or news agencies who are required to make payment under 
the rules within one wee k of their presentation to them. 

A test-check in audit of the bills issued by the CAOTCO, 
Calcutta, during September 1981 to May 1982 pertaining to 
the period from April 1981 to March 1982 disclosed that there 
was delay of I month to 5 mo nths in issuing the bills; the amounts 
of which varied fro m R s. 0.13 lakh to R s. 15.45 lakhs. The 
Department stated (September I 982) that the delay which' was 
5 months in earlier mon ths had been reduced to one month by 

· March 1982. However, the bills for the month of April 1982 
' ·' were issued by 5th July 1982 only. 

r 

Mentio n was made of arrears of revenue of te legraph charges 
in respect of inland press telegrams to the extent of Rs. 8 .49 
lakhs as on 1st November 1981 for bills pertaining to the period 
up to 31st M arch 1980 in paragraph 9(A) of the Report of the 
Comptroller and Auditor Genera l oflndia (Posts and Telegraphs) 
for 1980-8 1. Out of th is, Rs. 2. 58 lakhs re lated to bills pertaining 
to the period upto 31st March 1979. A test-check in audit (June 
1982) revealed th~t for bills pertaining to the period upto 31st 
March 1982, collection of Rs. 33.20 lakhs was in a rrea rs as on 
l st July 1982. Out oftb is Rs. 6. 34 lakhs related to bills pertaining 
to the period 1966-67 to 1979-80 and Rs. 6 . 27 lakhs for bills 
pertaining to the year 1980-81. 

(B) Mobilisation telegrams.- Bills rela ting to mobilisation 
telegrams (telegrams issued in connection with Milita;y business 
which are accepted in Telegraph Offices, without prepayment) 



18 

are to be pre ferred by the CAOTCO, Calcutta monthly against 
the Defe nce a uthorities, who arc required to effect payment 
within 3 wee ks o f the ir rece ipt. 

In paragraph 9( B) of the Report of the Comptroller and 
Aud itor General of Ind ia (Posts and Te legraphs) for 1980-81, 
mention was made o r arrears of revenue o f telegraph charges in 
respect of mobilisatio n telegrams t0 the exten t of Rs. 28 . 67 
la khs as o n 1st Nove mber 198 1 for bills perta inin g to the period 
up to Ma rch 1981. Out o f this, Rs. 24 . 51 la khs re lated to bills 
perta ining to the year 1980-81 and bala nce R s. 4.16 lakhs to 
the years 1976-77 (Rs. 0 .34 lakh), 1977-78 (Rs. 0 .05 lakh), 1978-79 
(R . O. 66 lak h) a nd 1979-80 (Rs. 3 . 11 lakhs). 

Al tho ugh under rules. the bilb are to be pa id by the Defe nce 
authori t ies wi thin 3 weeks of their presentation to the m, it was 
nbtked in a udi t that for bills pe1taining to the period up Lo Ma rch 
1982 paymen t of Rs. 44 .02 lak hs was in arrears as o n 1st July 
1982. Out o f this Rs. 42 .20 lakhs re lated to bills pertaining to ~-

the yea r 198 1-82 a nd the bala nce Rs. l . 82 la khs to the years 
1976-77 (Rs. 0 .28 la kh). 1977-78 (R~ . 0 .02 lakh), 1978-79 (Rs. 
0 .04 la kh), 1979-80 (Rs. 0 . 18 la kh) a nd 1980-81 (Rs. J .30 lakhs). 
The Dcparrme nt stated (September 1982) t hat a sum o f Rs. 35 . 03 
lakhs had since been adjusted and the -. utsta nding balance at 
the end o f August 1982 was Rs. 8 .99 lak hs only. ft was, however, 
noticed tha t the adjustments were carried out as late as August 
1982 a nd tha t too al te r it had been po inted o ut by Audit. 



• 

' r 



• 

I 



JO. Short-billing, non-billing etc. not iced by Audit. - Sevcn case5 o f short-bill ing, non-bill ing etc. 
(Rs. 12.41 lakhs) where 1ecovery was yet to be made (September 1982) are mentio ned bc lo~ : 

SI. 
No. 

I. 

2. 

Name of Work 

2 

Provision of Type 'A' Broad­
cast cha nnels, conLrol chan­
nals and other circuits bet­
ween New Delhi and Aligarh 
as required by Director, 
General All India Radio, 
New Delhi. 

Provision of speech circuit 
between Gulmarg and Ram­
pur by the Telegraph Engi­
neering Division, Srinagar 
for Defence Authorities. 

Audit ob~ervations in brief Date of audit 
observations 

4 

Directorate General, All lndia May 1982 
Rad io was provided Type 'A ' 
Broadcast chan nels. control 
channals and other circui ts in 
March/April 1970. Renta l 
based on the ca pita l cost was 
not revised with the result that 
there was short realisa tion of 
revenue a mount ing to Rs. 3. 88 
lakbs. 

A speech circuit between Gulmarg June 198 1 
and Rarnpur was provided by 
the Telegraph Engineering Divi-
s ion, Srinaga r on 24th Feb-
ruary 1969. Although the 
circuit was closed on 30th J une 
1979, the rent for a period of 
more tha n ten years from Feb-
ruary 1969 to June 1979 a moun-
ting to Rs. 1 . 55 lakhs remained 
unrea lised due to non-receipt of 
completed copy of advice note 
by the Telephone Revenue 
Accounting Bra nch of the Divi-
sion. 

Action taken by the D.!partment 

5 

The D epartmen t s tated that calcu­
lations of rental at the rate of 
Rs. 50,643 per ann um were 
being sent to Delhi authorities 
for effecting recovery. 

The De1nrtmcnt sta ted (J une 
~982) tha t necessary instruc­
tions to recover the amount 
will be issued after verification 
of records. 



3. 

' 4. 

2 

Provi~ ion of cnble 14/40 lb. 
Paper core quad Twin 
(PCQT) for Air Force Auth­
orities at Sarsawa (Utta r 
Pr~desh). > 

Provision of one direct 
cha:1nclling group between 
Pathankot-Dalhousie fo r 
Himacha l Prade h Electri­
city Board. 

3 4 

The Air Force. Aurhoritie5 were June 1982 
provided wiih 14/40 lb. Paper 
core quad Twin (PCQT) under-
ground ca hie (cost: Rs. I .48 
lakh~) on 22nd August 1967. 
The rent wa5 not revised based 
on the actual expenditure with 
the result short recovery to the 
turle of Rs. 0 . 53 lakh was made 
during the l,lUara ntee period of 
JO year;; from the Air Force 
Authorities. 

Au estimate (cash cost : Rs. 69,445, November 1981 
s to res cost: R ~. 155) fo r i11st11lla-
tio11 of n direct channelling 
group between Pathankot a nd 
Da lhousie was prepared by the 
Director Microwave Prnject, 
Jullundur in September 1979 
on a demand from the Himacbal 
Pradesh Electricity Board. Ac-
cording to the departmental 
rules the expenditure was re-
coverable from the Electricity 
Board. The Department failed 
to real ise even the estimated 
expenditure of Rs. 0. 70 lakh. 
The actual exp~mliture w::is not 
known. 

5 

The D ivisional Engineer Tele­
graphs Dehra Dun : .ted (June 
1982) that the D.ET Saharanpur 
was being addressed fo r making 
recovery. 

The Department s tated (November 
1981) that action to recover the 
cost would be taken through 
Chief Accounts Officer' sofficc 
of the General Manager Pro­
jects, New Deihl. 



I..
.. 





~ovision of two T-43 Tr1.lflk 
Boards and 'B' pos1t1C>n 
PABX in the Military PABX 
a t Bareilly. 

6. Provision of 20 pairs 6 1/2 lb 
cable to the Indian Air Force 
Authorties at Bareilly. 

Two T-43 Trunk Boards and 'B' July 1980 
position ill PABX were installed 
in June 1963 in the Military 

PABX at Bareilly. Another 
T-43 Trunk Board was instaJled 
in March 1976. Due to in-
correct fixation of rental and 
adoption of wrong percentage, 
the D epartment failed to enforce 
correct recoveries from the 
Army authorities resulting in 
short recovery of Rs. 1 . 61 
lakhs. 

The Indian Air Froce Authorities .April 1982 
were provided 20 pairs 6 1/2 lb 

cable on I st April 1975 in re-
sponse to a firm demand placed 
by them in April .1966. The 
final rent fixed on flat rate 
basis was Rs. 39,000 from April 
1975 and Rs. 76,000 per a mum 
from Ist March 1916 with a 
guarantee period of 10 
years. The rent was, how-
ever, recovered at the 
rate of Rs. 39,000 only from 
1st April 1975 to 30th June 
1982 while the same was re-
quired lo be recovered at the 
rate of Rs. 76,000 per annum 
from 1st March 1976, resulting 
in short recovery of rental to 
the tune of Rs. 2. 34 lakhs from· 
l st March 1976 to 30th June 
1982. 

The Divisional Engineer Tele­
phones; Bareilly sta ted (May 
1982) that action was being 
taken to recover the dues from 
the party. 

The Department stated (May 
1982) that the short recovery 
was being pointed out to Tele­
phone Revenue Accounts Branch 
of Divisional Engineer Tele­
phones B:ireilly for realisation 
of th i~ amount from the party. 



7. 

2 

Provision of telecommunica­
tion facilities to Narora 
Atomic Po\\er Projecl. 

3 4 

On receipt of firm demand from August 198 1 
the Narora Atomic Power Pro-
ject (NA PP) Narorn, provi-
sional rental of Rs. 42,068 per 
annum with gua1:antce period 
of 6 years was quoted by the 
Depanmcnt in September 1977 
and was accepted by APP in 
lhe same month. The rental 
based on the capital co ·1 how-
ever, worked ou1 to Rs. 0.45 
lakh per annum. Though lhe 
line was commissioned on 22nd 
March 1978, renta l amou111ing 
to Rs. I . 80 lakhs fo r the period 
from 22nd March 1978 to 21 st 

· March 1982 remained unrealis­
ed. 

The Department stated (August 
1982) that the Divisional Engi­
r.cer Telegraphs, Aligarh has 
issued a demand note to lhe 
parly on 3rd August 1982 on 
the basis of rentals pointed out 
by audit. 



• 



) 

- -
~
-
.
-
.
.
.
 

,;::
: 

.>
 

, 

.. 

~
 
~
 f ·

 
~
~
 

~
 

• 
; 



23 

11. Short-billing of Rs. 5 . 30 lakhs (approx.) to"ards Fire 
Alarm Services proTided to Bombay Municipal Corporation.­
The Posts and Telegraphs Department entered into a n agreement 
with Bombay Municipal Corporation (BMC) in 1950 agreeing 
to erect and maintain Telephone Fire Alarm Pillars* at thei r 
own expense in various.streets in Bombay to enable public in 
case of ftre, to co mmunicate direct with the ne1:1 rest Fire Station. 

The P&T Dep:irtment provided these a larms and had to levy 
rental (i) for the magne to switch board and (ii) for the Fire Alarm 
extensions. 

T he agreement, was to cortti nue in force for one year and 
thereafter determinable by either party b.y giving 7 days, notice 
in writi ng. The tariff fo r Fire Alarms wa. referred to the Tariff 
Committee in 1964. ft was stated in Apri l 1967, that the then 
existing tariffs for FAS were under review. 1t was decided by 
the DGPT in January 1968, that rentals for the ~witch board 
should be 75 per cent of the renta l, for a PBX o f equivalent capa­
city and the rental for the F ire Alarm extension should be 75 

• per cent of the rental o f PBX connection of equal length. DGPTs 
orders further indicated that in respect of Bombay and other 
places where the se rvice was being p1 ovided und.,r spedic agree­
ment with the local municipal corporation o r fire b;·igade autho­
rities, the revised rates would come into fo re\! after the te rmina­
tion of these agreements or 1st January 1968 whichever \\a::. 
later. 

Accordingly a draft no'tice for terminating the agreemen t 
with BMC was submitted to the Directorate by the C:ncral 
Manager, Bombay Telephone District (BTD) on 30th July 1968 . 
fn spite of periodical reminders from GM, BTD from 1968 
onwards, no action has been taken by the Directo1ate to term inate 
the contract till date. 

*NOTE:- Thc Fire Alarm Services (FAS) co.1sist of a n1Jgr.elo switch 
board at the Fire Brigade Stations with extension lines terminated in magneto 
Telephone instruments in the Fire Alarm Pillars in va rious localities of the 

f city. 



24 

The P&T Department had been levying for the FAS provided 
to the BMC, a uniform rate of Rs. 330. No charge h~d been 
made for the switch boards provided for the FAS. The tele­
phone tariffs "ere revised on 1st October 1971, 15th May 1974, 
1st March 1976 and on 1st September 1980. These revisions 
were not given effect to while billing the BMC for these servi~s . 

Thus, for the FAS proYided, the BMC bad been sho rt bi lled 
to the extent of Rs. 5. 30 la~hs in all approximately from Jst 
October 1971 to31st March 1931 (Non-billi ng of Rs. 3.51 lakhs 
in respect of switch boards and-short-billing of R 1.. 1 . 79 lakhs 
in respect of extensions) . · Even the bills preferred in March 
1979 and Apri l 1980 at the old rates have not been pa id on Che 
plea that the services provided were defective. 

The Department stated (August 1982) that ihe. agreement 
wuld not be term inated as the BMC requested for rebate .in the 
case of non-working of fire alarm service due to disorder. Fur­
ther, they stated tha t the fire alarm services were provided at a 
concessional rate to the BMC purely for the benefit of the publ;c. 

However, the fact remains that due to Department not ter­
minating the contract an opportunity of earning revenue to the 
extent of Rs. 5.30 lakhs for the period from !st October 1971 
to'.! 1st March 1981 was losr. 

12. Incorrect fixation of truo~c Cl\11 charges on Simla-Chandi­
garh 'route.-The radial distance between Chandigarh and Simla 
being 55.5 kilometres (kms.) the call charges between these 
statio ns were to be fi.xe<l at the rates prescribed for the slabs 
exceeding 50 kms. but not exceeding 100 kms. It was noticed 
in audit (April/May l 979) that while the correct slab of distance 
exceed ing 50 kms. had been applied in respect of circuits worki ng 
for Defence authorities between these two stations as well as 
for fixing the periodicity of pulses for the purpose of STD, the 
radial distance for the purpose of fixation of trunk call charges 
had been taken as 49 kms. and the rate fixed as R s. l prior to 
March 1976 and Rs. 2 from March 1976 based on the slab or 



.'0 j 

.~ -~
 

"-._
J
 

t--
·1 ~
 

• 
• 

• 



! 
-
(
 



r 

25 

radial uistancc exceeding 20 km • but nol exceeding 50 kms. 
The correct trunk call rates should have been Rs. 2 prior to Ma rch 
1976 :ind R . 4 from March 1976. 

When the incorrect fixation of rate was pointed out (A pril/ 
May 1979) to the District Manager, Telephones Chandigarh 
by audit, he approached (July 1979) the Director Genera l, Post-, 
a nd Tclcgrnphs for re vis ion of charges from Rs. 2 to Rs. 4 per 
trunk call. The rates were corrected wi!h effect from 10th August 
1979. Due to incorrect fixation of rates earlier, the Department 
sufforc<l a los of R~. 6 .62 lakhs from March 1976 to August 
1979. 

-

S/12 CA. AG ~~ 



CHAPTER IV · 

WORKS EXPEN DITU RE 

13. fojudicious cio ure of Euuore exchange.-/\ pro j ~c: for 
cxpan~ io n o f Kalman dapam excha nge fro m 3600 to 4800 lines 
was :.anctionecl (M a rch 1976) at a n es timated co~ t of R s. 74. 01 
la khs inc luding o verheads. The exch a mge eq uipme nt was received 
a nd co mmissio ned in t wo s tages (February 1979 and Ser 1o.. mbcr 
1979) of 600 lines each. 

There was a no the r Mai n au to matic exd iangc (M '\X rl) 
within the mu lti-exchange syste m or M ad ra:. Te le pho ne 'Jh;tric l 
located in a re nted build ing since 1967 at Enno rc (abo ut IOkm. 
nort h o f Kalma ndap a m cxchang~) . To acco mmo da tc the :·n11orc 
Exchange in a depa rtmental bu ildi ng, la nd mca:-.uring I .t·' acres 
was acquired in 1972, keeping in view the ~on~truct i l" of a 
fu tu re MAX l bui ld ing o n that s ite . The co nstructio r <•f the 
bui!di ng was comple ted a r a cos t o f' R . . 2 lakhs and the t-•_1lding 
was taken o ver in Dece mber 1977. I n Octo ber 1978 ;.11,ct km ~ 

for R s. 7 . 73 lakhs (e xcluding overhead ") \ \HS acco rded for >li ifling 
o f 300-line MAX JI a t En norc fro m the rented bui ldi ng to the 
depa rtmen ta l build ing. ,. 

111 En norc exchange o nly 300 lines \\ere put in to o 1>'.i a tio n 
agains t the equ ipped c~pacity of 500 lines. The re ma ining buffer 
o f 200 l ine~ was utili sed to improve tbe g rade or :.e rvi~ ( ffcrcd . 
To impro ve the q ual ity of se rv.ice a nd lo g ive re lief, act ion was 
a lso take n for provid ing (a} Se lec tor l1un tc r grad ing (b1 Static 
e lectric ringe r \s ta nd by), (c) . acld itio na l o utgoing re lay ~ t!.> a nd 
(d) com po. ite rac ks, etc. Ennore excha nge \\ hich feJI r J.: !sidc 
the limits of Mad ras Corpora tio n sho u ld have been dcc'arcd a :-. 
an indepcn dcOt· te lephone sy~tem, se rving the e ntire Ti ru\.ci t~iyur 

Munic ipa l limits as its local a rea . However. in o rdcr ·to a void 
hcav~ expend it ure o n cable lay ing: and t 1 a n ~ fr r or con rcct:on~ 

:26 



\ 



' 



27 

fro m one cxcliange to a nother, Ennorc nchangc \Hls re taii ed 
wi thin the Mad ras Telephone Sys tem. 

Jn May 1976, the Director General, Po. ls & Telegrai>h~ 

( DGPT) had decided generally to replace MAX 11 excha nge by 
MAX I but the M adras Telephone Di l rict <lid no t iniLiate act ion 
regarding Enno re exchang'e. Only in Augu st 1979 a pro r osal was 
sent to DGPT for a llo t ting MAX I equipment to Ennore but the 
pro posed MAX J did not take any shape (August 1982). 1.n 
September 1979 the General Manager Madrac; decided lo clme 
down the Ennorc exchange at1d to transfer all the exist ing Imes 
lo the second phase or expa n ion of K alma11dapa111 excha nge due 
to very high incidence of per line traffic a nd deterioration of 
service. This decision was implemented in December 1979 
without obtaini ng the prior a pproval of D.GPT as required under 
departmental ru les. Department sanctioned (August 1981) 
an e ti male for Rs. 22. 37 lakhs for laying higher gauge cables 
from Kalmandapam exchange to take over 138 o ut of 282 lines 
working in Ennore area. This was an avoidable extra cxpendi-
1ure on account of transfrr ofl incs [ro·m Enno re to Kalrnandap..t.m. 
The building orig inally constructed fo r MAX J I a t Ennor.! is 
now octupied by Assbtant Engineer-Ex ll~rnal , Kalma ndap;:. rn. 

Con~equcntl y, 900 lines of Kal mandapam exchange could 
only be offered to the public, a s 300 lines were left to abso rb t 1c 

existing subscribers of the Ennorc exchange. The actual .:x­
pan:-.io n of Kalmandapam exchange was thus blocked to tb'C 
extent of 300 lines a lthough the wai ting list a t K·a [mandapdm 
excha nge was 566 in November 1979, 59 1 in Decembe r 1979 
a nd 670 in Janua1·y 1980. This resulted in a recurring lo :-,.; of 
revenue of over Rs. 7 lakhs per annum since Decem ber 1979. 
T he recovered equipment fro!TI the closed Enno rc exchange tn 

December 1979 had no t been profitably u ed for o ther cxchan ~;e-; 

so far (August 1982). 

The Department replied (Attgnst 1982) tha t more revenue 
T wa ' e;irned per transferred line a fter tra.n~fcr to Ka lmanda pam . 



28 

exchange which compen itcd fo r reduction in total system capa­
c :ty. The increase was from the existing connections on l)' , 
. ince no new connections were provided, which could have been 
realised from the time the exchange was opened in 1967. Had 
Ennore exchange been ma intained properly, the Department 
could have earned not only the increase in revenue on accow.1 t 
of traffic from Ennorc . ubscribers but could have earned addi­
t ional Rs. 7 Jakhs from Kalmandapam exchange as well. This 
opportunity was Jost by transferring au the co nnections from 
Ennorc to Kalmandapam. The Department further stated 
(Augu-; t 1982) that the recovered equipment was being used as 
an imp~est equipment fo r shifting ~f some more MAX H ex­
changes. 

The iujudici~1us closure of Ennorc exchange had re:.ulled in a 
recurring loss of over Rs. 7 Ja khs per annum and avoidable 
expenditure of R . 22 . 37 lak.hs for litying higher gauge cable 
from Kalmandapam excha nge to accommodate the transfer of 
lines. 

14. Expansion of Hissar telephone exchangc.-To meet the _...._ 
growing demand for new telephone connections at His ar, the 
Posts and Telegraphs (P&T) Department a uctioned ( March 
1971 ) a p roject estimate for R s. 60.99 lakh s for replacement/ 
expansion of existing I 300-Jine MAX JJ telephone exchange to 
1800-line MAX T. The project was expected to yield annual 
revenue of Rs. 12. 62 lakh~. The work was to be completed 
wi thin about a year on receipt o r co mplete stores. 

(i) Delay in installalio11 of eq11ipme11t.- The indents for the 
~upply of exchange equipment was placed by throirector General, 
Posts and Telegraphs (DGPT) on the Indian Telephone Indus­
tries (lTD in June 1970 in anticipat ion of sanction of the projt:cl. 
The supply of equipment started from April l 97 1 and by the 
end of March 1973, equip ment worth R s. J 2. 22 Jakhs had been 
received. The telephone exchange building was co mpleted in 
June 1973. However, installa tion worl' of 1800-line MAX I 
commenced ia February 1974 and exchange commissioned in 
March 1975. 



\ 



/ 







( 

29 

The delay of one year in insta llation of equ ipmen t resulted 
in delay in providing te lephone connection s to the applicant 
(486 in Ma rch 1975) on the wait ing list and loss of potential 
revenue of R s. 12. 62 lakhs. 

(ii) Air-conditioning plant (AC plant ).- For providing the AC 
pl ant for L800 line MAX l, provisio n wa made in the project 
estimate for Rs. 3. 02 lakh . Tho ugh the project was ·a nct1oncd 
in March 1971, indent for plant was placed by the D GPT on the 
Director General, Supp lies and Disposals ( DGS D) in J une 1973 
<ind the wo rk was awarded to fi rm 'A' in January 1974 fo r supply 
a nd installation at a cost of R . 4. 03 Jakhs. According to the 
agreement, supply, insta llation, testing and co mmissioning of 
AC plant was to be completed within 6-1 months fro m the date 
of receipt of accepta nce of tender i.e. by August J 974 a'fld for 
a ny failure the fi rm was to pay penalty equa l to liquidated damages 
after the expiry of the contract. The main ai r-cond it ioning 
equipment wa delivered by the fi rm in May 1974. However, 
a problem a ro c i11 the roLLting of air-conditioning ducts and the 
sa me wa5 d iscu. sed by the representatives of both the side · 
Consequently, the firm was requi red to furnish revised drawings. 
Extension in delivery period applied· by the fir m fro m time to 
time was granted by DGSD a nd the last extensio n granted wa5 
up to Ja nuary 1978. Installa tio n of air-conditio ning plant wa 
-completed in December J 977 a nd the pla nt comm issioned in 
April 1978 instead of Angusl 1974. The plant passed the summer 
test in May 1978, mon oon test in September 1978 a nd winter 
test in January L 979. 

I n April 1976, the firm first intimated that the plant wa.., 
ready fo r summer te::.t. Since installation of a sub-station for 
making the power sup ply was yet to be carried out by the fa.ecu­
t ive Engineer P&T, New Delh i due lo depa rtmental delays, the 
Divis iona l Engineer, Hissa r, a rranged (May 1916) with the 
Haryana Electrici ty Board to obta in 200 KW Low tension supply 
a s a temporary measure Lo enable the ai r-conditioning plant 
to work for the said Le ts. Since the AC plant had not been 



30 

in<;:.a!led · by thal time, lhc tempo rary co nnection which wa.~ 
ta ken in Aug ust 1976 wa s urreudcred by the Department in ~ 
NO'v'Ctnber 1976. The firm actually insta.Ued the plant in Decem-
ber 1977 and commissioned it in April 1978, ll1 uch after the 
D c.:;i.u tment had a rranged ,permanent connection a(Ler installi ng 
it s )\';n su b-statio n in June 1977. The tempo rary power connec-
tion re~ul ted in infrnctuous expenditu re of Rs. 0. 52 Jakh and in 
add i1 1o n a Slm1 of R s. 0. 03 lakh was recoverab le frC! m the fir m 
on .1..:C·Junt of water a 11d e lec trici ty co nsumed d uri ng the e rec tion 
of ti-i o:: plant. 

Oa r o inting ou t by a udit , the D cp1rtmenr sta ted that the 
a m) .. in t wa~ · to be recovered fro m the fi.rm a 11d tha t the amo unl 
of lo~.., ( Rs. 0 . 52 Jak h) sustained would b~ taken into considcra­

, tion :u th:;: t ime o f fmalisat ion o_r the cout racl. As a p recaut ion. 
it w~' ord0red (May 1977) by the DGPT t ha t the amount to bl! 
recovered from the firm sho uld be indicated to the DGSD when 

'

no 'L'S cert ificate wa<: to be issued. While issuing '' o l1')ss 

Ccrr'.Jicare" (March 1980), the D epartment faillld to include 
the a mo unt in the said cert ifica te. 

Air-conditioning plant had r.ot been working d ue to i11adequatc 
supply o f water and so me other defects. The case for installa­
t ion of a Tube-well was taken up (Ma y 1980) with P&T Civ il 
Divi...io n ancl the n1be-well wa yet to be insta lled ( March 1982). 
Further due to the co mpressors bei11g no t able to take the load. 
the AC pla nt erected a t a cost of Rs. 4 .. IG lakhs remained idle 
since June 1980. The estimate prepared in October 1976 for 
in<:rallation o f, a ir-conditio r1ing plant fo r Rs. 4. J ~ lakhs had a lso 
not been s<inclioned so far (March 1982). 

(iii) Utilisation of f ull exchange capacity.~Accor<ling to 
inst;uc tions (September 1970) of the Department, 90 per cent 
o f the exchan-ge capacity should be utilised soo n after installatio n/ 
expa ns ion or in any case not later than G mo nths of such expansion ·~ 

a nd 94 per cent about 6 months before the due date of com mis­
sioning of next expansion. Although, the expanded capacity 
ofe'\change (from 1300 to 1800 line) was commissio ned iu March 



/ 

• 





.,_ 

.J. 

( 

31 

1975 and. there were 486 applicants on the wa1t 111g list for new 
tclcp"one connections at tha t time, it took more than 36 month~ 
to load the excha nge to the prescri bed extent as ~hO\\ n l·elow. 

Mcw h Eq uipped Connect- Wo rkin g Spare Waiting 
capacity abJc C3 1!l· con nee- capaci t) l i~t 

acity ti on~ 

94 % of 1300) 
& 90 ~{. of 500) 

J-10-1975 1800 1672 1370 302 398 
1-J-1976 . 1800 1672 1395 277 403 
1-4-19'1<> 1800 1672 1574 23x 23 
1 -7~1 97£1 1800 1672 1560 15x 15 
1-10- 1~~ 6 1800 1672 1553 '.!Ox 20 . 
J-J-1977 1800 1672 153'i 37'l 37 
J-4-l!.'77 1800 1672 1634 13x 13 
1-7-1977 1800 1672 164.1 24 -is 
1-10-1 ~- 7 1800 1672 1636 J6 63 
1-1-1978. 1800 1672 1631 41 109 
l-4- l!Y18 1800 1672 ]667 5 s~ 

Th . · ~ d ue to delay in release of new telephone co nnections 
the n~rar t ment lost potential revenue of R c:. >. 12 lakhs fro m 
Octobtr 1975 to March 1978. 

· Su111111i11g t'lJ. - T he following points emerge:-

·- Due to delay in initiating ihe installation wo rk af1er 
receip t of the sto res, the Department suffered .Joss of 
po tential revenue of Rs. 12. 62 Jakhs . 

. Que to the deiay. in the co mmissio ning of the AC 
plant there wa s an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 0 . 52 
lakh in .obtaining the tempora ry power connect ion fo r 
the working of the A C plant. 

Due to fault in the compresso r~. the AC plant er, ctccl 
a t a cost of Rs. 4. 16 lakhs had been idle fro m J unc 
1980 . 

. -
No1E : (x} :- indicates the sp:lre cap:icity limilcd to number of per~on~ 

on w:iiting I L~t . 



32 

Due to non-utili sation of equipped capacify according 
to standards, there was a loss of revenue to lh-! extent 
of Rs: 3. 12 lakhs for the period from October 1975 ~ 
to March 1978 and consequent delay in providing the 
telephone facilities 10 the public. 

The Department stated (August 1982) that effort were being 
made lo recover the dues through DGSD from the contractor's 
fina l bill. They further stated that there was a drop in wa iting 
list on account of introduction o f the advance deposit scheme 
from 1st September 1975. 

The fact, however, rema ins that there was a waili ng list 
throughout till the exchange wa fully loaded and the Department 
co uld not liquidate it at a ny stage, thus depriving the applicants 
of telephone facility ancl itself potential revenue. 

15. Under-utilisation of installed eapacity of Trunk Automatic 
exchange {TAX) at Bangalore.-The Po sts and Telegraphs 
(P&T) Department decided (1972) to instal a 2000-li ne Trunk. 
Automatic exchange (TAX) at Bangalore to serve as a primary 
ce ntre in the National Trunk Switching plan and sanctioned the 
project (1974) a t a cost of Rs. 1. 73 crores. The TAX was com­
missioned in 2 stages (June 1978 and October 1978). While 
the installation of2000-line was in progress, a project for further 
expansio n of I 000-line at a cost of R s. 85 . 59 lakhs was sanctioned 
in J uly 1978, with a view to connecting more s tations to Bangalore· 
TAX .and facilitate STD dialling. 

As the availability of reliable transmission media and connect­
ing equipme nt at the other end stations was essential for the 
optimum utilisation of capacity at TAX, the DGPT a. kcd the 
General Manager (GM) Telephones, Bangalore a nd the GM's 
o f various project circles in November 1979 to examine the 
sanctioned projects/estimates to know whether provio:ion of 
groups for these routes existed or not a nd arrange for the same 
wherever necessary. In January l 980, the DGPT issued fu rther 
instructions to GM, Telephone , Bangalore to furnish a copy 







-*' . 

( 

33 

of project es timates to local Te lecommunication circle ab.o to 
e nable it to ge l ready the station under its w ntrol to be connected 
to Bangalore TAX. 

Expa nsion. of Bangalore TAX from 2000-line 10 2830-line 
as against the en visaged expansion from 2000-line lo 3000-line 
was commissioned in March 198l. The position of installed 
capacity and utilisation during the last 3 years was as under :-

Da re rnsta lled U tilisatio n Outgo ing I ncoming Total 
capacity (Loca l (Local 

Outgoing Jncoming exchan- exchan-
d ista nr d ista nt ges) ges) 
s1a tio ns sta tions 

31-3-1 980 2000 370 449 183 335 1337 
(66 .8%) 

31-3- 198 1 2830 403 521 233 356 15!3 
(50. 5 %) 

3 1 -J- 198~ 2830 458 547 294 482 1781 
(62.9%) 

T he poor uti lisa tion of installed capacity in TAX as reported 
by Deputy General Manager, Bangalore a nd Project Control 
Coordin ation Commi ttee was due to non-availabil ity of tra ns­
mission media and equipment at the end stations. 

Jnspite o f DGPT's instructions time and again that all TAX 
should be loaded to full ca pacity based on traffic ·Matrices, the 
additic nal capacity created by 830-line expa nsion of TAX 
was allowed to re main id le, ~vh i le mai n 2000-line TAX was 
utilised lo the extent o f 89 per cent on ly (Ma rch 1982) . . 

T he Fi na ncial Stock-taking repo1 t of the Project fo r instaJJa-
tion of2000-line TAX fo r the period ending on 31st March 1980 
and J98l envisaged net revenue of 16 .6 per cen t from the working 
of the TAX based on the revised sanctioned cost o f R . 226 . 4 
la kh.s . The Project was completed at a co, t of Rs. 360 . 58 lakhs 



34 •. 

and 1.hc ·annual rccuning expenditure amo unted to Rs. 59. lO 
Jakhs. Ai. p::: r the actual reveuue earned by the exchange, there 
was a •O~s of K. 18 lakh during 1979-80 a nd a net reve nue of 
Rs. 2~ 87 lak~b (8 per cen t on capital cost ) during 1980-81 as 
ind ic· :eel below : 

Year Actual Annual Net Profi t/ Loss 
revenue recurring 
earned cxpcndi-

turc ba~ccl 
on actual 
cxpcndi-
tu re 

( In lakh.; of rupeL-c;) 

1979 P') 4 1.10 59 .10 18.00 ( Lo%) 

1 980~1 87 .97 59.10 28.87 (Prolil) 

.&_:.-.ides, the·c nti rc o utlay or Rs. 87 . 68 ia khs on the 830-line 
cxpam.ion with a gro:.s revenue pote ntial of Rs. 104 .24 lakh~ 
per 111.ri11111, \\Ould be unproductive till s uch time fu ll capacity i. 
utilfot.. <.1• s ince the capacity c reated by the expansion in Ma rch 
1981 rc n1ains idle ( March 1982). 

T he Departmt>n t !>lated (September 1982) that some circuits 
or the e>-panded cap~eity were utilized from the date o r its com­
missioning and the loading of Bangalore · 2830-line TAX was 
expected Lo come u p to 79 pe r cen t by March 1983. 

1 I}. £x1>an<;ion of Vijayawada ·Trunk automatic exchange.- . 
A tr:.11k automatic excha nge (TAX) with an equipped capacity 
of 120D-line wa!> installed (October J 977) at Vijayawada. The 
Dire1..fOf' G eneral. Posts & Te legraphs (DGPJ") had approved 
its expansion by 800-line (from 1200 to 2000-line) in October 

1973 wii h a view to mee ting inerea e in traffic, and providing sub­
scriber t runk dialling (STD) faci lity to additio nal stations like 
Bhimav.iram. Gudivada, M asulipatnam and Rajamundry. 
T he prt)ject e s~imatc was sanctioned (January 1978) by the P&T 
Board a t a cost of Rs . 79 . 50 lakhs. The work of installation 
was taken up in June 1978 and completed in Marcl1 1980. The 
exp:in icd capacity was commissioned in May 1980. 





.;(. 



35 

Utili.1t11io11 of capacity.- The expan ion of the capai.:ily o f 
the TAX by 800 lines was estimated to require 1,843 circuits 
on variou<; routes co nnected LO Vijayawada. The number of 
circ:iits was reduced lo 1,445 (828 incoming and 617 outg0ing), 
::i.ft.... r~ca lculation or anticipated traffic load on tile TAX from 
and to various . tations in October 1979. At the time of com­
mis!>ioning of 800-line expansion (May 1980) the existing ca1'acity 
of 1,200-line wa-.. loaded to the ex.tent or 71 8 lines only. Even 
by "~ovcmbcr 198 !. the total utili ation was 9.0I) lines only i.e .. 
an j~c i·ea e of 188 lines in a period of 19 months. The project 
for expansion by 800-linc anticipated on overall additional 
rcvc-Jue of R . 307. 69 lakhs on account of STD service and share 
of I.he T /\X project being Rs. 25. 64 laklls. With the capacity 
of 2,000-line loaded only to the exten t of 906 line . . the expansion 
of 80n-linc at an estimat~d cost of Rs. 79.50 lak hs not only failed 
to i~,tc lt the a nticipated additional income but cost the DepRrl­
mcnt liability o r recurring a•rnual revenue expenditure or 
R-;. !4 .04 lakhs toward <; maintenance, dcprcc,iation. inte res t. el<.:. 
on the equipmem in tailed for the a:dditional 800-line capacity. 
The District Manager, Telephones (DMT) Vijayawada stated 
(February 1932) that the ultimate utilisation depended on the 
commi5~ ioning or the switching and transmission projecls. ~imulta­

nco:;~ly in the other parts or the country which had a relation 
with :he expan~ ion of a TAX. The spare <..up:tcity in Vijayawada 
TA X was likely to continue ti ll the tran1-mission media and the 
switchiag faciliti c · a~ the stations with which it was to be connect­
ed come up. 

· rurrlier e rpa11sio11. - While the installation of first expansion 
by 800-linc was in progress (September 1978), the D.::partme11t 
propo. ed to further expand the capacity of the exchange from 
2,000 t) 3,000 lines and iocluded the required equipment in the II 
suppiy programme o f fndian Telephone Industries for 1979-80. I/ 
A project estimate for Expansbn-H of Vijayawada TAX by 
l,000-!ine was sa11ctioned by the P&T Board in November J 979 
at an estimated cost or Rs. 98. 61 lakhs consisting of building 
(R-;. 6.44 lakhs). electdcal installation (Rs. I .06 lakhs), air-



36 .... - \ 

conditioning (Rs. 3. 89 lakhs) and apparatus and p lant (Rs. 
87 .22 lakhs). The supply of equipment (apparatus & plant) 
commenced from October 1979 and by November 1981, equip- ~ 
ment worth Rs. 102. 88 lakhs was received . The building (with 
·e lectrical installation) in which the equipment for the expansion 
was to be installed had also been completed (D ecember 1981) 
·at a cost of Rs. 9 .25 lakhs. In the justification for lhe second 
·expansio n, it was stated that the expansion would enable extension 
of STD facilities to stations like Palakole, Tadepalligudem, 
'Ongole, etc. of high traffic potential and also linking of Vijaya-
wada TAX to other TAXs viz. Calcutta, Delhi, etc. This 

·expa nsion wa also to enable augmentat ion of circuit lo the 
existing exchanges a nd TAXs connected to Vijayawada TAX 
so as to cope up with the increased t raffic and a lso help in pro­
viding operator trunk dialling circuits to more manual trunk 
exchanges . With the installation still to be taken up, equipment 
worth Rs. 102.88 lakhs was lying 

0

idle and the buildi ng with 
electrical installation co mpleted at a cost of Rs. 9 .25 lakhs was 
vacant. The DMT stated (February 1982) that the ti ming for 
further expansion of TAX from 2000 to 3000 line wa~ under 
re-consideration in the Post<> & Telegraphs Directorate and a 
decision had to be taken on the progress of co mpletion of !.witch­
ing and transmission project in the o ther parts of the ... ountry 
which had a direct bea ring on the funct ioning of Vija1•awada 
TAX and that there would not be much infructuo us expend iture 
even if it was decided not to undertake the expansio n as it was 

)

-proposed to utilise the existing building by shifting the Vijayawada 
Trunk exchange and the surplus equipment would be diver ted 
for the installation of proposed Guntakkal TAX. Actually, 
the Depa rtment would be put to a further addiLional expenditure 
in the dismantlement of Trunk exchange equipment at the existing 
building a nd laying of ad-ditional pairs of underground cable, 
j unction lines, etc. , besides iofruccuous expenditure involved 
o n handling; fre ight, transportation, storage, etc. charges on the 
equipment received for the 1000-line expansion and its !> ubse- "'<,, 
quent d iversion to G unla kkal TAX. This shows lack of proper 
plann ing o n the part .of the Department. . 



\ 





37 

The Department stated tSeptember 1982)' that a ll but two of 
fhc add1tional stations proposed to be connected to Vijayawada 
TAX had already been co nnected a nd the diversion of equipment 
was due to anticipated tra ffic not coming up to the expected 
level. 

17. fns tallation of T runk Automatic exch!logc at Madurai.­
To integra te Madurai with 1ational subscribers trunk d ialling 
!-.(;heme .i project for installacion of 500 lines Trunk Automatic 
exchange (TAX) at Madurai was a nctioned (October 1967) 
by the Director G e neral, Posts and Te legraphs (DGPT) at an 
estimated cost of R s. 23 . l5 lakhs. The programme was sub­
~equently amended and an estimate for installa tion of 2000 li nes 
TAX at Madurai was prepared and forwarded by Gen~ral 

Manager Telephones (GMT) Madras to the DGPT in March 
1974. The P&T Board , however, sa nctioned 800 lines (August 
1976) at a n estimated cost of Rs. 91.98 lakhs comprising:-

Build ing.including electrical installation Jh 

Apparatu'· and plant Rs. 

Air-conditioning R~. 

6. 72 lak11~ 

80.97 lakhs 
a nd 

4. 29 la.khs. 

T he. project was expected to yie ld a net proJit of Rs. 27.58. 
lakh per annum . 

Electrical i11sta!latio11.- In . the project estima1e for installa­
tion Of 800 lines TAX, provision for installation of an additional 
200 KVA transformer in~ addition to the then existing 150 KVA 
t ransformer was made, which was subsequently (October 1976) 
changed to 250 K VA transformer in replacement of the U1en 
c-x isting 150 K VA transformer. lnstallation of 250 KVA trans­
forme r W<L" sanctio ned in December 1977 and the work was 
completed in October 1978 at a cost of R s. l.56 lakhs. 

The transformer of 250 K VA was also not considered adequate 
ovember 1979) keeping in view the ad~itional demand of air­

conditioning (AC) plant of the TAX building. In November 
I 979, it was decided to i ni;tall a 400 KV A transformer at a n esti­
mated cost of Rs. 4. 25 lakhs. There was no provision for 



38 

ihstallat ion o·f this transformer in the project for 800-linc.TAX. 
11owevcr. taking in view the future programme for ins1alla tiCt 'l of 

2400-linc trowger exchange at Madurai, whe rein there was a 
provision of R . I . 54 lakhs fo r a sub-station , a deta iled estimate 
was sanctioned in January 1980 and the work on 400 KV/\ 
transformer was completed (October 1980) at a co~ l of Rs. 5 02 
lakhs. 

It wa:, seen in audit that t!1c actual consumption or elect icily 
.on an average up to ovcmber 1981 had bten only 110 KVA. 

A ir-co11di1io11ing 4 the 800-/ine TA X.- (a) Though I he 1JrO­

.iecl estimate for 800-linc TAX was sanctioned in August ;cn6, 
th.e work of 1ir-concl i1 ioning wa~ en trusted to Civil w·ing, P&T, 
o nly in April 1977. Detailed estimate was prepared in .'uoc 
1978 and !he contract for air-condit ioni ng wa!. a\\ arcied in ,arch 
1979 after a period o f 9 month:. wit h \he stipula Jcd date ot cc m­
plction as November · 1979. Owing to !> uhsequcnt changu. in 
the dra\vi ngs proposed by the Department , the con1rnc1or <:• ,uld 
not :-tart t he wo rk till July 1979. However. the Dcrar'M"lcnt 
pointed out to the contractor (Scpicmber 1979) that the work 
-,,hould be completed by November 1979 fai ling '' hich I~ .a lty 
of Rs. 0.68 lakh would be imposed on him under the pro\ h,ions 
of the agreement. Exccpl for founcl a ti oJ1 and cool ing tower 
work. no ''ork \\'a taken up by the co ntractor 1ill ovc1"11bcr 
J 979. On a request from the contractor. the Department gr,_,1• tcd 
further extension. ti ll March 1930. April 1980. Septembe r 1980 
;\ n.d Oclobcr 1980 withou t rrejud ice lO l he righ t or the DepHr!IT ('llt 

to recove r li qu idated damages. The contractor a~cribec the 
delay due to cha1iges in insu:uctions from the Depanment r om 
time to lime and to dela y in s:ompletin g the ass.ocia ted \•.orks 
that were to be ca rried out by the De!)artment. The co tHractor 
offered the plant for te~ting in Octohe r 1980 but it did !iOt give 
satisfactory performance. Jt was aga in offe red for acceptance 
testing on 22nd November 1980 and the p l a1~ i wa~ taken ovc•· by 
the Department j n December J 9RO. 'o pe nalty ''as imrC'~c<l 
on the contracto r fo r the delay as provided in the agreen".ent. 
)'\ifeanwhile. owing to delay in c-0 1r:i.mi~~ioning the AC plant, the 

"'·· 





) 



~ 

, 

39 

Department had to incur an avoidable expenditure of R s. 0.84 
lakh in purcha~ing a nd installing 12 room a ir-c.o nditioncr" ' the 
equipment room. 

(b) In the prelimin ary es timate sanctioned fo r R , . 7. 35 
lakhs in July 1977. an rirea of 7305 sq . fee t \\as proposed io be 
air-conditioned with central ised AC plant of 66 Tonnes rate (fR). 
In the detailed estimate. the 4rea to be a ir-cond itio ned \\ t\'.. lakcn 
as 9215 sq . fee t (June 1978) wi th the ca pacity or AC plan :lS 90 
TR., T he wo rk was awarded in Marcb 1979. In the CO-(>,dina­
tion Committee mee!i n!! (April 1979) it \\a'.\ decided thal the 
Co-axial Carrier. Vo ice F1 equency Tcrmi'nals room in the [;rou1id 
floor need not be air-concli tioncd and the ~ pare capatity a-.ailablc 
should be uti lised for air-condit io ning the Trun k ~\\itch rt.om. 
However. it was not iced in March 1981 tha t after cxcludi··g the 
coaxial equipment roo m in th..: ground floor ( 19 12 -;q feet) 
the capacity requirement as per the MAX load o r TAX ha•; and 
M DF would be of the order of 60 TR only. Thu'.\ . thQugh tltc 
AC plan t was installed and commissioned much after the d•i!ci1'ion 
o f the Co-ordination Committee, a!l eXCC'.\S capacity or -o TR 
was erected resulting in avoidable ex penditure o f Rs. 2 .60 lakh:-. 
( Ovember 198 1). The DMT, Madurai ~rated (.Ju ne 1981) 
that the excess capacity would be uti lised when the ·ultimat~ T AX 
witch room o f future expansio n o f 2000-line capacity \l a , cnrn-

mis:-.i" ncd. · 

Utilisatio11 1~/' circuits.-A~ pe r ~pec i fication s (Mardi IQ76) 
the 1otal num be r of circuit. allotted to connect add itio nal ,trJ1ion~ 
with M ad urai TAX (800 lines) "·e re ac; fo ll O\\~ :-

Ou1g.oing ' "" 1rning 

Inter TAX routes 14-1 U2 

Rcrno tc stations 252 283 
(Including local) 

W6 '1-25 



- ·- ... • • •- \,o. 40 

The utilisation of circuits was much less as indicated below: · 
(February J98 1 and November 1981). 

February 198 1 • November 1981 

Outgoing fncoming Outgoing Incoming 

Inter TAX routes 68 51 91 104 

Remote sta rions 148 165 211 178 
(including local) 

216 216 302 282 

Total: 432 Total : 584 

Due to under-utilisation of the capacity, capital to the extent 
or Rs. 39 . 53 lakhs remained idle from ovember 1980 to Feb, 
ruary 198 1 and Rs. 27.37 lakb• from March 1981 to N ovember 
1981 and Rs 17. 74 lakhs from December 1981 onwards v.ould 
continue to remain idle ti ll utilisation or full exchange capacity 
besides re~ulling in potential los of revenue . 

While the 800-li ne TAX had not been fully utilised (November 
1981) anorhe r project for expa nsion b f 800-line to 2200-line "a 
sanctioned in July 1979 ar a cost of Rs. 1.56 cro res and the Pro­
ject is 1n progres . A um of R . 89. 06 lakhs had already been 
spent (November 198 1). 

The project for 800-line TAX was sanctioned at an estimated 
cost o r R s. 9 1 . 98 lakhs. · As against this, the actual expenditure 
on the project was Rs. 11 5. 89 lakhs as on ovember 198 1. 
Action for re vising the sanct ion was yet to be taken by the Depart­
ment (November 198 1). 

The Department stated (Septembe r 1982) tha t ins tructio n 
will be issued giving guide-lines about the planning of tramfor­
mers of appropriate capacity. They further stated tha t a loading 
of about 87 per cent of the equipped capacity bad been reached . 
With this utilisation the profit earned by !he TAX (March 1982) 
was calculated to be about R s. 22 . 63 lakh.s per annum agains1 
the amount of R . 27. 58 IGkhs anticipated at rhe project formula ­
tion - t~~e . 



• 



• 



·-'t" 

.+ l 

S umming up.- The following points emerge : 

The actual average consumpl ion of electricity for the 
building including T AX a t CTO compound Madurai 
during 1981 was only 170 KVA and the 250 KVA 
transformer (installed in 1978 at a cost of R!>. I. 56 
la khs) wa mo re than sufficient. to meet the requir(·­
mcnl. The deci•ion to insta l an aJditional 400 K VA 
in ove mber 1979 at an estimated cost or Rs. 4. 25 
lak hs (co mpleted in October 1980 at a cos t of Rs. 5.02 
lakhs) resulted in an idle investment of Rs. 5 . 02 
lak hs. 

Installation of a higher c,apacity /\C plant of 90 TR 
instead of 60 TR, despite .the suggestion made by the 
Co-ordination Committee. resulted in.exce ~sexpenditure 
bf R!>. 2.60 la khs. 

Due to non-utilisat ion of ru ll circuib, capi ta l to the 
e xtent o f Rs. 39. 53 lakl1s remained idle from ovember 
1980 to February 198 1, R. 17.37 lakhs from March 
198 1 lo ovember 1981 and Rs. 17 .74 lakhs from 
December 1981 would con tinue to remain id le till 
full utili !>ation of c.xchange capacity. 

18. Loss due to diversion aod non-utilisation o r stores.­
A project ror construction of a telephone exchange building at 
G hatkopar (Bombay) was anctioncd (April 1972) at an estimated 
..:o-;t of Rs. 69.46 lakhs. Land was already available with the 
Departme nt (co:-.t R~. 0. 8 l lakh). Sanction ror · apparatus and 
µlant and cable componen t for installation of 6.000-line main 
automatic (MAX) c?·oss-ba r exchange (in the 11ew bu ilding) 
in replacement of the existing 2000-line MAX I strowger tyre 
exchange (in the o ld build ing) was accorded in April 1973 f:.r 
l<.s 245.60 lakhs. T he building work co mmenced in April 
1974 and \\:JS completed in December 1976 against the stipulated 
date of completion of December 1975. The Cndian Telepbon@ 
lndustric'.-. ( ITI) .was to commence· supply of equipment 111 July 
1977 and to . co mplete it by March 1979. 

S/!2 lt AG/ i2--4. 



While lhc work wu...; in pr0;ress, another p l"0j ec\ f» r in :;L:l" L­
livn o( I 0,000-line i mp0rted cross-bar equipmen L \\ 'a~ !>ancti.mcd 
in M.rn.:h 1978 for Rs. Y. 06 erores. The anticipated demand wa~ ·")-
a-;\c,,cJ a 19.%7-linc. The initial expansion by 6000-lin·: wa -; 
1o he with lTl equ ip ~ic nt and furiher expau'l ion or 10,0')0-linG 
with imported equip:i1ent. The buil<l ing at Ghatkopa r. com -
pleted in December 1976, !tad a capacity for in<:1alla ti.1n of 20.000 
li n e~. 

1.n Fcorua:·y 1979 .. the DGPT decided to use imported equip ­
ment fo r l ~Lrger exc..:hangc·., and IT f equipmeil t f'or cx pan<;i,)'1 of 
cxic:ting exchanges ,,r ro r smaller exchanges for which i111po r1~ 

w<'rc not c..:on .idered fea'>ib!e. On lltc basis of thi~ Lh;i:-.io 11 .iOOO 
l ines were dtcidcd to >be t ra 1:~ferrcd l o Andhcr i LI exch~ngc 
and 2000 lines to Tllana •_;xcltangc in . pite of the \ Ug ~l'- tio n fro m 
:he G~ncral Manage: Teleco mmu nications Bomba y lo r:l wn 

the divc.-tcd cquip111eni to Ghatkopar exchange. In J une ;979 
tne 2000 line.; tlivcflcd ll) Thana \\'Crl: rurther rediH!l lCd l o s ··:vaji 
Pa· ~ 1.l cx..:hange. Dct:d o::d accounting i nstruct ion ~ rega -ding 
the transfr J" o f the a 1)<Wc equ ipmen t for 6000 lin e~ were i ~ ' 1cd 
by the DGf>T in .la:111ary 1980/Apri l 1980 by ca ncrlling th•: nro­
jcc t e~1 imare [o r 6000 lines al G l1atko par and tran sr-:rfi n -~ or 
booked C\pcn<liturc nt!ter t !tan IT I eq uipment a '!ai n<:t 1 hi-> '11 o­
j<.:cl 11> the p~ojcct c-;1i111a1.: ror 10.000 line<: in G i1a1knp:i·· e \chang1; 
<,anc1 io ned in March 1978. T iu: expendi ture inc~1r.-cd a ·;·tin t 

!T l ct o~~-bar equ ipment t600Q-li ne) wa. tran o; ferrecl (Octt,bcr 
19~0 > l\) A nclhcr i 11 an cl Sili \'aji Park IL in the rat io or ~ · I . 
Ti'! Augu ~l 1980 the total booked expenJiture \\ a> lb. 25 5 65 
lakh~ incltH.ling !T l equip!Jlent \ \ O rth Rs. 250. 19 lakbs. There 
\\ ';J \, thu~. ~Ill in l1 ll\.:I UOU :> cxpenclilllrc or R5. 5.-+6 lak hs. 

Altho u~li. 1l1c cx.pcnllitu rc of R~ . 250 .1 9 k-rk.h~ (for (TJ equip­
ment) wa' 1ran .;fer red to /\ndhcri ll· a!1d Shivaji Pa r k II expansion 
p1ojec1s -the physical transfor of '>to resicqaip111c111s \\a' not 
t:l1~·..:1ed a\ some p011 ion or the fu1 thc1 expan~ ion~ a r Andhc1 i 
11 and Shiv~j i ~a1 k rt had alread y been executed even be l'or-: the '< 

o rder for diversion of the equipment wa~ issued and co nsequently, 
, tt1 rc' val ued a t Rs. 48. 03 laklis became surp l u~ and remJincd 



' 



' 



;r 

43 

unutilised till 1\.-la rch 1982. The un utilised diverted stock wa.s 
lying in the Stores of Bombay Telephones. This amo unted to 
incorrect accounting an<l o ver-capitali ·ation of a5Sets a t ' t he 
new exchanges viz. Andheri J L and Shivaj i Park Ll without 
the actual in talla tion a nd utilisation o f t he stores. 

The Department wa<> put to avoidable lose; due to divt'r~ •on 
of storl.'5 as under : -

(i) The d l.'cision to divert stores to Andheri U and Shivaji 
Park I[ wm, taken i11 Febrnary 1979 and June 197<> 
re pecLivcly wb.ereac; p a.rt expansion of 1200 lines 
in Andheri ll a nd 400 lines in Shivaji Purk haJ a l­
ready ta ken place before actual divcr::. io n of sll•res. 
Stores wor tl1 Rs. 43 .03 lakhs, thu. remained idle and 
unutili-:cd fo r more than 2 years. 

(ii) lnfructuous cxpendi iure of R :.. 5.46 lakhs o n the 
in<;tallation of Max cross-bar exchange of 6000-lino 
a t Ghatkopar. 

T he Department ::.tatrd (August 1982) that the su rplus eq uip­
ment had provided a buffer stock for other projects \'. h ich \\vuld 
help to compen:;ate fo r delay and imbalanccc; in suppt;cs received 
fro m I T l° for thc::.e item,, and that it wa~ being progrcs~ i' ely ut ilhcd 
in the local net-work. 

19. Working of telephone exchanges without ai r-condi tionin~.­

(/\ ) A project e ·.t imatc fo r installation of 2100-line a4 to 111 a• i~ 

exchange in place of exi.:;ti ng 2000-li nc manual exchange a t /d 1µa rl1 
sanctioned in August 197'3, included a provision fo r the in,t'l lla­
ti,)n of an aircondi tioning (AC) Plant. 

Order was phv;ed th rough Dircc1o r General of Supplie-.. & 
Di~posals (DGSD) on a fi rm in October 1974 fo r ~upply, insta lla­
tion , testing and commissioning or the plant by May 1975 11r 

ca~licr. Since the tlooring o r lhe plant room was not con!;tructcd 
a~ per the speci fica tio n<; of the installing firm and the Depart­
.men• a h 1.) wanted to change the fo undat ion. the ll rm sought 



44 

C'\ten.,ion of delivery pe riod up to 15th October 1975 w hich wa s 
granted by the DGSD. The erec tion o f the plant \\·as finall y 
completed by the firm in November 1976. 

The plant could no t however, be commis~ioned a high tens io n 
( HT ) con nection had not been obtained by the Departmen t. 
The wo.rk of providing HT Connecl,ion was completed by Utiar 
Prad..:!>h State Elect r icit; Board (U PSEB) in Marcil 1977. The 
layour diagram of HT installat ion was no t supplied by the Depart­
rncnt to the UPS EB even after a period of 8 mo nths due to lac k 
of coordination be tween Divis ional Engineer Telegraph. Aligarh, 
E lcctrica.l Divi~ion Post. & T elegrap hs Luck now and UPSEB. 
The Depa rtment supplied the layo ut diagram and execut~d an 
ag rceml'nt with the UPSEB for taking 11 KV supply in N ovember 
1977 o n ly .. The pO\\er line was energised in December 1977 
hut the commissio ning of the line wa<; done in Fe bruary 1978 
afte r the HT Supply wa · made ~vai l able . 

The AC pl:i.nt was co mmissioned in O <.:tobc r 1979 and remained 
fau lty (March I 9l:l2). Winter t c. t \\a comple ted in March 
19R2and summer and monsoon tc ts were s till to be taken (August 
198~). The automatic ex.change 11 llich \vas expanded in vario u' 
pha!-.e<; - 2 100 lines (December 1975). 2400 lines (Decembcr 1975). 
'.'000 {December 1976) a nd 3300 line (July 1980) remained\\ itho u t 
air-conditio ning facilit y a lthougl1 an a mo un t of Rs. 6. 34 lakhs 
had been spent o n it ( March 1981). 

( 13) /lir-to111/itio11i11g p/0111 at Sa11g/i.- A project for inst:tlla­
t ion o f 2 100-line main automatic excha nge (M AX) at Sangli 
wa~ ~anctioned .in March 1972 for R .. 56. I 0 Jakh~ includ ing the 
in stallation and commissio ning of an AC p la n t at a cost of 
Rs. 2 . 8> lakhs. T he pt:rchasc ord e r wa s placed (January 1975) 
o n fir m 'A. by the DGSD for Rs. 6 .1 3 Jakhs with the d ate of 
d elivery a :; 30th September 1975 or earlier. No ~ecu ri ty deposit 
\\as obtained from fi r m ' A'. By July 1978 the firm had been 
paid Rs. 5. 29 lakJ1s although the d elivery date was extended till 
.January 1979 a11d the plant was not commissioned . fn Aug u. l 
1978 firm had stopped the work t ill a ll their payments \1ere-





' 



-15 

released. 1n March 1979 the contrac t was terminated " ith th e 
·st ipulation t0 get the work completed a t the risk a nd expe i c of 
ftrm 'A ' and the balance work wa'l awarded in Novem ber l979 
to fir m ' B'. for Rs. 0. 66 lakh without st ipulat ing a ny clau<>e fo r 
guarantee and performa nce. Th e work was commenced by firm 
' B' in December 1979, and was finally completed in Octobe r 
198 1. By then R~ . 0 .45 la kh had a lready been paid lo firm 
' B' . D~1c to non-co mmissioning of AC pla nt the Depa rtment 
had to pay Rs. 0 . 59 lakh fo r no t complying with the g u<1. rantecd 
load of 150 KV A fro m March 1976 to September 1979. 

T he plant which wa <; installed at a cost of R s. 5 . 74 lakh~ 
( Rs. 0 .45 la kh recoverable from firm ' A') re mained unprotl uctivc . 

. 20. (nstallation of SO-line Auto-telex exchange at Ad<mi.­
A project fo r insta llat io n o f a 50-line au to-telex exchange at 
Adoni (And hra Pradesh) wa<; : anctioned by the Directo r General. 
Posts & Telegraphs (OGPT) in August 1974 at a cost of Rs. 
5. 20 la khs. T he demand of t.elex exchange a t that t ime "a 2 1 
connections, ba-;l.!d on which net annual profit o f Rs. 0 . 20 la kh 
was ant icipa ted. rm ending subscriber<> a rc not requi red to 1nakc 
a ny deposits. · 

The insta llation of the te lex exchange wa included in lhe 
commissioning p rogra mme for the yea r 1976-77. When the 
wor k of installa t ion wa<; to be taken up in June 1976. the number 
of p1 ospect ive subscr ibers dwindled to I 0. As the full uti lio;;a.t ion 
o f the capac ity of t he exchange was in doubt, the General Manager 
( Project), Madra<; . who had to carry out the in-;ta lla tion wo rk, 
-;uggested (June 1976} to the General Ma nager Telecom munication 
(GMT) Andhra Circ le to review the position. The GMT int i­
ma ted (J uly 1976) that he had reviewed the ill!ation a nd decided 
that the installation of 50-line telex exc ha nge a t Adon i might 
be proceeded with. The work of in talla t ion co mmenced in 
November 1976 and the exchange wa<> co mmissioned in March 

:r 1977 at a cost of Rs. 7. 70 la khs with only 13 wo rking connection~ 

o ut of which 4 were service connect ions. Even after 4 yea r<> 
of commissioning of th e exchange. the to tal working connection<> 



. 46 

did not go beyond 12 inch:di.ng 4 service conn"ctions agaiu·st the 
ava'lable capacity of 50 connection . The Department <;lated 

(J ul.. 1982) that the exp ectation that more subscribers m:ighl 
come up for telex connections with the commi:,sioning ofexchangc, 
had nut been real ised . Only 18 teleprin ter machines had bcrn 
indented till foly 1981 a nd uti lised . A review in audit o f the 
I 2 WLlrk ing connections. re\ ealed that there was a ne t Jos:. of 
R s. 1.4 1 lakh. up to March 1981 with reference lo the a nnual 
recurri ng expend iture and ai::tual revenue realised. The Depa rt­
ment ' rated (July 1982) that on present considera tion•; and review 
o( the unsucces~ful cffocis to g;;t more telex subscribers, a 20-Jinc 
Cab•nl?l Type excha nge , was bei ng installed at Adoni · replaci ng 
ti1e ~0-li n e Rack Typ1.: which was under-u tilised . The Depart­
men, co uld have avo id ed the extra expend iture of Rs. 4. 31 
lakhs (approximately) on the installation of 50-linc telex exchange, 
if timely decision "as taken to insta ll a 20-1 inc telex ha!>cd on the 
actt al demand. 

21. Un-rcmunerati\·c telex exchangrs 

(a) 50-/ine 1elex exchal/g<! a1 Tarapur.- To meet the dcmand i;.. 
o f 20 prospective subscribers (excluding 2 service connections). 
'a project for opening a 50-line telex exchange at Tarapur, ah 
indu<otrial township near Bombay, wac; sanctioned by the Dirccto1 
Genera.I. Posts & Telegraphs (DGPT) in March J 974 at a CO$t 
of Rs. 5. 12 Jakh . Ano ther 8 applications for co11n.ect ions 
wt:re received during April l974 to October 1976. The work 
of installa tion commenced in Janu'ary 1976 and when the com­
pleik"n was in sight, demand notes for deposit were issued (August 
1976) to all the applica nts. Only 10 a pplica n ts pa id the demand 
note,;, the rest having backed out. The exchange was commis­
sioned in November I 976, with 7 ' working connections. Six 
more connections (includ ing 3 service connections) were relea cd 
d uring December 1976 to March 1977. 

i\t the time of sanctioni 11g the project it \\'a ~ expected that 
the s ltemc wou ld yield a net profit of Rs. 0. 38 lakh per annum 
on the bas i ~ of 20 su bscribers. The actual expenditure increased 







47 

to Rs. 6 .93 lakhs, and 1.hc scheme could n() t \~arn 1ltc a•ll ic ipatcd 
prnlir due to r.;:ductiori in number of su b-..cribe rs. T ile excb::tng-: 
contin.1ed to run in IC! s t ilJ Februa ry 1979 when 16 connection"' 
(including 3 service connection'\) in a ll were \\orking. T he 
loss! .(• 111 1ovem,,cr 1976 to Februar}' 1979 came to Rs. 0 . 46 
la kl·. 

(o) 20-linc telex excha11g:! r11 Amal er (il-fa!iur(/\·/ura). - -
On a demand of the loca l Tclep!1o ne Users ·Associa.tio n (July 
J97i ) ba<;ed on 16 applicant members, a proj ect fur opening 20-
line telex exchange a l Amaln~ r was sanctioned in Apr il 1975 
at a C·><;t of Rs. 2.55 Jakhs. By that l ime the dema nd for telex 
con nee: ions had a lread y sltrunk to I 0. On commissioning the 
exchange in March 1977, demand notes were issued to a ll a ppli"­
cant'>. Only 5 subscriqers paid the demand no tes and on the 
date of c:rnunissioning 7 connections were rclea<>ed, of '.\ hicll 
2 were service connection<>. As no applicant wa5 o n waiting 
list incc March 1977 the re wa~ no increase in the number of 
work ing <.:0J1neetions. 

T h·.: ex<.:hange wa-; o;·igina ll y expected to yield a net profit 
of Re;. : L 22 la kh per a nn urn on rhe ba'<is of I 0 su bscri bcrs. Owi ng 
to dcc'".:a-;~ in demand fo r telex. connection.:;, the telex exchang~ 
conth·•cd to n m a\ a recurr ing loss of Rs. 0 . 31 lakh per annum 
since t'1e date .of commission ing. The to tal los5 on this account 
worked out to Rs. I . 48 lakhs for the per iod from Ar iii 1977 
Lo December 1981. 

T he Department stated (August 1932) tha t the exchangr: n. t 
Tarapur had been showing profit fro m March 1979 bell telex 
dcmarid at Amalner remained -;ta tic even no'' . 

22. Providing Telecommunication faciliti es for a Water 
Supply Seheme.-rn Nove mber ~97 1 , Publi1.: Health Engi neering 
Dcpa;.mcnt. Tamil radu state placed a rtrm demand on the 
Post'.' & Te!cgraphs Department for a tl:lcplnnc ~y~tcm (non­
cxchw1g.:: line) b.::twecn the Head Water Works situated in the 
rivcr-ti.::d of Vaigai near Pottichetti kud i and Ramnad town. 
Io July 1972. Tamil Nad u W:ttc r Supply "and Drainage (TWAD 



'48 

Board (successo r to the Public l lealth Engine~rin g De partment) 
requested extension or lhe line upto another po int in Kcelakarai 
Wa ter Supply Scheme. 

A rental of Rs. 7,375 p~r annum with 5 years gua.-a n tce 
was qL1oted in Ja1wary 1974 a nd the TWAD Roan.I au thori ties 
paid the a mount in i ·cbrua ry 1975. Wo rk was no t co mmenced . 
Jn view o f the ha rp increase in cost o r makria l<; , re" i"cd rates 
o f rc11t and guarantee terms- Rent Rs. 17.442 pe r an num and 
guarantee 10 years ('"hile the correct period actua lly worked 
o uL to 7 years) were quo ted to the TWAD Board authorities 
in August 1976. The TWA D Board acce pted the revi~ed ren t 
and guarantee terms a nd paid the a mount in 1 ovem hcr '! 976. 
Still , th e wo rk was no t taken up. The water upply scheme 
'was, however, commis!>ioJ1 ed in August 1977 wit ho ut telecom­
munication facilities lo r which the T WAD au tho ritie, 'Munici­
pality coni;e rned kept o n reminding the D epartment. Finally, 
the wor k was taken up in May 1978 and the 110 11-exchangc line 
(cost: Rs. 1. 35 lakhs) wa provided o n 3rd M ay 1979 without 
getting the hiring contract excecuted by the T WA D a uthorities 
as prescribed in the rules . 

The rent and guarantee term~ were fo r the third ti me revised 
- Re nt Rs. 23.534 pe r a nnum and guarantee fo r 10 year:. (ins tead. 
o f the correct period o f 7 yea r:.) and a supplementa r) demand 
no te fo r Rs. 5.942 wa. issued in Mµy 1979 due to further 1ncrt.:asc 
in the cost of materia ls. The TWA.D autho ri ties paid Rs. 5,942 
in June 1979. But the execut ion o f hiring c:o nt1:acl wa& not 
insisted upon even a t this s tage . 

A demand no te for R s. 10,0 15 (instead o f R s. 25,369 a t the 
rat e o f Rs. 23;534 per ann um) to\1 ::trds the rental cha rge,. fo r thi: 
P'!riod from 3rd M ay 1980 to 31st M ay 198 1 was iss ucJ by the 
De partment on I st M ay 1980. The demand was no l met by 
the TWAD authorities and the non-exchange line wa-. d isoon­
neeted on 7Lh J une 1980. The TWA D autho ri t ies s ta ted (Sept­
ember 1980 and July 198 1) that they were o nly a n agency execu­
ting water supply and rc1rainagc works of the !0cal body or 



/ 



•· 



) 

.'.•) 

Panchay.at and that they were in no way connected ' ilh the 
~ igning of hiring c.onlract or for remittance of yearly rental 
ch·arges, etc., and returned the demand no te and hiring r;onlract 
unexe.cuted. Thereafter, the Departmen t did not pur ... uc the 
nHi lter with the Municipality/Pa nchayat. the actual users or 
lhe no n-exchange line. 

fn the absence of the hi ring co1ttracl the Department could 
not e nforce the recovery of a !>um of R ~ . 1.41 lakh. tOw3.i"ds the 
re ntal for the unexpired portion of the gua rantee peri.:id . l'c'\ides. 
the assets created at a cost of Rs. I .35 lakhs had not been used 
from June 1980 onwards. 

The Department stated (August 1982) that the ca:-.c fo1 
getting the !tiring contract sighed had since been taken up with 
the State Government authorities and the Depart ment was 
pur~ ui ng the ca e of reco very of re\enue with the loca l Govern­
ment. 

S11111.111ing 11p.- The followin g points emerge :-

--'There was a delay of over 7 years in providin g telecom­
munication facilities ; 

- Failure of the Department to ge t the hiring co1H ract 
executed befo re providing the line resulting l'1 non­
recovery o f Rs. I .41 lakh ; 

- The assets created at a cost of Rs . I .35 lakhs rema ined 
idle from June 1980 onwards. 

23. Delay in providing Telccomruunici1tion faciliticro to 
eomhined Water S upply Scheme to Perundurai and IL C. 
Pafayam.-ln August 1971 , the Executive Enginee r, Pubhc l-lcalth 
Engineering Department, Tamil Nadu placed a firm deni:rnd on 
the Posts and Telegraphs (P&T) Departme nt for provision of 
non-exchange telephone system for combined wate r supply 
sclleme to Perundurai and K. C. Palayam. a distance of 36 .50 
kms. In January 1973, rental charge (Rs. 7,767 per annum) 
were quoted to the Executive Engineer, TWAD Board (i>u_;cessor 



50 

to the L>-ccutivc Engineer, Pl-f Engineering Di\i ~ion). 1he 
ratL:> Were :tl"CCplCd by him in lhe ~:line tnOllth , but the Work 
was r:<> I taken up eve n though 1hc TWAD Bo a rd was pressing 
fo r ca -I} p ro vi:.i:J_11 o r non-exchange line. Eve ntually, the TWAD .).. 
Boa ti had to execute a nd com mi .. ion the "ater supply scheme 
in M,i•l.'h 1975 witho ut telecommunica tion facilitic~. 

0 •1c year artc r c0 mm is5io11ing of the wate r supply cheme, 
the P&.T sanctio ned a detailed c~!imatc in February 1976 for 
this • .. ..rk a1 a cost of Rs. 0. 80 lakh. fndcnl s for the sto res 
were rdea-;ed piecemeal during April 1976, June 1976, October 
1976, March 1978 a11d October 1981. Stores valued at Rs. 0 .85 
lakh v. e re recei ved till March 1978 inch!ding 73 k1i·1s. of ACS~ 
wire~ ~Os t i ng Rs. 0 . 44 lakh received in A ugus t 1977. 

R l.. visccl rem a nd guarantee term~ (Ren t R~ . ,15,877 pc:r 
annum and gua rantee S years) were eo mnmnicated to the TWAP 
Board in Augusi 1976 which were again revised in Sep1emher 
1978 t~i R:> . 16.211 per a n num. The guararnec amouo l w~~ 

paid ii1 Nove mber 1 97~ and nccc;,.sary hi rir:g coPtract executed ._ 
by lh!:. TWA D Boa rd in F ebruary 1979. 

Accord ing to tlw Specificatio n in lhe e~limatc. 22 1'1m. 
of po ·,:-line (out of ) 6 .50 kms) wa~ existing and a Pew po~ t ­
linc o·· 14 . SO km~. o nly had to t~c erected for ptoviding lhe 
system. It was found in April 1979 that some ponic· ns of the 
cxistini; 22 krn~. a lignment had b"een dis man tled after the sanc­
t ion o f the estimate, necessitating re-e rection o r the dism ant led 
post-li ~c and revi sion or the csti1~atc. . 

l t \\ ::l ~ also noticed in July 1979 that Ille ACSR wire.; receivt:d 
on the work in Augu · t 1977 at a cost of Rs . 0.44 lakh were 
not aciually availabh.: in sto ck . No indication regard ing lhc 
d isposJ.I of these wires was on record in the relevant estimate 
file of the <;l ivisional office. 

Tn Apri l 1981 , · it was observed that iron wires could be 
utih<>::J for t lte system in preference to the ACSR wires. 

-( 





I 



-'( . 

.. 

,.l 

51 

T''e \\ Ork on lhc esti mate had been commenced in .May 
1982 and a revi,ed deta~lcd estimate was under sanctio n. Due 
10 the <'c lay in the rirovision of the non-excha nge line lo the 
T WAD !3oard the Department d~nied itself a pote ntial revenue 
of Rs. 1. 05 lakhs from Arnil 1975 to July 1982. 

,';'um111i11g 11p.- Thc follo ' ' ing are the po ints that emerge : -

- Due to considerable delays at diflerent stages, relecommu­
'l ication faci liti~s '''e re not pr:>vidcd (July 1982) fl'f 
execution and mainte nance of the wate r suppl y scheme, 
even though the TWA D Board placed a firm demand as 
early a in 197 1 and the wate i supply scheme was c:o111-
m i~:;i:)l1 ecl in 1975: 

- fhe· D.! r art:nent had taken five years (1 971-76) to sa11c­
ti0 n the estimate and five more years passed by without 
the Department commcncin& the \\Ork. Even after 10 
year · (April 1981) the Depa rtment was still con i<lc ring 
t he feasibility of <-arrying o ut the \~O rk with iron wire 
instead o f ACSR wire which, tho ugh received in Augu:.t 
1977. was stated to be no t available in stocl: : 

St0 rcs costing Rs. O. 85 lakh ;'.ecei vcd on the e!.limatc 
rema ined unutilised from April 1978 onv;a rds : and 

- T he Department lost potential reven ue of R'i. 1.05 l:i.khs 
dqring April 1975 to JLil y 1982. · 

· 24 . Non-utilisation or cable" iu Madurai telephone system.­
In M adurai telephone system. estima tes were sanctioned in 
January 1967, July 1976. August 1977 and August 1978 at a 
cost of R . 4. 45 lakhs, R s. 3 . 63 lakhs. R. . 3. 04 lakhs and -R!-.. 
0 .23 lakh respectively for laying additional, primary and diqri­
bution e<!bles. - ~ stutly in audit revealed the followi?1g .: 

(i) In the estilllate sa nctioned in January 1967. provision 
fo r 1446 metres of 600 pairs 6 .5 lbs. cable and 5620 
meters of 400 pa irs 6. 5 lbs. cable was maJe for Rs. 
0. 37 lak h and Rs. l .43 lakhs resrectivcly in additio n 



52 

to other types of cables . I n<lent were released in May 
1967. As sufficient quantity of 400 pairs 6 .5 lbs. cable 
could n o t be obtained as en vi aged in the e-;timate, the 
De partment obtained 45 13 metre of 600 pairs cable 
(38 13 metres of 6 . 5 lbs. a nd 700 metre!- o f 4 lbs.) in 
its place and laid them during 1971-72 to 1973-74 
without the approval of the Divisio nal Engineer (Phones) 
for using higher capacity cable. Ov. ing to utilisation 
of higher capaci ty cable, the Department had to incur 
extra expenditure o f R s. I . 55 la khs without any prope r 
utility. The original indent fo r 400/6. 5 lb~. cable wa~ 

: not ca ncelled but ·re-issued in May 1975 f<1r 3300 
metres, bulk o f which wa not required for this e~ti­
ma te. The cable was also rece ived in Ju n.: 1975 arid 
2483 metres were transferred to other \\(H"ks in the 
Division in 1976. The D epartment revised the est imate 
in July 1980 making provisio n therein for cable., actually 
used in the es ti mate. 

(ii) The estimate sanctioned in July 1976 pr;_,v;ded fo r 
1900 metres o f IOOO pairs 6.5 lbs. cable l'l)f.ting R~. 
2.85 lakhs. Against this, 6621 metres cable of diffe rent 
types(cost : Rs. I0 . 38 1akhS)\\as obtained a~ indicated 
below:-

(a) 199 1 metres o r 800 pairs 4 lbs. co. ting Rs 3 . 9~ 

lakhs (August 1976). 

(b) 2147 metres of 300/ 10 lbs. costing Rs. 3 .05 lak hs 
(February 1978) . 

(c) 2483 metres o f 400/6. 5 lb . cost ing R . J .35 lakh:> 
(1976). 

Of the 199 J metres or 800 pairs 4 lbs. cahlc l'Cccivcd 
in August 1976. 613 metres only were rcqui r1.<l for thi:-. 
work . The balance 1978 me tres cos ti ng R.. 2.75 
la khs re ma ined unutilised til l (May 1979) when 995 '--
metres was transferred to o ther work a nd the remaining 
383 metres of cable costing R s . O. 76 Jakh remained 



\::::-



\ 



/ 

53 

unuti liscd Lill Septembe r 1980 when it \\as tran&ferred 
to so me Other wo rk. 

2 147 metres o r 300, 10 lbs. cables obtained in f'cb­
rua ry 1978 were kept in the Divisi:)n till March 1980 
when iL was .tra nsferred in fragments fo othe r wo rk s. 

The Department sanctioned (Januar) 1980) revi eel 
c~"l.irn:ite. making provision there in fo r the cable!. act ually 
used , to rcgu lari.e the deviations. /\~ against the 
torn! provi~ ion of Rs. 2.85 l akh~ for 1000 pairi:. cable 
in the estimate. the Department had obtained 6621 
metres cable~ of different s iLes \\Orth R s. I0 .38 lakhs,. 
u~ ilised it to the exte nt of R s. 4 . 58 l akh~ and tran&ferred · 
the balance (cost : Rs. 5. 80 lakhs) to Other works 
:1rtcr a lapse of two to fo ur year~. 

(iii) In the estimat..: . a nctioncd in. Augu~ t . 1977 for laying 
d i ~ tribu t ion cables, there v\U:, no provision for 20 pair:. 
6.5 lb. cables. But 3,798 metres or t hi~ L)pe · cable 
co~ ting R . 0.54 lakh was obtained during August 
1977 to March 1978. The cxce~~ cable remained un­
ut i li~ed ti ll February 198 1 when 3298 mctTc~ \\ere 
transfe rred to oth-:r work~ in the Divi..,ion (February 
1981 ). 

Furtha. as agai nst a provi:.ion of 900 met rt:S of 
200/6. 5 lb~. cable, 1629 me tre~ were obtained on this 
estimate in , August/September 1977 at a cost or R . 
1.2 1 lakhs. 650 metres (cost: Rs. 0.48 lakh) of cable 
receivcJ in excess of the prov i ~ion (ou t of total 729' 
metr.:s received in excess), \\'ere ut i l i ~cd in May 1978 
and was adjusted in the acco unib in February 1981. 

1i~) In the esti mate sanctioned in Aui;:ust 1978 there '"'as. 
no provision for JOO pairs i6.5 lbs. cables. But indcftt 
for 2000 metres or 100/6.5 lb:.-. cable \\a::; re leased and 
cable obtained in August 1978 at a co t of R . I lakla . 
Thi~ cable wa ... subS{;qucntly tran:.ferrcd t ') o ther \\Ork. 
and :-. u1ted to have been utilised in October 1978. the 
account adjustment o f which \\as made in Mareh 1979 



.. 

54 

Tlr.h, owing lo defective b~uc o f indents anJ di~ H:gard or 
provi,; ion in the es timates in s pit~ of 1he ·~ lea r 1 ule~ and in~1 ruc­
ti 1~n~ o n the subject. the Department incurred an extra cxocncli­
tur.:: or Rs . I. 55 lakilS by using higlH'T capacity cable and blocked 
the capital 10 the exte nt of R~ . 7 . 82 lakhs from I to .+ 'L':trs i11 
lht! form of ulll!liliscd cables. • 

The Dcpar1111cn1 s tated (August 1982) tha1 the high·~ - ca pa­
ci ty cable<; \\ere uti lised clue to non-avai labili ty of the lower 
capacity cables. They f11rtl1er ~t~ll~d that the release ~i f indents 
without provbion in ll1e cable estima1es had w be vie,,d. i11 the 
C.)lllcx t of the non-avai labili1y or 1he required types n ! i;ables 
with the :. tore depots and the pre:-. urc on the fiald oflL : n• for 
co mple tion or 1he project. 

25. On·r-ea11it:-ilisation ·of assets 

(11) A project e,,timate l('r •'Expansio n or teleph .l 1(,; e;:­
.cha 11ge (MAX-I) nt Koia (R ajasthan) from 2700 to · 3(•00 line" 
was :-.anction.::d by t.he Director G~nernl , Po~t~ & Td..;•;rap)H: 
(DGPT) (June 1975) for R-;. n.80 lakhs. out or \vhk;· <.::1blc 
t:a mpJ ncnt acco unu:d [or Rs. 9 .80 lakhs. It \\a~ prop·-. .cd to 
lay -IOOO metre~ of 600 pairs und1:rgr0und cnblc from \ AX- l 
It' ·\ endromc: cro~~ ~h primary cable. The co t or tl 10 . c:11Jlc 
wa, taken at R~. 214 per met re amounting to Rs. X.5a lakhs 
in 1he detai led estimate. Eventually 4200 P1ct1es 0f .• WJ pairf> 
c:.1bic w:is obtained ror th is work hy divers ion of stor:, from 

. the Divisional Engin.eer, Telegraph~, Ujjain, at a cos t or R,. i ) .3.'.1 
lakhs. The work or laying cable wa~ completed i11 A;iri l 
!<)77. Thu\. a~st~ 10 the extent of Rs. 7 .04 lakhs (i.1d 11fling 
overhead s) were over-capitalised 011 aci.:o unt of layi ng 11 ' 'ighc1 
capacity cable (800yairs in place or 600 pairs). 

The De partmen t ~ tnled (August 1982) 1hat due to bighe r 
rate of growth of demand in the s ub~eq uent year~. the rull capic.;ily 
of800 p:iir!.cable wa·; ut il i~ed by 1981 at Kota. 

(b) In '.\lovcmber 1972. the Po-. tma srer General. i\ l ,1t1rn~ , 

-sanciioned a dcta.i lcd c ~timaie ror R, . I .61 lnkhs for lay i11g 



~
· 

I
~
 

I 
)..:: I 

\J\ 
.. 

. ' . 
. 



' 



55 

umlcrgro:.111<1 cable in connection \\ilh the :. ltifling or -100 liHe 
tdcphonc exchange (increased 10 500-linc from Scptcmccr 1974) 
:'It Meltupalayam (Tamil 1 ad u) to the Ile\\ departmental bu 'f<:l ing. 
Ct wa:> propo~ed thc:·ein tha t l /00 metrc.s of 400 pair.:-, ca1·!c and 
1240 lllCtrCS or 200 pairs cables WO Uld be l:iid for laking O VC I the, 
cxi.,1ing distribution points 10 rile new exchange. Ac:;i.;ally, 
cable. t0 the extent or 1851 metres (600 pa.ir-.) and 1448 inctres 
('.\00 pa irs ) were laid and the cxeha ngc co 111111i,~ioncd i 11 \~gust 

1973 . ~ 

Thus, again:.t the prevision of' cable or 400 pair~ a nd 200 
parrs C'apacity. the Department actuall y laid 600 pa irs a1:d 300 
parrs eablcs 1cspcctively ~s th~se :. lores w~ rl.'. ~ 1a 1cd to be n.:adily 
.ava ilable. The a5~cts 10 the extent or Rs. 1.8.f lakhs W CJ'l.'. o ver­
capitalised 0n account o f laying higher capacity cable.· (600 
pair~ and 300 pair:-.) in pl.tee o f 400 pairs and 200 pairs. ... 

~6. f.xpansion of r..~1jkot telephone exchangc.- l 11 ,.\ p 1 i i 
1972. Rajko t telephone exchange, having an equipped c.w'a<.:ity 
o f 5700 lines was worki ng with 4955 tc lephon.· ..:unnccti ,,. , and 
1374 applicanh were o n rhe waiting li:-.t. On the ba~i~ 11' 1his 
waiting list and average expected rate o r rrl:~h demand ('t 500 
llCW COnn!.'cti :'ln '> p r W///11111, eXp:.l n:,ion r r the L'XChangl.! 110JTI 

5700 to 7500 lines \\ll~ !'anctioned in June 1972 at an c~tin·atcd 
cost o f R,. 43 . 52 lakhs. Anoth ~ r e.>- pansio n or the .:,,cb 11gc 
from 7500 to 9000 lines }\·as sanctioned in October 1'973 at an 
cs(imatcd co~ t of Rs. 37. 58 lakhs a:- it was observed tl1ar d ue 
to co ming up oi· many ~mall scale i11du:--tric:,.-thc city \\a, J L:VC:·· 

loping very rapidly and the Jirst cxpa ni.ion \\P ulu n<'t be ~ ufh;icnt 
to meet the demand . These cx pan .. \ ions \\ere cxpec rcd o he 
co mpleted in phases a& under :-

, 
l i ) 5700 to 7500 lines by March 1976 : 

(2) 7500 10 9000 lin~s by Februnry 1977 

The 1.!Xpan~ions we re wmpleicd and co mmi, ionc<l as 
fo ltows. :-

(I) 5700 to M OO l ine~ on hl Ju11c 197.\ : 



56 

(2) 6000 to 6900 lines o n 6th December 1975; 

(3) 6900 10 7500 lines Jll 31st March 1976 ; and 

(4) 7500 to 9000 lines in M arch 1977. 

Acw rding' to ins truc tions issued by the Director Genera l, 
Posts & Telegraphs, (DGPT) in Septembe r 1970, 90 per cen t 
of the e:i.Lhange capacity is to be ut ilised soo n after the expansio n 
or in any ca~e n:ll later than s ix mo nth:-. o f suc..h expansio n and 
94 pet ce nt about s ix m o nths before the due date of the co m­
missioning or the n::xt expa nsio n . This was not done in the 
case o f Rnjku t exchange for the reason that t he cable plan did 
not synchronise with the ins tallatio n of the exchange equjpme nts . 
Acc<>rdi;:ig to departmental ins truc tions !hen in force the cable 
plan of all t he Telepl1one systems with more tha n 500 lines ·wa's 
to be prepared a~ pe r various engineeri ng instructions. by the 
Genera l Manager. Telcco mmunicati')ns o f the circle and approved 
hy the General l\~l.anager Project of the region. All cables 
schcml's v. crc Lo be prepa red in conso nance \\ ith the equipment 
1~xpan-,1on'- . The re wa!> clela) in p reparation and ~•rproval of 
cable S(,ht..ml':-. which co uld have been a pproved in advance o f 
t h1:; commiss ioning of the exchange. The actual claies of the 
approval or the cable ~chemes. compared \\ ith the cl a tei-. o.f 
comm 1..,..,io ning of the exchanges we re a~ under :-

Ddail~ of c~pan~i on D:it<: or Da te of Date of 
!laJl<ot Max-I commis~ i on in g approva l or approv<tl' of 

primary & tlistri911rion 
secondary cable scheme 
cable ~chcmii 

~ 3 4 

5700-~Xl. 1-6- 1973 Oc1obcr 1973 7-5-1976 

6000-6900 . 6-12-1975 . October 1973 7-5-1 976 

6900 1.son. 31-3- 1976 May 1976 7-5-1 976 

7500 - 9000 . 1-3-1977 ScJDlembcr 1976 11-1-1 977 

Ac; a re~u ll o f de lay in approval of cable sche mes, cable ... 
were 11 0 1 la id by the time the exchanges we!·c com missioned am<l 



·~ 

~
 . 



... 



57 

hence optimum number of conueclions could not be released. 
ln all the above cases detailed estimates were prepared after the 
approval of the cable scheme and actual laying of the cables was 
completed as _follows : 

5700 to 7500 completed on 31st March 1977; and 

7500 to 9000 completed in October 1979. 

In lhe case• of 7500 to 9000 lines cable:> worth Rs. I. 70 
lakh5 were omitted to be included in the approved cable scheme. 
To overcome this difficulty, 32 minor detailed cables estimall!s 
were sanctioned within the powers of the Divisional Engineer 
b) spli tting the estimales lo avoid obtaining sanction of the 
DGPT. This resulted in increasing the cost of the project by 
more than 10 per cent. ·The project estimate was yet (June 
1982) to be revised and sanctioned. Because of the delay in 
the preparation o f the cable plans and actual laying of cables, 
th: re lease of telephone connections was delayed resulting in 
loss of potential revenue arn::iunting to Rs. 12 . 53 lakhs fro m 

,,._ December 1975 to November 1979. 

The Depa rtment stated (August 1982) that the delay in the 
approval of the cable plans was due lo the transfer of some 
conriections lo another exchange and the large number of drop­
pings in the waiting list consequent en the introduction of the 
Advance Deposit Scheme in 1975. 

27. Under-utilisation of exchange capacity.-The te leph me 
exchange (MAX-II) at Ambattur (Mad ras) was expanded 
(January 1977) from IOOO lines to 1300 lines to provide new tele­
pnone connections to prospective subscribers as per waiting list. 

In order to get full return on the capital invested in such 
pr'"jl!cts and to avoid puolic dissatisfaction and complain ts, the 
Dire.ctor General, Posts & Telegraphs (DGPT) had issued detailed 
i nstructio.ns (September 1970) for obtiaining utilisation of 90 · 
per cent of the exchange capacity within 6 months of lhe com­
missioning of the exchange or its expansion and 94 per cent of 

S/ 12 C & AG/ 82-5, 



58 

the capacity about 6 months in advance of the d ue date for the 
commissioning of the next expansion . Al though the expanded 
capacity o f the exchange of 300 lines was comlllissioned in 
January 1977, it took mo re tha n 3 years to load the exchange 
to the prescribed extent as shown below :-

Month Equipped Connecta- Working No. of 
capacity of ble capacity connections applicants 
cxchan~es (94%) of io waiting 

IOOO lines list 
and 90 % of 
300 lines 

2 3 4 5 

July 1977 1300 1210 1105 9 
March 1978 1300 121 0 J 153 10 
April 1978 1300 1210 11 51 26 
July 1978 · 1300 12!0 1149 57 
September 1978 1300 1210 11 52 70 
December 1978 1300 1210 1151 71 
March 1979 1300 12!0 J 145 77 
June 1979 1300 1210 1149 133 
September J 979 1300 1210 1145 161 
D ecember 1979 1300 12 10 11 32 194 
M arch 1980 1300 1210 11 33 220 
June 1980 1300 1210 1J 37 256 
September 1980 1300 121 0 1185 216 
December 1980 1300 1210 1205 255 
M arch 198 1 1300 12 10 1222 291 

' Due to delay in the re lease of new connections to thc •appli-
cants in the waifing list, the Departm,.: nt lost poten tia l revenue 
of Rs . 6 . 79 lakhs (from July 1977 to January 1981). 

The G~neral Manager, (GMT) Madras Telephones, stated 
(October 1981) that MAX-II exchanges were designed for medium 
traffic areas and in Ambattur area, where calling rate was high, 
on ly MAX-l strowger type o r cross-bar exchange could meet 
the traffic loadi ng requirements a nd that the safe traffic loading 
capacity had bee n reached at 11 53 lines (85 per cent to 88 per 
cent) and any further loading would have affected the efficiency 

)._ 



/ 

/ 





59 

<> f the exchange a nd consequently its earning capacity would 
have been reduced. l t was, however noticed in audit that the 
e xchange was loaded e ven to the extent of 1205 li nes (92. 7 per 
cent) by Dece mber 1980 , 1222 lines (94 per cent) by M arch 198 1 
a nd 1243 lines (95.6 per cent) by Se ptember 198 1 a nd the revenue 
increased from Rs. 45. 76 lakhs during 1979-80 to Rs . 52.44 
lakhs in 1980-8 1. 

The G MT Madras further stated (March 1982) tha t in 
accordanGe wi th the latest inst1 Ul tions of DGPT (Jan uary J 980), 
in the case o f expa n.sion of e xist ing capacity, an overa ll uti lisation 
o f 92 per ce nt has to be achieved inste ad of 94 per ce nt. Even 
if these instructions were made applicable to earlie1 ca. es of 
expansio n, the total loss suffered' by the Department in this 
case wo uld work o ut to R . 5 . 29 lak hs. 



CHAPTER V-PROJECT REVfEWS 

28. Delay in the installation of continaous channel testing 
bays (CCTB) and their unsatisfactory performance.-Continuous 
channel testing bay (CCTB) is a dcvite intended for automatic 
fault control and for continuous monitoring 'of the performance 
of outgoing and incoming dialling circuits in Carrier/Coaxial/ 
Ultra high frequency microwave stations. In October 1973 
t he Director General, Posts and Telegraphs (DGPT) placed an 
order on Indian Telepi1one Industries (lTl) Naini for supply 
of 275 CCTB (cost : Rs. 93 . 14 lakhs) for installation in various 

~
elecommunic.ation systems in India without sanction of regular 

\ estimate. This order was plaaed on ITI with an understanding 
hat bulk manufacture and supply would take place on ly after 

satisfactory performance of the prototype of CCTB by conducting 
successful neld trials. 58 bays (cost : Rs. 20 . 85 lakhs) were 
sent between Fe.bruary 1976 to December 1976 to General 
Manager, Maintenance (GMM) Madras, 52 (cost : Rs. 18. 30 
lakhs) to G MM Calcutta, 88 (cost : Rs. 27 .03 lakhs) to GMM 
New DeU1i and 77 (c..ost : Rs. 26. 96 lakhs) to GMM Bombay. 

'\f5 

A pn4otype of CCTB designed to test the continuity of 
si ngle line operator dialling/multiple li ne operator dialling 
(SLO D/MLOD) channels was received by GM M Mad ras from 
lTI Naini in March 1974 and was put on fie ld trial between 
Mad ras and Bombay during October 1974 to February 1975. 
T he GMM Bombay/Madras after tdals informed the DGPT 
(June 1975/July 1975) that the CCTB would not add to or improve 
upon the existing maintenance efforts ano that the performance 
of the bays was unsatisfactory, the behaviour of the pulse 
gene_ration was crratio in the transmitter units and wrong numbers 
were obtained in SLOD circuits. Besides, it posed problems 
in wiring up the monitoring circuits to the wor}cing channels 

60 



.'I
. 



>
 

y 



,J' 

61 

and thi::ir installation. The GMM Bombay requested the DGPT 
to revi::w the suitability of the equipment before standardisat ion 
and installat ion on a large scale .. Even though the supplies 
were not made to the field units by this time, the DGPT had no t 
take n any at.lion to slop the manufacture/supply of the CCT 
bays as per the undt'rstanding that manufacture and supply 
wou ld tak:! place only after successful fie ld trial . 

ln May 1976, i.e., after 11 months the DGPT decided (hat 
the CCTB equipment for one way circuit should also be used 
to mon ito r the performance 1f subsc.ribers tru!1k dialling (STD) 
channels on the various routes iilstead of testing the continuity 
of SLOD/MLOD channe ls alone for which they were origi nally 
designed. 

The receiving field units in Madras and Delhi found that 
some of the parts of the CCT bays W.!re badly damaged and in 
some cases power supply pands were ·either badly damaged:. or 
were m1ss111g. B~sides, c~rtai n ac(.es~ories like 6 seconds pulse 
g1;nerator, 40 contai.,t relay and 50 volt battery eliminator were 
found wanting. Damaged parts were however. replaced [rec 
of cost by ITI by December 1977 in rc~pect of Madras units and 
March 1980 in r.::spcct of Delhi units. For acce.,sories tenders 
were finalised in May 1979. In some case~ the bays were installed 
wi thout these ac~sso, ies but commissioning was delayed fo r 
want of those accessories. , 

.. 



Of the 275 bays re\:e ived b y GMM"s Madras, Calc utta, New Delhi 
installed till date as indicated be low :-

and B o mbay o nl y 201 wf're 

Units No. of CCTB recei- o. of Period during which Cost in lakbs Period of Yet to be installed 
ved in 1976 a nd cost CCT bays installed and com mis- of ru pees delay in a nd commissioned 

installed sioned installa-
cion 

2 3 4 5 6 7 

G MM 58 46 Between March 1978 and J6. 14 lakhs 2 years 
Madras (cost : Rs. 20 .85 

lakhs) 
July 1978. 

4 July J979 to NovemBer 1.5 1 lakhs 3 yea rs 
1979. 

3 March 1980 to June 1980 I . 08 lak hs 4 years 
5 March 1981 co July 198 1 2 . 12 lakhs 5 years 

TOTAL 58 20 .85 lakhs 
~ 

Calcutta 52 18 Upto March 1980 7 .08 lak hs 3 co -4 34 
(cost : R s. 18 .30 years (cost: R s. 11 .22 

lakhs) lakhs) 

New Delhi 88 47 Between November 1979 10 . 4 1 lakhs 3 years 8 
(cost : Rs. 27. 03 and February 1980 '; I 

lakhs) 
33 Between February 1980 13.86 lakhs 4 years (cost : R s. 2 . 76 

and April 1980 lakhs) 
- --- i 

TOTAL 80 24 .27 lakhs .. 
--- - ------- -o\ 

_J3ombay 77 45 But not commissioned 14 . 85 lakhs 6 years 32 
(cost : R s. 26 . 96 (Scptem ber 1 98~) (cost : Rs. 12 . 11 
ja~hs) laj<.hs} ..... 

;. ~ 





f 



63 

After commifsioning some of the bays, it was noticed that 
the STD cli111nels to which CCT bay was co nnected. were se ized 
for traffic and resulted in excess metering and caused wrong 
numbers on dialling higher digit numbers due to certain technical 
s nags. The STD circuits could not be connected to the bays 
a n d the matter was, therefore, br·J ugb t to the notice of DGPT 
(June 1978) by GMM Madras seeking instructions to get over 
the difficulties. After 17 mon ths the DGPT decided (October 
1979) that in modification of their earlier decision the CCT bays 
should be provided for all the one way circuits such as SLOD/ 
MLOD circuits i. e. , on non-STD one way circuits. Jn November 
1979 the DGPT fo rwarded a wri te-up to a ll the GMMs indicating 
certain modi5cations suggested by the Te lecom Research Centre 
(TRC) for drawing the CCT bays on a few STD channels re ite ra­
ti ng the necessity of commissioning the CCT bays by con net.ting 
them to SLOD/M LOD one way circuits. The modifications 
to the CCT bays were still under consideration and. discussion I 
between the D irectorate an d GMM Madras even though more 
than 3 years had elapsed since the proposal was made by DGPT 
in 1979. TJ1e problem of the equipment n ot responding rnrrcctly 
to the digits higher than seven causing wrong n umbers could not 
yet (August 1982) be solved. Even in the case of SLOD circuits 
the equipments were not able to give a single hour 's satisfactory 
service since their installation . The CCT bays which were 
installed and commissioned, did not there~ore serve an y useful 
purpose. The cost or Rs. 0.6 1 lakh on account of se rvices of 
the staff employed fort he installation o r the equipment at Calcutta 
up to March 198 l remained unproductive. T he i11formation 
in respect of other' circles was a\'.'aited (September 1982). 

The Department' stated (September 1982) " . . ... . Instruc- • 
tio ns had been issued to all GMM s to complete the installation 
of CCT bays on priority. Further modifications bad now been 
fi nal ised in consultatio n with TRC and the CCT equipment would 
be put into use expeditious ly". 



• 

64 

Summing up.-

- bulk order for CCT bays was placed (cost : Rs. 93 . 14 
lakhs) on ITI without en·suring their salisfactory perfo r­
mal1Ce by conducting suc.cessful field trials and manufac­
ture/supplies were not stopped even when the defects 
were intimated to the DGPT; 

- the CCT bays (even those installed and com missioned) 
weie not used for the pLtrpose fo r which they were intended 
even after a lapse of 6 years of their receipt by the field 
units; 

- the Department could not perfect the equ ipment in a ll 
respects specially when the GMM Bombay/ Madras had 
expressed reservaticns about their functioning even at 
the time of initial trial ; 

-due to lack of planning and proper care in executing the 
work, equipment -worth Rs . 93 . 14 lakhs remained idle 
for periods ranging from 2 to ·6 years; ·.~ 

~the cost o f equipment was paid withot:t sanction of the 
regular estimate; and 

- 74 bays {cost: Rs. 26.09 li;tkhs) were yet to be installed. 

29. Installation of 2,000-Iine Cross bar exchange at Sec!lndera­
bad.- H yderabad te lephone system consisted of multi-telepho ne 
exchanges located in d ifferent localities qf tbe city. Secundera­
bad area was served by a 6300-line strowger telephone exchange. 

· A& there was no further scope to expand its l.apacity, it was 
decided (June 1973) to instal a new cross-bar exchange with 
2000-li ne as a second unit. The project estimate for the instal­
lation of this exchange was sanctioned (October 1974) at a total 
cost of Rs. 100. 34 lakhs (air-conditioning plant Rs. 62. J 7 lakhs, 
li nes and wires Rs. 5. 51 lakhs and cables Rs. 32 . 66 lakhs). The 
estimate fo r constructio n of te lephone exchange building, which 
had been sanctioned earlier (November 1969, w st: Rs. 4 .97 
lakhs) was revised to Rs. 6.23 lakhs. The project was expected 
t o yield a n addi tional 1evenue of Rs. 21 . 17 lakhs per a nnum. 







65 

Exchange equipment.-The equipment required fo r the instal­
latio n of the cross-bar exchange was originally included in the 
manufacturing programme of Indian Telephone Industries (JTI) 
Bangalore for the years 1974-75 _and 1975-76 (1000-line each 
year) and necessary purchase order was placed on JTI in 
May l974 with scheduled period of delivery as l 975-76. The 
ordering specifications for the equipment were furn ished to ITI 
in November l973. · The ITI wa11ted (November 1973) the 
detailed architectural drawings of the building in which the cquip­
m:rnt wa5 to be installed. The Department furnished the draw­
ings in February 1976 on ly. The Director General, Posts & 
Telegraph > (DGPT) sub:>equently included the equi pment requi,~ d 
fo,· this project in the supply programme for 1976-77. The 
in >talhtio:1 work wa:; taken up in September 1977 and the ex­
change wa<> commis<;ioned in March 1979-. H ad the arch itec.tural 
drawings been supplied to ITI soon after Novembe r 1973, the 
equipm;!nt would have been received in 1975-76 according to 
the original delivery period and exchange could have been com­
missioned one year ahead. The' de lay in commissioning caused 
potential Joss of reye nue of Rs. 21. 17 lakh_s to the Department. 

Cables.-The project estimate provided for laying of under­
ground ca bles both for local and j unction net.\vork at an es ti­
mated cost of Rs. 32. 66 lakhs. The specification of the rable 
was revised to 100 pairs/ JO lbs. from 100 pairs/20 lbs . as the 
performance of 100 pairs/ IQ lbs. cable was considered satisfactory 
for transmissbn requirements. While executing the work, 
100 pair/20 lbs. cable was actually laid over a distance of J0,756 
metres, resulting in an avoidable extra expenditure of 
R1>. 11. 19 lakhs. 

Utilisation of the exchange capacity.-According to the 
depa: tmental instructions, cross-bar exchanges arc to be baded 
up to 60 per cent on the date of cut over a nd up to 90 per cent 
with.in six months . Although the 2000-line exchange was com­
missioned in March 1979, only 316 new telephone connections 
could be given o n 31st March 1979. lt was loaded to the installed 
capacity only by 15th November 1979. The Gene ral Manage r, 



66 

Phones· (GMP) stated (April 1982) that one piece of equipment 
called " Decoupling Diode" which played a vital ro le in establi­
s lting a call was found to be sub-standard as it got punctured 
after 20 to 30 operations. The exchange capacity could thus be 
fully loaded after these diodes numbering 4080 were progressively 
replaced by lTI . Had the Department taken timely action in 
testing the functioning of the exchange before its cutover and 
made nece sary efforts to obtain quick replacements for the 
defective part, the loss in revenue to the tune of R-s . 10. 77 lakhs 
in nOL achieving the set targets could have been avoided or 
lessened . 

The accounts of the project had not been closed (December 
1981 ). although the expenditure booked was Rs . 146.30 lakhs 
excluding overheads, as against the sanctioned cost or Rs. 95. 58 
Lt kh, (excluding overheads). The General Manager, Telephones, 
Hyderabad, s lated (April 1982) that the revised estimates on the 
basis of actual expenditure would be prepared and got sanctioned. 

The Department stated (August 1982) that it was true that ~ 

supply of drawings with the structural details to be furnished 
to lTf was delayed till February 1976 but it d id not by itself 
cause the delay in commissi0ning of the equipment. They 
further ·stated that the reasons for laying JOO pairs/20 lbs. cable 
instead o f 100 pairs/ JO lbs. were expediency anq ava ilability. 

30. Kolbapur multiple auto exchange (MAX-1).-ln March 
1972, the DireGtor General, Posts and Telegraphs (DGPn 
sanctioned a project for installa tio n of strowger with 3600-l ines 
capacity in replacement of Central Battery Multiple (CBM) 
excha nge at Kholapur for Rs. 90 . 53 lakhs. 

While · thb project was in progress another project for 
expansion o f the exchange from 3600

1 

lines lo 4500 lines was 
sanctioned (January 1974) for Rs. 20 . 76 lakhs. A third expan­
sion from 4500 lines to 6900 lines was sa·nctioned (September 
1975) at a cost of R s. 60 .80 lakhs. The latter projects mainly 
eomprised of lines and wires, cables, .apparatus and equipment. 

' 



• 

~
 

~\c;;. 
''--

<
 

,
-

<
 

J=, 
.._ 





67 

The exchange with 3600 lines and with 4500 lines was cut over 
in March 1977. Ex"pansion beyond 4500 lines was made in 
instalments and the last expansion up to 5700 linc"s was cut ove• 
in March 1981. 

A test check in audit of the accou nts o f the circle djsclosed 
the following:-

Bui/ding.-Administrati ve a pproval and expend iture sanc­
tion was accorded (eoc;t : Re; . 34.29 lakh<>) in September 1971 
and tenders were invited in March 1972. The work was awarded 
to a contractor 'A' (August 1972) at a cost of Rs. 22 .84 lakhs 
with due date o f com pletion as April 1974. Meanwhile the 
vertical expansion of the building by two ftoo.rs (lind & Jlfrd) 
to acco mmodate admi ll'istra tive o ffices was sanctioned (cost : 
R s. 4 .93 lakhc;) in May 1973 and was also awarded to the same 
contractor. 

By March 1974, 15 per cent of the equipment had arrived. 
The co ntractor had ho wever not completed the work. The De­
partment of their own, granted (February 1975) extension up to 
May 1975 with the directive to complete the balance items of 
wor k. The contract specifically provided for issuing a notice 
to contractor about the Department's intention to rescind the 
co ntract before it was actually terminated , for getting the balance 
work completed by anotber co ntractor. A draft notice fo r 
rescinding the contract was sent to the M inistry of Law jn April 
1975 (Bombay unit) a nd a modified draft notice duly approved 
by the Ministry of Law was received by the Department (April 
l 975) but wa not issued, for no reasons on record . An order 
finally rescinding the contract with effect from 31st July 1975 
was issued (July 1975) when the total amou nt paid to the cont­
ractor was Rs. 13. 47 lakhs. The balance work was awarded 
to contractors 'B' and 'C' for Rs. 1. 99 lakhs and Rs. 6. 62 lakhs 
respectively, and was completed in July/August 1976. 

In January 1976, the contractor 'A' asked for appointmen t 
of an arbitrator. An arbitrator was appointed by the P&T ' 
Board in March 1976. The award given by the arbitrator in 



68 

October 1977 rejected counter claims of the D epartment stating 
inter alia that the action of the Department in rescinding the 
contract in July 1975, without show cause notice, after the 
extenaed pe riod up to May 1975, was not based on equity and 
justice and was arbit rary and unilatera l. T he a rbitrator not 
only rejected the cou nter claims (R5. 6 . 44 lakhs) of the Depart­
ment but a llowed a net amount of Rs. 0. 68 Iakh ·to the contracto r 

and in addi t ion Rs. 0.05 lakh a s the cost of a rbit ration proceed-
ings. T he award was made a rule of the court and a decree 
to the e ffect wa~ passed (December 1978) by the High. Court. 

Tb.e o mission on the part of the Depar tment to issue show 
cause notice by invoking the provision of the agreement bef.5 re 
the contract was actually rescinded , Jed to extra expendi ture of 
Rs. 4 . 70 lakhs incurred in gettin~ the lefL over work done through 
other contractors 'B' a nd ' C' at a higher rate, which could no t 
be recovered from contractor 'A' . Besides, the delay ·in com­
m issioning the exchange resulted in a loss of revenue o f a bo ut 
Rs. 2. 34 lakhs. Thus, there was a to tal loss of Rs. 7. 04 la khs 
to the D epartment. 

Cab!es.- The proj~cls for installa t ion o f 3600 lines a nd .for 
expansion to 4500 lines comprised cable component at an est i­
ma ted cost of Rs. 9. 21 lakhs and Rs. 8 . 64 lakh. rcspccti·.'ely. 
Another project sanctioned i.n September 1975 for fur ther expan­
sion to 6900 lines had a ca ble component at a n estimated cost 
of R s. 23 Ja khs. The d·~tai led est imates sanctioned for ca ble 
laying \vo :·k for a ll the projects, cable schemes approved fvi· the 
cable laying works and indents issued for the ca ble s~1 pply [ Jr 

the resp~ct ive est inntes were as under :- · 

Project anctio!1ed Cable scheme Delail .:d Indents 
approved e~rimatcs when rclJ::ised 

sanc tioned for 

(a) 
P articulars 

(i) Insta l­
la tion of 
3600 lines 

(b) 
When 

snnc tioncd 

2 

March 1972 Scheme exten­
ding up to 
5400 lines with 

3 

(i) Fo r P&S 
(primary & 
secondary). 

4 

March 1976 
for c:1bks " 1ti 
July 1980 for 



\ 





(ii) Expan~ion January 
of 3600 1974 
to 4500 
lines. 

(iii) Expans ion September 
of 4500 1975 
lines to 
6900 lines. 

69 

2 

cabinet and 
pilbrs was 
approved in 
Octobcr. 1975. 

Cable Sch~me 
5400 lines to 
6900 with '­
cabinet and 
pilla r approved 
in December 
1980. 

3 4 

cables for cabinet, 
3600 lines pillars. 
not yet san-
ctioned. 

·(ii) For 4500 March 1976 
lines 

(a) Sanclioned 
in June f976 
for R~. 6 . 16 
lakhs for 
P&S. 

(b) Primary J uly l981 
cab!~ cos-
ting Rs. 3 .42 
lakhs (for 

making good 
of the short­
tage cable 
for 4500 Jines 
sanctioned in 
October 1978). 

Sanctioned in 
October 198 1 for 
5.44 lakhs. 

(A) Though the cable scheme approved as early as in 
October 1975 contemplated the installation of cabinets and 
pillars, the indents issued in March 1976 were only fo1 cables. 
The indents for cabinets and pilla rs were issued in July 1980. 
This resulted in receiving the cables right from September 1976 
but the cabinets and pillars were received only from October 
1980. The cables laid during l 976 to J 978 had therefore, to be 
joined as per tapering manner, contrary to the instructions issued 
in May 1975. As against the actual requirements of primary 

.1,· and secondary cables of 29. 526 kms. length under the approved 
cabinet and pillar scheme the cable required to be laid under 
tapering scheme was 43. 615 kms. length till March 198 l. Delay 



70 

in rele~c;ing th•! indent foi c~binets/pilla rs simul taneously with 
. the indent fo r cables so as to obtain the cabinets and pillars 
early, resulted in excess laying of cable for 14. 089 km. length 
costing Rs. 32. 11 Jakhs fo r co nsequentiJ.I ove r-capitalisation to 
t hat extent. 

(B) ln o rder to have economic ut ilisat ion of costly materials 
like cables, the DGPT Delhi had prescribed (May 1973) the 
planning period for primary a nd secondary cables a s 3 and 6 
years 1;espectively. The optimum percentage uti lisation of thl.}Se 
prima ry a nd seco ndary cables was a lso prescribed (September 
1_975) a s 90 per cent and 80 to 85 per ce nt respectively. In March 
198 1 i.e. even afte r 3 years the percentage utilisation of prima ry 
and sccoudary cables laid during 1976 to 1978 was 66 . 99 a nd 
75 . 36 respectively. Th is was due to no n-implementation of 
cabinet and pi llar system. The Depart ment was therefore, 
d epri ved of the flexibi lity and opt imum · util isation of cable 
icapacity. 

(C) The est ima tes provided fo r cable gauge 61 lbs/ 
1200 pairs wherea~ the highest- gauge available \\' ith the store 
D~pot was 6~ lbs/ IOOO pairs rnd tlwsc w~re supplir;d in 
September J 976. To meet the resul tant sho rtage of 200 pa irs 
of pr imary cables, cables of 6~ lbs./200 pairs were s:.;pplicd 
in ovember 1976. The cable laying work commenced in 
September 1976. However, cable 6! lbs/200 p airs, reauired 
to meet the deficiency in la ying primary cable (Octobe r 1976) 
was sought to be made up by laying o ne cable · length of 6~ lbs/ 
400 pairs instead of 2 length~ of200 pairs cable. Si nce the supply 
o f cable 6! lbs/400 pairs wa<i not received, 6i lbs/200 pa irs 
cable (received in ovember 1976) ·was later laid in 1978. afre1 
the cut over of the exchange. This resulted in a n a voidable 
expenditure of R~. 0.7 1 lakh on accou nt of re-d igging and 
re-instatement charges. 

The Department stated (September 1982) tha t admittedly 
there had been a delay in construction of the build ing. Jt had 
received a raw deal from the arbitrato r and that the revised 







./ 

71 

detailed estimates for the primary and secondary cables for 
3600 lines were under sanction. 

Summi11g up.-The following points emerge :-

- Failure of the Department to give sho w cause notice to 
the contractor resultesi in extra expenditure of Rs. 4 . 70 
lak:hs in getting the left over work do ne through other 
contractors. 

- Extra expenditure of R s. 0. 73 lakh in arbitratio n. 

- Loss of revenue of Rs. 2. 34 lakhs due to belated comple-
tion of the building and delayed cut over of the exchange. 

- Due to non-implementation of cabinet and pillar scl),eme, 
the Department was deprived of the flexibility and o pti­
mum utility of the cable. There was also over-capitalisa­
tion of R s. 32. 11 lakhs. 

- Avoidable expenditure of Rs. 0. 71 lakh on account of 
re-digging and re laying charges of cable. 

31. Installation of 20,000-line cross-bar exchange at Malabar 
Hill.-With a view to meeting the increasing d emand for new 
telephone connections in the areas covered by Gamdevi telepho ne 
exchange of Bombay Telephone system and also in view 9f the 
development of the Malabar Hill area, approval was accorded 
in pri nciple by Government in August 1964 to open a m:w auto 
telephone exchange at Malabar Hill in Boml::ay Tel• p hone 
District and for acquiring land measuring 4,000 square ya rds 
(sq. yds.) in that area . On acquisition of 6529 sq. yds. vf land 
in Malabar Hill area in March 1970 at a cost of R . 29 .67 lakhs, 
Government approved (June 1974) installation of 20,000-line 
exchange with imported equipment in 10-storeyed building (in­
cluding basement) estimated to cost Rs. 1,464. 55 lakhs including 
land. The exchange was expected to yield a net ann uat revenue 
return of R$:. 81 . 60 lakhs at 90 per cent loading of the total equip­
ped capacity. The project was finall y sa nctioned in Sep tember 
1976 at a cost of Rs. 2,075. 76 lakhs. The increase in cost was 



72 

mainly due to increase of Rs. 523 lakl\s in respect of cables and 
Rs. lOO lakhs in respect of apparatus -and plant includ ing air­
condition ing plant. · 

The first and second uui ts of the Malabar Hill exchange (l 0,000 
lines each) were ~omntissioned in May 1978 and November 1978 
respectively . 

. 
A review in audit (d uring Apri1/ f\4ay 1980) of the execution 

of the project revealed the following:-- · 

Though the process of selection and acquisition of fa.nd started 
with the issue of approval ,•of the project in August 1964, land 
(measuring 6,529 sq. yds.) was acquired in March 1970 at a 
cost of Rs. 29. 67 lakhs (which worked out to Rs. 454 . 44 per 
sq . yd.) bas.ed on the recommendations of the Negotiating Com­
mittee set up by the DG PT in November 1969. While the search 
for a sui table Iand was on, a n offer for 8,710 sq. yds at Rs. 400 
per sq. yd in Napean Sea Road of Malabar H ill area was received 
by the Department in August 1968 and the land was fo und to be 
technically suitable fo r the purpose. No timely act ion was 
taken on this offer by the Department a nd the same land was 
negotiated and acquired by the Reserve Bank of India in 1969 
at the rate of Rs. 365 per sq. yd . As a result of delay in taking 
timely act ion, the Department had to incur an extra~expenditure 

of Rs. 5. 84 lakhs in acquiring land (6,529 sq. yds) later in March 
1970. 

Though the project estimate envisaged instal lation of imported 
equipment, the bu ilding was planned and constructed (both in 
height and plinth areas) to meet the technical requirements of 
indigenous cross-bar ·equipment. Of the to tal carpet a rea of 
12,894 sq. mts spread over 11 floors of the building, 4,880 sq. mts 
( 4 floors) were set apart for the installation of 40,000-line exchange 
(one un it of 10,000 li°nes in each floor of l ,220 sq. mts.), besides 
2446 sq . mts, (2 floors i.e. VII and VIII) for future planning. 
Against the area of 4,880 sq . mts. p lanned to be utiJjsed fo~ all 
the 4 units, a carpet area of 2,440 sq. mts, only (first and second 





f 



73 

floor) was acLually required for accommodating the en li re 40.000 
line imported equipment, on the basi ~ 0f tl1C area ut ilised fo1· 
the imported equi pmca( of two units of 10,000 lines each. Thu s 
the extra technical accommodation i. e. remaining 2 floo rs of the 
building (covering 2,440 q. mts carpet area) was rendered surplus 
to requ ir~ment even after taking into account the expansion 
of the exchange from 20,000 lines to 40,000 lines. The extra 
expendi tu i"e involved in che co nstruct ion of th is surplus technjcal 
accommodation wa5 Rs. 22.8 1 lakhs at proportionate cost. 

!(cc.ping in view the requirement of air-cond itionin g for 
the excha nge. 5 !loors of Lhe bu ilding covering a to tal carpet area 
of 6,0~5 '> CJ . mts. ·were air-cond it ioned ar a cost of Rs. 3 l . 39 
lakhs including t h..:: 2 fl oors (fV & VI) cover ing 2,440 sq. mts. 
which were not ulLima Lely required fo1 the installat ion of equip­
ment. T he extra expendi ture incuned on provision of ai r­
cooditmning plant and ducting arrangements was Rs. J 2. 73 
lakhs, o n a prop ortio nate ba <:is. 

In wnnect ion with the purcha~c·of the a ir-conditioning plant 
6 1endcrl> were received in September 1'975. of which the tender 
of firm 'A ' '\a" lin~lly accepted in Ap1il 1976 at a cost of 
Rs.30.06 lakh-; (amended to Rs.'3 1.39 lakhs in May 1979). Earlier 
in May 1974. while considering the tenders received for air­
concl it1oning of another exchange (under the Bombay Telephones 
Dis1rict), Lhe Department had stated that the compressors of 
firm 'A· in<>talled· at Waud by Road exchange were giving endless 
trouble\ and their co mpressors installed in o ther places were 
a lso po:-:ing simi lar problems. mainly due to heavy vibrations 
affecting the bui lding as well a'> working.o f the delicate installa-
1 ions of a ir-conditioning system and the average current consump­
t ion of the units of firm 'A' wa · far higher than those of o ther 
makes. 

Hnwever, firm 'A's offer wa' accepted. The 3 compressors 
i:upplied by film 'A. a nd co m.mi sioned in May 1977. July 1977 
a nd May 1979 fai led ' ' ithin a pe~iod ranging from I month to 
21 months. 

S/1 2 C &AG 82-6. 



/4 

The 3 units of air-conditioning plant commis ioned in May 
1977, July 1977 and M ay 1979, had not passeci the prc:>eribcd 
tests so far (September 1982) and the plant had not been taken 

·over by the Department a nd the exchange continued to function 
without air-co nditio n ing faci lity tl1ough essent ial for the cflicient 
operation of the cross-bar exchange. even after incurring an 
expenditure of Rs. 31 . 39 la khs. 

Summing up.- The following point s emerge :-

By no t taking timely action to accept the cheaper 
offer of la nd in 1968 extra expenditure of Rs. 5. 84 
lakh. \\as incurred in 1970 on its acquisit ion. 

The building was const ructed with original speci fica­
tion, for indigenous equipment , while imported equip­
ment "as installed . thu s rendering urplus 2440 sq. 
mtrs. o f techn ical area. involving ex t ra expend iture of 
Rs." 22. 8 1 Iakhs. 

Th e urpl us area \\as provided " ith air-cond uioning 
plant a nd ducting arrangements re ult ing in further 
extra expend itu re of Rs. 12. 73 lakhs. 

The a ir-co nditio ning equipment \\a pu rcha~c<l from 
fi r m 'A' who c ea1 lier offer for a nother exchange wai. 
not found acceptable a nd 3 compressors i n ~tallcd in 
this exchange had actuaUy failed within a period of 
I to 2 1 months and the uni ts of air-cond it io n ing system 
(cost : Rs. 31.39 lakhs) insra lkd in May 1977, July 
1977 a nd May 1979 had no t been te led a nd taken over 
so far (A ugust 1982). 

32. Vadod ara (Baroda) Telephone S) stem 

lutrodurtory 

ln o rder to meet the growing demand for new te lephone 
con nectio ns at Vad odara. a project for insta llatio n of a new 3000-
line cross-bar excha nge \\as sa nctioned by Go vernment in Oecen)­
hc r 1965. at a total c ~ timrr!ed cost of Rs. 52.44 lakh . The 





/ 

I 

.,. 



75 

new 3000-line cross-bar exchange ''as insta lled in November 
1974. 

(i) The P&T Department entrusted the wo rk to State Publi1,; 
) . Works Department, instead o f to Centra l Public Works Depart­

ment, wit h a view to expedite planning, dcmolis!1ing the rcsi<lentird 
quarters a 11d ensuring good workmanship in constructio n. T he 
build ing was completed in Ja nua ry 1970 at a cost of Rs. 9 . 15 
lakhs against the o rigina l est imate of Rs. 6. 69 lakh~ . It was. 
however, made ava ilable fo r installation of equipment only in 
September 1972, af ter rectification of the vario us defect-- in 

execution, special repairs, additiom. and aitcrations suggested 
by the P&T Department ca using additio nal expend iture of 
Rs. 0. 85 lakh. 

·(ii) Some <lefects due to faulty dcs,ign, execu tion and \\ 1rl..­
man hip cou ld no t be rectified. for example :--

(a) Inadequate headway and he ight of the fl oor d ue tc' 
thick plasl{. ring of beams to cover unevcness a nd 
~lope in the slab towa rds orth. 

(b) Uneven "inking of the ground flo o r. 

(c) Provision of a la rge number of windows a nd venti la­
tors in the equipment room, which wa<; to be ai r-condi­
t ioned. 

(d) Insufficient !>l rcngth of the RCC frame structure, 
which rest ric ted the :.cope for vert ica l extens ion lo 
one additio nal floo r instead of 2 floors initially plan1u:d 
a nd sanct ioned. 

Con. equently, the ear lier plan to accomn~odate the fur ther 
expansion of the exchange (5000 to 8000-line) ou the !>C..:o nd 
floor and other units on the 3rd floor by vertical extension o[ 
the bui lding by 2 addit iona l floors anctioned in May 1976 al 
t he cost o f Rs. 29. 26 la.khs had to be modified and crnss-bar 
expansion wa s accommodated on the first no o r itself. 1he 
rear fl oor was designed to a heigh t of 15 . 5 feet to accommocla le 

a uto ma nual relr.y racks. tru nk switch room. t icket sorting room , 



76 

,. ->re r<llllll, rcl:iy rack~ ar-d ladies do rmito ry. l!lc. was constructed 
at a co~t of Rs. 9. 76 lakl1s. 

The height of the second fl oor was retained at 15. 5 fee t though 
no cros~-bar o r s trowger exchange wa~ planned to be accommodat­
ed o n that fl oor. Fu rther, in view of false ceiling fo r the trunk 
~witch hall much. below the true ceiling, some part of the higher 
l'pacc becam'! superfluom. Fa{;ilities like ticket sorti ng roo m, 
b dic-; dormitory, auto manual, etc. did 119t require the height 
provided for the administrative bloc.k. 

Urilisatio11 r~f' exchange capacity.- The o rders fo r !> upply of 
equipment fo r 3000-l ine cross:bar exchange at Baroda we re 
plai;cd by the DGPT o n JTI, Bangalore in 1966 with sched uled 
rcriou of de li very from Fe bruary 1967 to July 1967. A major 
portion of the store. was received by July 197 1. The installat ion 
work. of the equipmc.nt was not co mmenced clue to no n-completion 
of the build ing and no n-receipt of some ite ms of store . The 
1'1.ccl fram:<. received at Baroda we re diverted in August 1971 
to Cuttack. The insta·llatio n WNk wa~ taken up after S:!ptember 
1972 and the cxchangl! was commis:;ioncd in November 1974. 
Jn respect of the installation of 3000 lines cross-bar exchange and 
its three subsequent expan!'io ns, the detailed estimates for cables 
were sanctio ned long after the actual 'cul over o f the exchange 
ex pans ions, leadi ng to avo idabte delay in w mpletion of the rela­
tive cable work~ as shown below :-

Date of cutovcr Detailed esli- Cable work 
of exchange mate for cables complctcll 
~'<p:rnsion sanctioned 

2 3 4 

3000 lines cross-tar OYcmber 1974 October 1965 Ju ne 1977 

3.000 to 4.000·lines February 1976 Ja nuary 1977 June 1977 

4.000 to 5,000 lines August 1976 January 1977 Marc h 1973 

5,000 to 6.CCO lines Fcbru:i ry 1978 July J978 Apri l 1980 
"-



' 



f 



77 

Tn respect of expansion from 6,000 to 9,000 lines (cul o wr 
in Marlh 1980), the cable wo1k was not completed ( o vembcr 

> 1981) on th~ plea of no n-availability of distribution point boxes, 
tho ugh full quantity o f the same had a lready been reaeived by. 
March 1980. 

In the case of expansion from 9,000 lo 10,000 lines, the cable 
estimates were 3.nctioned in advance but the cable works were 
not comrleted till November 198 1, though the capacity was 

cut over in September J 98 l. As a resu It , the load ing of the :::x­
change was not. done lo its o ptinlum available capacity in, pitl! 
o f rile heavy waiting list of the customers. 

As per departmental no!ms ptescribed in Se ptember 1970, 
July 1976 and January 1980, 90 per ce nt o f the expanded capacity 
should be utilised wi thin ix months of expansio n. in additio n 
to 94 per cent of prc-c>:pansio n capacity, subject to overa ll utilisa­
tion of 92 per cent of the Lo ral capacity afte r" expansion. H ('\\ ­

ever, as a result o: not utilising the permi ~ ible capacity of the 
exchanges, from time to lim(!, Baroda telepho nes sufTered a los~ 
o f po ten ti.al re, cnue 0f abo ut Rs. 22 . 80 lakhs (cro s-bar exchange 
Rs. 13 .74 lakhs from 1975-76 to 1981-82; Ko thi exchange 
Rs. 9 . 06 lakhs from · 1975-76 to 1980-81) eve n assuming 011ly 90 
per ce nt o r the exchange capacity a s utilisable. 

Under-utilisa1io11 of telex exchange.- The 50 line Lclex ex­
change at Baroda installed in Ma1 ch .1968 was expa nded to 100 
lines from January 1971 and to 200 lines from August 1973 to 
meet the heavy waiting lis t. It was noticed from the regi ter or 
te lex applicatio ns which was maintained in an incomplelc manner 
ih.at th.e progress o f providing tbe te lex connectiom wa very 
slo w and the opt imu m capacity of the exchange was not ut ilbcd 
during the period from August 191L to March 1977 to clear the 
waiting Ii l. Thi <; resulted in potential los o f revenue of 
R . 10. 85 lakhs. 

Pe•f om1a11ce.- The Departmem has se t control Ji mit and 
Management Information System to measure th.e performance. 
de tect trends and take corrective steps to improve service. The 
fa ults and failure in certain areas of the local ne t work and lo ng 



di lance system of the district exceeded the control limits set for them by the P&T Directorate from 
1979-80 to 1981-82 as shown below 

(a) Local and junction calls 

Type of calls 

Local calls 
Junction calls 
Overall percentage 
Loss of potential revenue 

Local calls 
Junction ca lls 
Overall percentage 
Loss of potential revenue 

Trunk calls 
Loss of potential reven ue due 

to reduced percentage of effec­
tive trunk calls. 

Trunk calls 
Loss of potentia l revem1e 

( 

Target Control Observed fai lure 
( % failure) limit 

( % failure) 

2 3 

2.5 
4.0 
3.25 

2.5 
5.0 
3.75 

3.5 
5 .0 
4.25 

3.5 
5.5 
4.50 

Disll. 

% 
4 

1979-80 
7. 65 

J0.55 
9.10 

19.80-81 
{ 

Cross-bar 
ex ch 
% 

5 

7.0 
11. 60 
9.30 

Percentage oi effective trunk calls 1980-81 
75 72 67 

1981-82 
75 72 67 .30 

Kothi 

% 
6 

7.7 
11.0 
9.35 

2.20 
8.00 
5.10 

Loss of potentia l revenue 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

Distt. as 
a whole 

7 

6. 08 

0.27 

Cross­
bar 

8 

2.45 

TOTAL Rs. 

Kathi 

9 

2.24 

0.27 

8.07 
(included 
in figures 

for District) 

3.78 
18.20 
JiikQS 



-

• 



)' 

• 



'·· 79 ' . i: 

(o) Durnlion of faults 

(i) Cross-bar excha11ge.- Again;;t the larget o f 3 hours and 
contr<': limit of 3. 5 ho ur . for the average duratio n of fau lt 
o f the cross-bar ex(,hange. the average duration o f faults range 
from 4 to 9 ho urs in 1980-81. Against the co ntrol limit of 35 
faults per 100 s'tatio ns per month set fo r the year, the average 
number o f fault per I 00 station ~ exceeded 40. 

Th~ average cl urati on 0 f ro~tlts i l~Crcased i !1 198 1-82 and ranged 
from 6 to 10 hours from April 198 1 to October 198 1. It was 
even b~yond the re laxed control iimit of 6 hours et, for 1981-82 
in the fo Uowi ng month 

April 1981 
June 198 l 
July 198 1 
~ugust 1981 
Scpiem ber 198 l 

10 hours (not a monsoon month) 
7 hours 
9 hours (monsoon month) 
9 hours (monsoon month) 
7 hou.rs (monsoon month) 

(ii ) Kotlli exc!wnge.- Average d uratio n of fa ults in lhe Kothi 
exchange a rea was all thro ugh above the co ntro l limit of 3 . 5 
hoUJ s i_n 1979-80 ranging from 4 .2 to 9 hours. 

In 1980-8 1, again t t11e contro l limit of 3.5 hours average 
duratio n of fau lts ranged fro m 4 . 6 hours to 9. 8 ho UL s. 

(e) Complaints : Kot hi exchange area.-The targe t fo r co m­
plaints p.!r 100 statio ns pu month for 1979-80 was 60, with con -
trol limit of 70. Actually, the complaints per JOO sta tions per 
month averaged 90. 75. 

T he co ntro l limir for 1980-8 1 was set a t 55 per stat ion per 
month for 1980-81. Complaints in the excha nge a rea, ho wever, 
:far exceeded the contro l limit and averaged 72 to 73. 

In 198 1-82, up to October 1981, against tb.e contro l limit of 
50, the complaints averaged 86 .42 per 100 sta tio ns. 

Failure of call s and l1igh duration of fault ~ in the local net 
work were mainly auributable to hcaVy congestion in some line 



80 

units, excessive hand ling of junctions, rauci ty o f j unc,io ns 111 

some area , paucity o f auto spare parts, handling o f cables for 
re-arrangement of cable net work, melting of i nsulatir.g com­
pound fro m CT boxes of some pillars, failure of air-conditioning 
plant to so me exrent, etc. apart from damage to out-door plant 
in rio ts. 

The reasons fo r h igh percenta£e of trunk call fai lure::. could 
not. h.o wever, be ascertained fro m the record, made available 
to aud it. 

S umming up.- Thc main points tha t emerge are : 

lJ!.c inordinate 'delay in complet ion of the build ing 
resul ted in avoidable additic nal expe ndi tu re of R s. 
2. 46 lakhs. 

The cons tructio n of the bu.ilding revealed many defects 
which ·had to be rectified at extra cost to the Depart­
ment which aITected the durabi lity o f the a · et. The 
special repairi., additions and alterations undertaken _...__ 
to rectify the defects entailed expenditure of Rs. 0.85 
lakh and delayed the utilisation o f the building for 
installation work by 2 l/2 years. 

Due to non-synchron isatio n or the equipme nt in~•talla­

tion and the cable work, the Department lo:it po tential 
I\; Ve nue o r abont Rs. 22. 80 lakhs. 

Due to under-utilisatio n of the equipped capacity 
o'f the telex exchange, the Department lost potential 
revenue of about Rs. 10 .85 lakhs. 

Fau lts in the local net work and'failure::. in local junction 
and trunk calls were in excess of the co nLrOI limits 
set by the Directorate, lcad ing_to a potential revenue 
los~ or R s. 18.20 lakhs (a pprox.) o n account of trunk 
calls. 



• 



• 

c
/
~
 

,y 
<... 

~
 

?" )>
 

( 



). 

CHAPTER Vi-STORES PURCHASE AN D CO TROL 

33. l r r«>gular purchase of telcphones.-According to an 
agrcc111ent belwecn the Posts and Te legraphs (P&T) Depar tment 
a nd lhe Indian Telephone Industries (ITI), a ll te lephone equip­
ment manufactured by the latter were lo be purcha~ed by the 
Department exclusively fro m the lTJ with the exception or those 
manufactured in the Tcleconununicatiun factories of the De part­
ment. Based o n this agreement, the P&T Ditectoratc i:-!>ued in­
structions (January 1978 & August 1979) to al l its Helo units 
tba t t he indents for telephone instruments and spare , etc. should 
be placed on the ITI centrally throltgh ,he Directorate and that 
supplies would be made to the individual uni ts conce rned dircc1 
by the manufacturers o n the basis of the allotment orde1s issued 
by the Directorate. Purchases were acc..ord ing.ly made by the 
De partme nt from the fTI as per the price !isl o f 1976, p:.lyment::: 
made by the cost check unit of the D epartmen t attached to the 
IT [ and the debits ra ised again L the co n<,erned Teleco mmunica- · 
lion Divi io n for accouoling. In Mar<,h 1980, the P&T Direc­
loratc reite rated its earlier in structio ns lo the field units that no 
direct indents be placed o n the lTI and thal the Directorate might 
be approache d for require ments of all types . Co'ntrary to these 
ins tructi o ns, lhe D ivi ional Engineer Te lecommunicatio n (DET), 
Tirupathi had been purchasing telep hone instruments and making 
payments direct to the LTI. The direct payme n1s ma<le by him 
amounted to Rs. 3.71 lakhs t1978-79), R s. 29.63 lakhs (1 979-80 
and R'i. l9.29 lakhs ( 1980-81). These purchases had uut yet 
been app:·oved by the P&T Directorate (June 1981). 

The d irect purchases resulted in heavy extra expend itui.e to 
the Department as the JTI which was o ffering concessional rat.es 
to the P&T Department, decided (February 1980) to adopt for 

SJ 



82 

a ll p:.irchases made by the Te lecommunication Units and their 
regional offices direct, the selling price at non-P&T ra tes fro m 
15th January l980 as it was no t getti ng the escalatio n charges 
fo r such d irect supplies. The non-P&T rates were usua lly 2 to 
3 tim~~ mo re than the rates a per rate 1 ist of 1976 no rmally 
charged to the P&T Depar tment and were til l substantially 
highe r eve n after tak ing into accoun t the escala tio n in price~ 
admis~ i ble 0 11 <he rate as pe r the rate list. 

The purchases made by the D ET, Tirupathi from Ja nua ry 
198(_) w August l 980 were charged by the lTI at non-P& T rates 
and .a s um of Rs. 23. 55 Jakhs was paid instead of Rs. 14. 83 
lakhs at the P&T ra tes inclusive of escalation charges resulting 
in excess payment of Rs. 8 . 72 lakh . When this irregulari ty 
was pointed out by Aud it (March 198 1 ), the DET Tirupathi 
stated that purcha~es were necessitated in the exigencies of service 
and that every item of purchase had it contribu tion to the proper 
main tenam;1:: of system and also for the increased revenue. 
Although, the Chief Accounts Officer, cost check uni t, Bangalore 
asked the General M anager, Teleco mmunicatio ns Hyderabad 
(December 1979) to instruct the DET T irupa thi not to indent 
telepho ne instrument'> or other stores without t he knowledge 
and approva l of the Directo rate and also no t to make payment 
to the JTI fo r d irect supplies, the direct pu rchases were contin ued 
to lle made (March 1981). 

Besides, the D ET T irupathi a lso made d ire.ct purcha <>es from 
the lTl on behalf of other Divisions. The stores and its corres­
pond ing debits were ro uted through the Assistant E r.gineer 
(A E), c ircle store De po l. Jn the course of such transfe r, debits (O 

the extent of R ·. 4.62 lakhs (comp1:ising of freight charges of 
Rs. 1. 4 1 lakhs on account o r transport of stores and actua.I cost 
of stores to the extent of R s. 3 . 21 Jakhs) sent by the Di vi ional 
Engineer Teleco mmunicatio ns. Tirupathi , the amount of star.es 
was adjusted in the accounts leavi ng a balance of Rs. 1 .41 lakhs 
representing freight charges as outstanding (August l 98l ). 

T he Departmen t stated (November 1981 and June 1982) 
that the c irct1mstances unde r which such purchases had to be 







83 

made by the D ET were being con idered and tha t fo r the supply 
o f such item of equipment against direct indents fro m field 
units rates paya ble lo. LT! was also being taken up with them. 
No furt her information ha'\ been received in Audi t so far (Septem­
ber 1982) despi te a reminder. 

34. Avoidable extra expenditure on 1mrclrnse of Tra,·elti11g­
Wavc T ubes 

r. A 1•oidable- extra expenditure of R s. 3 .20 la/..hs 011 repeat 
u_rder wul'!r exist fog contract. 

Microwa ve equipments ma nufactured by fi rm 'A . of Canada 
a nd firm 'B' of Hungary have been installed o n d ifTcre nt micro­
wave routes in Ind ia. T ra velli ng Wave Tubes (TWTs) are an 
important e lemen t of the microwave system and have a fi xed 
shelf life. The Departmen t decided (July 1978) to purchase 61 0 
TWTs to meet its immediate requirement for the year· 1978-79 
o n routes where equipment s uppl ied by firm ' A ' had been installed , 
from fir m ' A ' o r fi rm 'C' (the manufacturers of TWTs supplied 
by tirm ' A ' with original m icrowa ve equipment) whosoever 
quoted lower, and also to ente r into a dia logue with them fo r 
"firming up p rices a l least for 5 years. S imilar dia logue wa:, to 
be entered into wilh fi rm 'B'. Simultaneously indigeno us ma nu­
facture l's l ike Bha rat Electro nics Limited were to be app roached 
to develo p TWTs of specificatio ns applicable to a ll microwa ve 
systems. 

Olfers were i1w ited (January 1979) fro m firm 'A' a 111!1. 'C' 
for supply of 6 l 0 TWTs. The tenders we re to be opened .-c.> n 
20th March 1979 with o ffe rs remaining fi rm for two mo nths fro m 
the ~ate of opening o f tenders. The tenderers were asked lo 
q uote eq uita ble escala tion clause with a view to fi rming up the 
prices fo r a t Jeasr 5 years from the d ate of placement of o rders 
but bo th. the tenderers refused to a gree to escala tion fo r a period 
o~ 5 years. Ultimately fi rm 'C' whose o ffer a t US S 960 per un i-t 
was less than tha t of Canadian dollars l 354 per unit of fi rm ' A· , 
wa<; ,persuaded by t he DGPT to a gree to hold the_ price q uo ted 
by them with a n escalat io n facto r for a t J~ast o ne year o a" to­
c0ver supplic, fo r the year l 980-8 l a lso . 



84 

Order for supply of 6 10 TWTs at US S 960 per u11i t (total 
~ost: 585600 US dollars) wa5 placed by DG PT on [ndian agen ts 
of firm ·c i11 August 1979 with delivery period of 9-10 months 
from the d ate of order and issue of irrevocable letter o f credit 
giving option to the Department to place another order by 30th 
June 1980 for the sa me quantity o(TWTs at a price wh1cl1 wa5 
no t lO exceed the unit price of the contract by more than 15 per 
cent. The Directorate assessed (Februa ry 1980) the req uir..:ments 
of TWTs al 300 TWTs per year and decided to proctire tubes on 
this bac;is. l nstcad of placi 11g a n o rder fo r 300 TWT" a.+ US $ 
1104 per uni t (US~ 960 plu the maximum pe rmissible e cllation 
of 15 per cent thereon on additiona l order) by 30th June 1980 
in terms of th.e purchase order of August 1979 o r 11egotuting a 
st ill lower rate the Department asked the firm (March 198'1 and 
May 1980) to quo te for a contrnct for 6 years . Fun he r o rder 
was p laced in January 198 1 only on finali sation of the con tract 
fo r 5 years agreeing to the prices of US ~ 1236, 1422, 1635, ! 880 
and 2 162 for orders for 300 TWTs each to be placed in hnuary 
J 98 1, October 198 1, October l 982. October 1983 and October 
1984 respcci ively. The 11011-plaeemcnr of t he order for 300 
TWTs by 30tll June 1980 for which the Department had option 
under the Purchase o rder of August 1979 and o btaining these 
<;uppl ies in turn against fresh purcha e o rder of January 1981 
re<;ulted in a n avoidable expenditure of VS 5 39.600 cqu valcnt 
to Rs. 3. 20 lakhs approx. (@ Rs. 100 =US $ l2. 36) beiog the 
difference between the amounts at which order wa~ placed in 
January 198 l and the amount a t wl1ich the o rder eo u!J have 
be~n placed under the Purchase order of August 1979. 

Th~ D epar tment sla ted (August 1982) 1hat the propi>sal of 
fi rm 'C' (for supply of 300 TWTs @ S 1104 per unit) wa received 
0 11 16th June 1980 a nd was valid upto 30th J une. 1980 and this 
period wa too short to exam ine the case full y. As the Ucpart­
ment was already seized of the matter action "ithin the time 
available wo uld have sa ved the extra ex pendi ture. 

IL Co11tracti11g of avoidable extra expenditure of Rs. 7 . 14 
lakhs due to defective escalation. 



• 

.\. 
. 





85 

1n rc:;pon~e to the Department's offer to firm 'C' (Mar.ch 
1980 and May 1980) for contract for supply of :fWTs for a period 
of at lca't 6 years at the rate of 300 tubes per year, the firm sent 
quotatil>ns (June 1980) for a 5 year contract, the offer being'opcn 
till 30th J unc 1980 only. The Department did no t act upon this· 
offer and held further discus ions ,,·ith the firm. After a lot of 
persuahon the fi rm ulti mately agreed to apply 'implc incrca~e 
in price every year inc;tead of compound incrc<L~e. This ba~ i s 

wa" con•· idered to be reasonable in view of the overall price in­
crca5e in the wo rld market. 

/\ ~crutin y in audit revealed that the fi rm , after discussio n 
with 1hc ol'llcers of the Depanment had furnished rates (4th 
December 1980) based on appl ication of escalation in compound 
form in-:ti.:ad of escalation in simple form a~ agreed . The Pur­
chase {;rder finally placed by the Department ( 15th January 
1981) •vas "ith the application of compo und escalation at the 
rate of 15 per cent per annum and this resulted in co ntract ing 
an avoidable extra expenditure of Rs. 7. 14 lakhs during the period 
of contract . 

.J..- The Depanmenr~ Internal ~inancc observed (December 
J 980) that in thi-; d~al the Purchase ca<;e fan a-; a parallel to 
the placement of another order for 5 years finalised in 1980 ''ith 
fiim '13'. but the fact of simple escalat ion agreed to e~rlicr by fi rm 
'C' wa<> not pointed ou! even by the Internal Finance. 

T he Department stated (August 1982) that the form or escala­
tion negotiated and· agreed to had apparently been clci.cribed as 
sin.rlc m tnc sense that it was a simple increase o r 15 per cen t 
from year to year and not based upon a complex formu la callini; 
for complicated calcu lation<; involving a number of factors as 
wa<; done in S()me other contracts. This is l1owevcr, not correct 
a'> the Ille relat ing to discussions with firm 'C' referred to applica­
tion of increase on simple basis. which meant fixed percentage 
increase per year on the basic price fixed for first year as opposed 
to incrca<>c on a compounded basis i.e. perccrllage increa e on 
the price ftXed year after year. T his is also evident from tJ1c 

J , notings in the parallel case of purchases under long term contract , 
o rder for which wa~ placed on firm ·1r in June 1980. 



8.6 

:S11111ming up. - Th.c followin g p0i11ts emerge : 

The Department, due to failure to place 01 der fo r 
additional quantity of JOO TWTs required by it in 
1980-8 1 under the p rovisio n of existing purch.ase order 
by tile stipulated date i.e. 30th June l 980, had to incur 
an avoidable extra expenditure o f R . 3. 20 lak.hs. 
The Departme nt's failure lo avail o [ the firm's offer 
th.ro ugh negotiations of simple escalation a nd accep­
tance of escalation o[ 15 per cent in compound fo rm 
in tl1e final contract ca.used an avoidable extra liability 
or Rs. 7 . 14 lakhs for the supplies to be received d uri ng 
the years 1982 to L985. 

35. Avoidable expendi ture on th<' procurement of inter-working 
£quirm1ents ·for the exchanges at Calcutta and Bombay.-T hc 
Posts & Telegraph. (P&T) D~partment placed a.n o rder o n a 
foreign firm 'A' \ ove mbe r 1975) fo r supply of complete equip­
ment for installatio n and co rr.missioning of Malabar H ill-I and 
Tl exchanges in Bombay, Tiretta Baza r I & ll exchange in Calcutta 
.and Rai lwaypura in Ahn~edabad 0r 10,000 li nei. each at a to ta l 
.cos t or Rs. I 0 . 66 crores (Japanc:.-e Yens 2,878.648.521) A 
repea t o rder was placed (January 1978) o n the ~arne fi rm at the 
r;tc of earlier o rder, for supply or complete equipment for 
insta lla tio n a nd commiss ioning of Mazagaon. Prabhadevi a nd 
Ghatkopa r exchange in Bo mbay or 10,000-line each at a to tal 

co-;t o f Rs. 6.24 crores (Japanese yens 1,684,523,640). 
Both thyse orders stipu lated thal the purcha. er co uld place 

on.le r fo r supply o r a ny add itio na l equipment a nd /o r ervice 
within 5 year · o f lhe completio n o r supplies against re pectivc 
-order at the bas ic pr ice before in troductory discount adjusted 
hy the fo rmula prescribed therein o r lhe then curren t price, 
whichever wa<; lower. The regpective escalatio n form ula pre­
scribed it to be linked wi th the increa. e in the a\c rage nominal 
ca,h earning index and the average nominal wholesale price 
index fo r electrical machine ry after the placement o f o rigi nal 
or<l :::r :ind un ti l the pl acement of new o rder. While th.c 
formula for ord r r o f November 1975 required cc;ca lation to 
b : d '.:term ined wit h reference to l he avcrn.gc of t he 
<: hove indices for the year Dece mber 1973- ovem ber 1974, 





; 



lhe order placed in January 1978 requ ired the increas~s to 
be determined with re feren ce LO average ol' the ind ices fo r lhe 
_year Decem ber 1976-November 1977. 

Place111e11r of order for addirio11a/ <'q11ipme11rs /or Calcutra and 
Bombay exchanges. 

Sttb~equent to ins ta llat ion and co mmi ssioning or the exchanges 
Teferrcd to above, the Department invited (Sr ptembc r 1978) 
.quotation for I .34 lakhs lines anll accepted (December 1979) 
the offer of tile ~ame !irm 'A ' for purchase of 56,000-l ine equ.ip­
ment. Some o f these excha nges were to be loca ted at Calcutta 
a nd Bo mbay. During discu. sion held by Department (April 
1930) with the firm fo :· fi na lisation o f ma te rial for the ne'~ order, 
t he need to in<; tall additional equipments for inter-working of 
exchanges in the existing exchanges, Tiretta Ba7ar II a nd 1)1 

at Calcutta, Mazagaon, Prabhadevi and Ghatko par at Bombay 
was felt . Si nee pro vi ion for placeme nt o f o rder~ fo r add itional 
equipments/service a lready existed in the original purchase 
o rders of o vembe r 1975 and Jan uary 1978 and the 5 year period 
from Ille date of co mpletio n of supplies against these o rder' had 
not e lapsed , lhc quotations fo r necessa ry inter-wo rking cquip-

i menls were received fro m firm 'A'. on 29th July 1980 in accordance 
with clause 9.4 of the re pective purchase orders. 

It was noticed in aud it that Lhe price quo Led by the fi rm for 
addi tional e quipments (July 1980) were much higher than those 
4uo tcd for the same items in tl1cir ofTe r o f January 1979 l"or new 
exchanges for which orde r was placeu in July 1930. The fi r m 
l1ad , however, . tated (October 1980) that the price~ fo rthe co mplete 

exchanges given as a tender were very special and i. olated prices 
applicable to the exchange covered by the tender. Ho wever , 
clau~e 9.4 of the o rtg inal purcha~e orders under which quotations 
fo r additional equipme nts were recf'ived requ ired the con tractor 
to ~upply any additio na l equipment and/or service a t lhe curreHt 
prices if lower than the prices calculated after applying c cala­
.t ion fo rmula and made no distinction a to whe ther such current 
prices of additional equipments were quoted as part of tender 
t"or complete excha nges or othern ise . The very fact that the 



firm in the ir quo tation of Jilly 1980 had quo ted the prices for additionalequipmeotin termsofclause 
9.4 of the earlier purchase orders establishes th.at the prices were to be regulated on the basis of escalation 
formula or prevailing market rates whichever was less. The arguments put forth by the firm v;•ere 
thus untenable . The Department, however , accepted these and placed two orders for additional mter­
working equipments in December 1930 at tht: rates quo ted in July 1980, thus con tracting an extra 
expendi ture of Ro;. 6. 13 lakh s (as per details given below), which co uld have been avo ided had the 
Department in. isted o n e nfo rceme nt o r clau. e 9 .4 o f the o riginal purcha5e o rders. 

SI. P.O. No . & date Particulars o f equipment Value of order Total value of Amount paya- Difference 
o. for Japan {in common irems ble if prices between 

thousand Yens) (in thousand had been wor- Col. 5 & 6 
Yens) kcd ou t o n the (in thousand 

basis of prices 
preva lent in 

Yens) . 

June 1980 on 
which order 
for 56,000 lines 
was placed in 
July 1980 (in 
thousand Yens) 

2 3 4 5 6 7 

I. 8-220/80-MM C Switching. equipmeal , spare JY 47,091.45 24,882. 18 17;405 . 68 7,476 .50 
l toh parts, Insta lla tion materials, Rs . .1 8,48, 173 
Dt. 23-12- 1980 insta llation tools for wor-

king and instaIIation s pare. 
2. 8- 22 1/80-MMD/C - do- JY 31,818,98 17,875 . 82 8,797.92 9,077 .90 

ltoh R s. 12,48, 783 
Dt. 23-12-1980 

16,554.40 

R . 6 . 13 la khs (<i- R~. 100 = JY :!700 

or. 
00 





y 



89 

The Department stated (June 1982) that operating on the 
·escalation formula was the most advantageous alternative for 
the Department. However, as stated above, the current prices 

o n which order was placed for additional exchanges in July 1980 
were much lower than the pri<.;es worked out after applying 

escalation formula given in o riginal purchase orders. 

The Department thus failed to make use of the clause in the 
o riginal purchase order which required the firm to supply the 
addi tional equipments at the then current prices if lotvcr than 
those worked out as per the escalation form ula and thereby 
contracted an avoidable extra expend iture of Rs. q. 13 lakhs. 

36. A voidable extra expenditure on pm·chase of Thermo­
electric power meters.-The Posts & Telegraphs Department 
(P&T) invited (Octo ber 1977) global tenders for procuremen t 
of various testing instruments and accessorie s for use in micro­
wave schemes, which included SO Thermoelectric power meters 
estitnated to cost R s. 4. SO lakhs. 

The offers we re evaluated by a committee wnsti tuted (January 
1978) for the purpose. The lowest technically acceptable offer 
(January 1978) of a US firm ' A' in respect of Power meters at 
US Sl20S per unit was accepted and advance order fo r 62 Thermo­
e lectric Power meters at a total cost of US S 74,710 was issued 
(May 1978) on the local agents of firm 'A' which provided for 

delivery within 6 to 9 months from receipt of Purchase order and 
details of import licence (I/ L) and letter o f credit (L/C) parti­
culars. 

Detailed order was issued by the Department on November 
1978 which provided that the supplies were to be completed with­
in 9 mo nths from the date o f o rder and receipt of particulars 
o f import lice nce and that a ll the Bank expenses. ·ror the letter 
of credit including amendment charges, interest and out o f pocket 
expenses were to be borne by the supplier . 

Necessary I/ L, valid up to 31st D ecember 1979 was obtained 
by the Department in October 1978. An L/ C was established 

S/ 12 C & AG/ 82-7. 



90 

in (avo ur o f fo reign su pplie rs by the State 13ank o f India. Bomba). 
(January JQ79) which was valid till 3 1st Augu~t 1979, and its 

o pening charges were to be recovered fro m the fo reign suppliers 
before hand ingover the o riginal lette r of cred it to the beneficiaries. 
The agent!> o f firm ·A· requested the Depart ment (January 1979) 

ro amend the Purcha~e order and the L/ C to provide for adoi­
tional payme nt of US ll 500 o n tl1e order as loca l inland fre ight 
and handling charges and for t:<l rriage o f good !- by air as per 
their o ffer and a lso to extend the valid ity of the L/C till 
30th November 1979. T hey informed that the del ivery period o f 
9 rnoncbs would tart o nly afte r receipt o f full y ope rable L/C. 
Tbe firm also requested (May 1979) a mendments to L/ C fo r 
co llection o f L/ C charges whi le se ttling bi lls o f the ager: instead 
of recovery of L/C charges from t he s upplier5. The Department 
issued requisite a me ndme nts to the Purchase o rder (April 1979 
and June l979) _and these were intimated to the State Bank of 
India, Bombay (June 1979 and July 1979) for su itably a mending 
Lhe L/C. Amendments to the L/C were. however, intimated 
to suppliers in December 1979 o n ly. The agents intimated 

_ (Octo ber 1979) the inabilit) of their principal<; to progress this 

order because of non-receipt of full y operable L/C physically 
in their hands from the State Bank of Ind ia, New Yo rk . The 
agents asked for e nha nceme nt o f p~ice by US S 150 per unit and 
also for extensio n o f the validity of L/C up to 31st December 
1980. Tho ugh the Department rejected th.::.e requests (November 
1979) o n the gro und s that no in<-rease in price was called for and 
L/C could not be extended as I/L was valid upto 3 lst December 
1979 o nly, it eventually (April 1981) a~lowed enha ncement of 
price to US $ 1735 per uni t as asked for by the ·fi rm in October 
1980 a nd thereby agreed to an increase o f US $ 530 per uni t. 
The Department also got (May 1980) the T/ L extended up to 
3 1st March 1982 a nd the L/C upto 3 1st December 1980. It also 

extended delivery period up to 3i s t March 1982, rese rving 
its rights to recove r liquida ted damages and !'> ubject to usual ),. 
denia l c lauses. The supplies against this o rde r were completed 
in Febn1ary 1982. 



' 





91 

Thus d ue to delay tha t occurred in the placement of detailed 
orde r (November 1978) and establi shment of pro per lette r of 
credit ( December 1979) which were ,10 months and almost 2 years 
respectively after date of quo tation o f January 1978, the Depart­
ment had to incur an avo idable extra expenditure of US i 32,860 
(Rs. 2. 71 lakhs). Again, if the Department had accepted the 
revised offe r o f the firm (October 1979) for enhancement o f the 
value of o rder by US $ 150 per unit a nd extension o f L/C upto 
31st Dccembe~· 1980 eve n then it would have saved US $ 23,560 
(Rs. 1. 94 lakhs) in this deal. 

T h.c 'Depanment stated (J una 1982) that the delay in issue 
of amendment to the Purchase o rder and L/ C was procedura l 
and since the ins truments were bad ly needed for commissioning 
of J11icrowavc projccl's, development works of Advance Level 
Teleco mmunication Training Cen tre , and Telecommunication 
Research Centre. there wa -> no alternat iv-! except to agree to the 
rcviged price. 

37. Non-return of mild steel by a 1>rivatc firm.-Mentio n 
wa~ made in paragraph 22(iv) of the Report of the' Comptroller 
& Auditor General of India for the year 1977-78 U nio n Govern­
men t (P.:>sts & Tclcgraµhs) that 15-4. 132 tonne:. of mild · stcel 
costing Rs. J. 03 lakhs purchac;ed fo r the Civil Stores Depot, 

Kanpur bctw..:cn June 1972 ancl Apri l 1973 was lying unuliliscd 
for more than 5 year . The Department had s tated (Novembe r 
1973) that st.;p.> to uti lise Lite stock were being taken. 

T he Sup~rin tcndi ng · E11gi11:cr, Po~t~ & Telegraphs Civil 

Circle. Lucknow. app ro ved i11 September 1978 a pro posal for 
re-ro lling cf 8 1 1011.1cs of mild steel uni of the above sroclc ~o 
" to r" steel. f0 r using it in other works of P&T Civil Divis io ns. 

O n the ba-;i of quo tat ions. the work o f re-ro lling of 50 to nnes 
(cost : Rs. 0. 24 lakh) wa.~ a wa rded to a private firm (Novembcr­
Dcccmber 1978). The no r mal r ules for safeguarding the G o vern­

.men! material ent rusted to the fi r m were not obsecvcd by the 
Department. No a greement with th" firm was got c.l\ccutcd 

nor ,,a., any ~e1.:urity or bank g ua1antct" obtained from the firm . 



92 

50 tonnes of mil<l steel were supplied to the firm iu November/ 
D ecember 1978 fo r re-ro lling to be returned within 15 days of 
their receipt (The cost as p~r issue rate was Rs. I . 03 lakhs 
and a s per market rate ( 198 1) it was Rs. 2. 40 lakhs). The re­
rolled " tor" steel had not (Augus t 1982) been received from the 
firm. The original steel had also not been returned and despite 
the d elay, n o legal proceedings were initiated against the firm . 
After 3 years the fi rm agreed to pay the Department its issue rate 
value i.e. Rs. 1 . 03 la khs (and not the market value) in 5 monthly 

instalments. The fi rs t instalment of R s. 0. 19 lakh was received 
in August 198 I. The firm had not paid subsequent instalment . 
No action has so far (September 1982) been taken to fix responsi­
bil ity fur failure on the part of concerned pfficial(s). 

The Department stated (August .1982) that the firm is un­
derstood to ha ve initiated liquidation proceedings and legal 
opinion had been sought for filing a civil suit for recovery of the 
amount. 

38. Defective Mcdimn Frequency (MF) "ircless recch•cr 
sets.-In order to replace the old equipments installed in 1960-61 
for maritime activities in 13 Coastal Posts a nd Telegraphs (P&T) 
wireless stations, by highly sensitive receivers with the intention 
of increasing the range of reception and thereby augmenting 
the inward t raffic from ships/vessels the Directo r General , Posts 
and Telegraphs (DGPT) placed an ord er with a foreign fi rm in 
September 1973 fo r the supply of 30 sets of MF wi reless receivers 
costing Rs. 9. 04 lakhs, to be supplied by June 1974. The actual 
delivery was, how~ver . delayed and the last shipment of the 
equipment was made in January 1977, afte r !l delay of two and 
half years. The equipments were received in June-July 1977. 
During thei r pe rformance, tested in September 1977 most of the 

receivers fai led for one reason or the other. The Service Engineers 
of the local agents and the suppliers visited Bombay wirelcs 

sta tion· in March 1978 a nd after repairs/adjustments, 28 numbcr!­
o ut of 30 were fi nally accepted by the Department in April 1978. 
The remaining 2 receiver sets were rejected even by the Engineers 
of the firm who wanted these to be sent back to the ir facto ry fo r 





,. 



·)--

93 

repairs. The 28 accepted equipments were distributed to the 
various Coastal Wireless Stations and installed during April 
1978 to October 1978. The actual expenditure incurred (Septem­
ber 198 l) on these equipments including local agents' commission 
was Rs. 12. 45 lakhs. 

Within a few months of· commissioning of the receivers. 
complaints were received by Controller of Telecommunication 
Sto res (CTS) Bombay about their faulty performance. In Sep­
tember 1978 i.e. within five months of their acceptance test com­
plaints about unsatisfactory working of as many as 12 receivers 
were sent by one of the Divisional Engineer Wireless. When 
the po_i tion wa'> brought to the notice of the local agents of the 
uppliers (January-February 1979) they informed (February 

1979) that their principals wanted the faulty receivers to be re­
turned to them for repairs at the factory on freight to pay basis. 
[n March 1979 the Department wanted CTS Bombay to make 
arrangements for sending the defective receivers to the suppliers. 
The suppliers desired (April J 979) that initially the two equip­
ments rejected in April 1978 be se nt lo them as the first Jot and the 
remaining equipment be sent in the second lot after the first 
lo t was received duly repaired. The Department initiated action 
(May 1979) to o btain Customs Clearance Permit (CCP) for arran­
ging the d•!spatch of fi rst lot of 2 equipments. The CCP was 
obtained in May 1980 with the validity period of six months 
only and the fir ·t lot of 2 equipments was air-lifted in ovember 
1980. Meanwhile, by the eud of December 1979, twenty two 
receiver sets more were a lso received back by the CTS Bombay 
for repairs due to their u1~sati sfactory working. 

The Department informed that the two receivers of the first 
lot were returned duly repaired by the foreign company in March 
l 981 but the delivery was not taken as they were not cleared by 
Custo ms authorit ies so far (August 1982). No action was taken 
to despatch the remaining equipments for repair as stipulated 
earlier by the supplier. Consequently 24 receivers procured at 
a cost of Rs. 9 . 96 lakhs were largely unutili ed since their receipt 
in June/July 1977. In addition, t~e Department uffered a los 



94 

of po tentia l revenue a mo unting to Rs . 2. 90 lakhs which it would 
ha.vc earned during June !974 to December 198 1. 

The Department stated (September 1982) tha t the two sets ~ 
d uly repaired wcic received back and were got cleared fro m 

C usto ms in July 1982, but o ne set was again fo und to be fau lty, 
a.nd that the bala nce 22 se ts wcre ' beiug got repaired at site by 
a~king the s up p lier to send his E oginee1s to fodia. 



' 



/ 

\ 



C HAPTER VH 

LAND AND BUILDTNGS 

39. Construction of staff quarters at Panklia Road.-To 
meet the growing demand and solve the acute shortage of staff 
quarters in New ,Delhi, the Director General, Posts and Tele-

. graphs (DGPT) conveyed administrative app roval and expendi­
ture sanction in July 1972 a.nd February 1973 for purchase of 
land and con truction of 144 T ype T and 11 9 T ype II quarters 
on plot No. l at Pau kha Road in first phase and 133 T ype 1 and 
21 O Type II quarters in the second phase at a total estimated cost 
of Rs. I 18. 60 lakhs and Rs. 81 . 19 lakhs respectively including 
overheads. 

A test check of the accounts of the project by Audit (September. 
1981) disclosed the fo llowing : 

La11d. - The General Manager, Telephones, Delhi paid 
Rs. 87. 89 lakhs (Rs. 51 . 59 lakhs in March 1969 and 
Rs. 36.30 lakhs in March 1970) to the Delhi Development Autho­
rity for the purchase of 29. 6 acres of land at Pan kha Road and 15. 
acres of land at Malviya Nagar. A sum of Rs. 64.01 lakhs was 
adjusted for 21. 72 acres of land made available at Pankha Road 
and the land for Shadipur telephone exchange and Pan kha Road 
telephone exchange in July 1970 and March 1975 respectively. The 
remaining amount of Rs. 23. 88 lakhs remained unadjusted (June 
1982) as rio land had been made avai lable to the Department 
which is paying a dividend of Rs. I .67 lakhs per annum to the 
General Revenues (at 7 per cent) for an ac;set which is not in 
its possession. 

Building work .· - The Executive Engineer P&T Civil Division-
11, Delhi , a,cceptcd (February 1977) the tenders of Contractor 

'°' 'A' for Rs. 28.29 Jakhs for construction of 144 Type I quarters 
and .Rs. 31. 12 lakhs for 119 Type II quarters in Phase I. The 

95 



96 

tender of the same contractor was accepted (November 1978) 
for Rs. 87. 19 lakhs for construction of 133 Type I and 21 O Type 
Il quarters in Phase IL The works .in Phase T and ll were to be " 
completed by February 1978 and August 1980 respectively. 
The Executive Engineer who assessed the position of the work 
in September 1981 mentioned in his report that the progress of 
work for the last I 0 months was negligible and the contractor 
had obviously no intention to proceed w!th the work. The 
contract was eventually rescinded in March. 1982 and re-measure-
ments of the work done to settle the contractor's account showed 
that the Department had paid Rs. 3. 20 lakhs for wo rk not execut-
ed by the contractor. 

Secured Advances.-According to departmental rules secured 
advances are to be paid to the contractors on the. recommenda­
tion of the officer-in-

0

cha;ge of the work on the security of the 
material brought to~the site, but in disregard of the rules secured 
advances to the tune of Rs. 0. 75 lakh were gran ted in respect 
of material not available at site and the amount is yet to be reco­
vered (October 1982). 

Excessive issue of steel and cement.- An examination of 
the steel and cement accounts had revealed that 28. 164 Metric 
Tonnes (MT) of mild steel, 268. 803 MT of tor steel and 448 . 58 
MT of cement were issued to the contractor in excess of the 
actual requirement. The cost of the material issued in excess 
and recoverable at double the issue rates as per provi sions of the 
agreement works out to Rs. 10.40 lak.hs. 

Loss of potential revenue.- Non-completion of the. construc­
tion of quarters planned in Phase I and II by the stipulated period 
viz., February 1978 and August I 9SO not only caused the Depart­
ment potential loss of revenue of Rs. 4 . 61 lakhs in the shape of 
licence fee from prospecti ve occupants up to September 1981 
but also avoidable expenditure of Rs. 7 . 20 lakhs up to September 
1981 on account of payment of house. rent allowance to the staff. 

Further the delay in the completion of the quarters had delayed ,.._ 
the installation of the· fans purchased at a cost of Rs. l . 08 lakhs 
resi.tlting in blockage of capital. . 



/ 





97 

Si,n11ni11g 11p. -

The Department has not obtained po~~es~ion of the \ 
land for: which a sum or re. 23.88 l akh~ wa-: paid l 
as.ear'ly as March 1970; 

a sum of R~. 3. 20 la.kh." had been paid fur work which 
had not be.:-n executed. 

material worth Rs. 0. 75 lakh [or which the co ntractor 
had obtained -;ecured advance~ wa~ not arnilabk 
at ~ itc. 

an amount of Rs. I 0 .40 Jaklls due to excessive is uc 
of cement and steel i-: st ill outstanding again-;l the 
con tractor: and 

the delay in co mpletion of the quarters re\ulled in 
los~ of revenue on account of licence fee of Rs. 4.61 
Jakhs (up to Sep tember 1981). Jn add'it ion tl:tc Depart­
ment could have saved a sum of Rs. 7. 20 lakhs (up to 
September 1981) on account of payment of house 
rent a ll owance to the staff. 

foe Department tatcd (September 1932) that they were 
se-i,-_, d A' the problem regarding secured advances and exce. s 
iss11e of .;tee~ ~nd cemen_t and th~ matter was under in vestigalio ~~ 
fro111 r.e vigilance porn t of v1C\\. ~ 
~~ 

40 Exteuio;ion of Lodhi Road Post Ofticc .Rnilding.-The 
Dircctc'r Genera l. Po~Ls and Telegraph.s (DGPT) sanctioned 
<Janu.w-. 1969) a project estimak for extcn. ion of t\\O win g of 
!.ocih1 ~oad Post Office build ing at a cost or Rs. 6. 27 lakh~. 

T hi.. w ''"could not be taken up due to ~ome te(.,hnica l d ifficultie~ 

rcgurJ1ng vcnic<• I cxlen~ion and the genera I ban (August l 973) 
•>n wnstructi·on of po:. tal buildings. Subsequently a revised 
t:sti1m:.".c wa~ prepared (July 1977) a t a co~t or Rs. 10.15 lakh:. 

. hy tht.. Superintend ing Engi neer (SE) Civil Circle Delhi. Tbe 
case. w;...i-. proce~sed ( 1977) on the au thority q[ the origina l ·sarn:-

.-, tioti : ,-_. withoul obtaining revised sanction of t11e competent 
aulho~it~ and the bui lding wor!.. awa rded to the succcsc;ful 



98 

1cndcrer (December 1977) at his kndered cos t of R~. 7 .40 la.kh<., 
which was 17 per cent above the es timated co~l of Rs. 6. 32 1,1khs 
put to lender for the building portion of the \\Ork. 

fp Januar) 1978 the Pos t f\ las tcr Ge:nci'a l (PMG) ... cll•i 
informed th.; SE tha t with the pt~:-.~age of time th1.: pt•' i til,:· lw.d 
cha ng.:d and requested (Februar) 1978) rcvi, io n of c-;t i o:itc, 
provi,fing for the portion !'Cl:lting to the post office on the 1 'ght 
~ ide alone . The contractor was accordingly asked to am i.nge 
for the ccnstruction of U1e right wi ng or the build ing only. 
T h i work wa completed in April 1979 at a co~ t of R,. 5 IS 
l ak h~ . 

Since ac.commocla tio n in the building \\ctS e'en then felt 
to be s hort of the requirements or the pos t oflke. the PM G 
took a decis ion (July 1979) for the extemion ;r the building on 
1hc left :-. idc a lso. An .;stimate for the purpose \\a~ ~:inctioned 
in September 1980 at a cos t of Rs. 8.02 lakh'> . The building· 
work was a wa rdcd .to a te1idcrer :.1 t a c~st of R. . 6. 08 la kh-. which 
was 41.68 per cent above the estimated co t of Rio. 4 . 29 lakh~. 
The wor k i;; ' Lill in progress and expend it ure o r R'. 3.82 hkh~ ~ 
ha<> so for been incurred (June 1982). 

In accord:.ince with the initial agreement , the \\Ork of t11.tcn­
..,io11 of ll)e post office building o n bo th the ,ides as o rigiN.Jly 
p lanned was to cost R s. 7.40 htkh<. By ~ plitting the \\Ork and 
rnki ng it up in 2 phases separately (right wing in 1978 and the 
left wing in 198 1) the actual con of the work had gone up to 
Rs. 8. 97 lak hs (June 1982) resulting in cxtrn expenditure to the 
Department amounting to Rs. I . 57 lakhs wh ich . woLild go up 
rurther with the comple tion of work on the left wi ng n<~W in 
rrogre.--. 

41. A \'Oidable expenditure in construclioo of ta tf quarter • -
For cons truction of 63 s taff quarters a t Aurangah<1d , the G eneral 
Manager. Telecommunications (GMT) Maharashtra Circle 
accorded adminis trative approval and expenditure sanction 1n 
February 1979 (E"timated co~ t : Rs. 22.20 l akh~) . The Sur~r- ;a. 
intending Engineer (SE) tcchr,ically sanctioned the detailed 

·~ 







99 

e>timates in April 1979 for R . 14.21 Iakhs. The drawing .... for 
!he work were got approved by the Murticipa l Committee in 
OcLo ber l 979. otice inviting tenders (NIT) was issued (NO\CJn-

}-- bcr 1979) for an estimated cost of Rs. 9. 94 lakhs with chcJ ulcd 
period or completion as 15 months. A single tender for R "· 
19. 79 lakhs wa!> received and was rcco_mmended for acceptance 
in February 1980 on the ground that it was rca o nablc a-. per 
Stale Public Work~ Department rates . 

Pon~ & Telegraph.<> Ci vil Di visio n. found (February 1980) 
that the budgetary provii;ion was omitted to be made either in 
the Revi. cd estimat.;:;; for J 979-80 or Budget estimates for l9S0-8 I. 
The GMT Maharac;htrn Circle al~·o fa iled to ensure the rcqui ~iti.: 

budgetary prov i~i c n'> and expressed hi ~ inability (FcbrLI<lr) lo.J801 
to allo t funds t•nlcss the work wa<; included a". a budgctt.etl wor~. 
Efforts were made by Sr: Civil Circle II (P&T) Bomba y (\ lurch 
1980) either to get the w0rk included in the demand~ for granh 
for 1980-81 or to obtai n ckarance from Director General. 
Posts & Telegraphs (DGPT) li.'r com.idering thi~ as non-budgelled 

~ work but with :10 suc.:...:cs:~. The SE again ~u·es5ed (May 19.80) 
1he need f0r including the work a s "'no n-budgetted'" wor~ for 
1980-8 1 as a special case since Lhe val id ity of tender was extended 

, 

· up to 30th June 1980 and the rates would go 11p comiderably 
j f tenders were recalled. The Director General did not conc;ider 
the reasons advanced by GMT, M a harashtra a~ tenable and sLill 
sanctioned the work as ··non-budgeLtcd'. o ne in October 198() 
to. be taken up on approval of Supplementa ry Demand~ fo r 
grants but the valid ity reriocl had alrc1dy expired in J une 19ll0 . 
In 1 ovcmbcr 1980. it was decided to i.:a ll fresh te nder~. In 
July 1981 tender. wcre re-invited a nd the work was awarded to 
.he loweq tende rer a t a cost of Rs. 25. 63 lakhs i.e. Rs. 5. )\-f 
Iakh~ more th.an the earlier tcnder..:d cost or Rs. 19.79 l;1kh-;, . 

Due to fai lure Lo include the housing project in the capital 
works programme for 1979-80 or even 1980-81 and make Lhc 
requisite budgetary provision, Lhe Department was put to an 
avoidable expenditure of Rs. 5.84 lakhs besides delaying thi.: 
fac.:ility o f qmtrtcrs to the staff. 



100 

..!.:. Con<;tructiou of staff quart ers at Salt Lake, CalcuUa.-
1 he 1) iw:tor General, Po:-l'> and Telegraph<; (DGPT) :-.anctioned 
an <. .t r>atc (Janu:1ry 19n) for con"t ruc1i0n 0f 564 'laff quarter-. 
(264 T) l"ll I. 276 Typ .: JI and 24 T ype Ill ) al Salt Lak..:. Cakutta 
a t an ~'11matcd co't of R,. 166.27 bkh excluding the cost of 
land tR' . 7 0. 10 lakh'- ) '' hich had been sa nctioned in ovem ber 
1070. 

1. ml mt:il'-Uring 22. 72 acres \\as acq uired (t>.la~ 1973) at a 
cc•, £ vl R-. . 6:;:. 75 la l-..h. on lease ba~i" from the Gc)\ernrnrnl 
t>f \\ -.t Bengal. "f he cont;truction work t:ould not be commenced 
due 11 1mpo<>ition of ban (Augu-.l 1973).on the con~lruction of 
nnn-f.inuronal building.-; . The ban for T:'11e I and 11 4L1<1rtcrs 
,.n, f:Pt d in Ju ly 1975 and ror Ty pe Il l in July 1977, in, vie'' 
of lh~· \ \\ 3\•ailabilil) L)f <;taff quarter-. and lhc urgent need to 
Prl'\ 1cJ, hem. 

I h-. rc,;i!>cd prelim inary estimate was prepared "in A1'ril 
l 'J7'1 :.<rd was sanctiL' ned in Ap1:il 1977 for R~. 248.56 lak h~ 

(Bu;IJ1·'i g R ~. 230.59 laldl-, a nd Ekctricul i n<; tallations Rs. 17.97 
1:11.. 11,.) , be co mpkteu ,, jthi n 26 nwnth~. 



'
\
-

. ''"°' 
-
~
 



/ 

/ 

• 

} 



fhe Department touk 42 month~ (June 1976- Dt!Cember 1979) to co mplete the r )pe f and 
Typl.': 11 quarter., a:. detailed belO\\, and did not con trucl the 24 T ype IU quarter~ at a ll . 

Name of work 

P il::: foundation 

Pile foundation for. T) pe- 11 
quarters. 

Supcr~tructure for T ype-! qua r-
tcr~. 

Supcr~.i ructurc for T ype-! I quar· 
\Cr~. 

O\erhcad tank of 75.000 gallon~ 
capacity. 

Month of i.>ue S1ipula1eJ month Actual month 
of work order o f completion of complet ion 

2 3 -I 

June 1976 December 1976 July 1977 

June 1976 Jan uary 1977 December 1977 

August 1977 January 1979 Augu~t 1979 

October 1977 February 1979 September 1979 

October 1978 March 1979 !\ larch 19SO 

Delay 

5 

7 monrhs 

11 month~ 

7 months 

7 month~ 

13 month~ 

Amount of 
compen~a1io11 
le\ ied o n cont· 
rac..:1or for delay 
on his part 

6 

R:;. 100 

' JL 

Rs. 100 

R . 768 
( r1111c1innally 
~·,impktt:d in 
Nc>\emb.:r 1!:179 
nnJ fullv com­
pleted in. l\lfo rch 
1980). 

0 



102 

A.It hough the due date o f co mpletio n of Type I and JI 
qu:Jrtcr-; was January 1979/ February 1979, applicat ion for supply 
o f clcGt.ricity was made to the West Bengal State Elcctri<.,i ly ~ 

Board (W BSEB) on ly in February ·1978 and the se rvice c9n11ee-
tion 1,; harges of Rs. 8 .09 lakll'> were deposited in December 
1978. D.:: tai lcct plans were c; upplied lo WBSE13 in June 1'978 
and land for construction of sub-statio n was made ava ilable 
only in fanuary 1979 . Power supply was given by the WBSER 
in December 1979 including service co nnection:, 10 the water 
supply pumps which had a lready lx·en in~ tnlled by Octobe r 
1 ~79. T h.e re was tlw s uelay of 11 to 10 mo nths in providing 
powc:r !-!tpp!v to the qua,rtcrs . For se rvice con nectio n lo ind ivi-
dual qti:lrlcrs. the respective a!lo rtces were r{'quired to apply 
to \\' B F. B direct. 

The nu:nber of quarters allocable to vario us heads of circles 
in C:1lc~1lla we re linalbcd only in Fcbrua;·y 1980 and allo tment 
to rc..,rkct ive staff was complete<! in J une 1% 0 fo r T ype I and in 
Octo!-e r 1981 fo r Typ..: II quarte r~. despite the fac t that a ll the 
Typ.: I a nd LI quarters were ready for a llo tment in December 
1979. 

Th.:: quarte r~ remained unoccupied for periods ranging 
from l to 22 mo nths mainly due to lack o f co-ordinatio n and 
proper planning in the Di!parlment. desp ite the urgent need to 
pro vide quarter:. to staff which p rompted construc.tion in 1975. 
The delay in o~cupa tio n of qi:1an crs no t o nly caused loss of 
revenue to th,c Depar!nient. 'to the exten t of Rs . I .40 lakhs 0 11 

ac~oun t o f non-recovery of licence fee but a lso n ecessitated 
avoid~!ble expe nditure on payment of house ren~ allowance to 

the c\!cnl of Rs. 2 _. 03 lakhs . 

T he acwal expenditure o n the who le project includ ing over­
heads upto March 1980 alone was Rs. 291.61 lakbs against !ht 
c;a ncl1lrned amo unt of R s. 248.56 lak hs a lt ho ugh T ype llf 
quu rtc r<; w~re not co nstrl:1ctecl at all. 

s~rvice charges were recovered fro m the a llottecs o n adhoc ;t 
basi~ at the rate o f 1 per cent of tJ1eir basic pay which worked 

out to R5. 2.25 a nd Re; . 3.80 p~r mo nih o n the ba i of average 





-r 



llJJ 

p.iy whe r..:a~ from the ~amc categNy o f e mployee:, and Cor the 
.sar.i:.. T) pc o f quarters, it was being recovered at the rate of 
Rs. 11 :i5 and Rs. 14.05 pe r month respectively in an adjo ining 
r,,~;il 1•y nf UltaiJ :-t nga in Calcut~a . Neither the rationa le behind 
fixatI .Jll 0 f service charges at the rate 0 f J pe I" cell t 0 f ba:,iC pay 
of allo!l.:e' no r actual amount payable to the civic authoritie~ 

towards the service charges was furn ished by the De partment 
and a-; ~uch amount of short recovery on this acco unt could no t 

be worked out. 

Th· D~partm·~ nt stated (M.u ch 1982) that th0 quarter' 
C·}llld nnl be allo tted jLH after completion n.~ there was no power 
~ upply :1 nd fina lly quarrer~ had ·to be allotted to the staff from 
rvfar0'1 1980 onwards without power connection due to non­
;i va1l .... bi li1y of power m~te rs and service cha rgcs were recovered 
on atlhoc ba' i). . 

d '· Sp:!cial repairs to the terrace of a Telecommunication 
Bui!tl!ng.-1\ 3-storeyed telecommunica tion excha nge building 
was ,. m .t rqctt:d by the Ci\'il wing of the P;)Sts a nd Telegraphs 
Deoa rtmcn! at Belgn.um a nd wa~ t?ken over by the Divi<; ional 
Engm::::r. Teh:graphs (DET) Hubli . in stages between January 
1969 , ncl Ju ly 1970. The work o f providing heat insula tion and. 
wats- proofi ng l reatm~nt was executed (estimated cMt: R~ . 

0.25 lak h) by firm ' A' 11 11.!t>r a n agre::ment executed in July 
1969. The firm gua ranteed (July 1970) ~he structure tn- he wa ter 
and ft;;i k proof fo r a period or s years with the stipulation that 
it W•)!lld not he: rc~p,)ns iblc for leakage caused by ea rthquake. 
'il.ructaral dc fcc1 ~ or by mi suse of roof. During the period of 
guar<.ntcc. the fi rm agr~cd to make good a ll defect<; alfectin.g 
wat1,1 pro1)1i ng a l it s cost. 

The work or erecting the a ir-conditioning plant in the 
building was entrusted to firm ·n· through Director General. 
Supplies and Disposa ls (DGSD) in Jul v 1968. The tr rrace 
portion of the technical bl0ck o f the bui!din i? (third floM) was 
rnkc:'l 1wer by firm •13· in May 1970 for installation of a ir-co ndi­
t ioning plant. a nd it agreed to make good a ny damage to the 
ter r..c'· c:tuseci du ring inst:tll l:). tion of a ir-conditioning plant. 
Th<' Civi l Divi-.. ion of the P&T Engineering brought to the notice 
(July 1970) 0f the DET, tlrnt firm 'B' had cut open the water 

\ 



104 

proofing treaunenL a nJ thermal insulation for in))t al ling a cvot1ng 
tower on the terrace of the technical block of the buil<lmg. It 
was a lso pointed out Lo the DET that neccs:-.a ry repa r, lo tl\1.: 
water proofing treatment may be got done by firm ·3 t 1 the 
-;a1is faction of firm 'A' and a ny delay wou ld lead to J""n age II> 
the other portion of the iechnieal block . The DGPT aho aslml 
firm ' B' (August 1970) to make good the damages ea rl~. Pirm 
' B' agreed a nd informed the Department that repairs would be 
carried out by firm 'A' itself on payment by firm ' B'. The matter 
was not pursued thereafter wi th the result that the dam.tge~ clone 
to the water proofing remained unattended ti ll July 1979. 

There had been a series or compla inb ~ t arti ng tow<.trds t111.: 
end of J uly 1970 about leakage of rain water from thc C"ili ng. 
There were a lso complaints that the bathrooms wen: get1i11g 
fl ooded due to leak<> in pipeline joints. Water pipe~ .:·M[?cddcd 
in the walls were sta ted to be leaking and di~co louringth..: interior 
walls. While the Civil Divi ion a ttributed the leakage~ lo poor 
maintenance by the DET like not periodically cleaning the 
terrace~ a nd checking growth of plants on terrace, tr · DFI 
fe lt that there hould be some other reason~ a-; water tlC>oding 
took place not only in rainy eason but during summer a11d wi nter 
a!> well. The Superintending r:ngineer reported lo the ~,.ncral 
Manager. Telecommunicatio n. Bangalore (September l'-'-8) tlwt 
·'the ta rfelt layers "hi ch had been Ju id on the terrace l _,- w~ter­
proofing pu rposes had been punctured at places whi le , , [ail ing 
the cuoling tower a nd con11ected uni ts for the a ir-con.J1l1oni11g 
in thi" bu ildi ng. the ra in water has seeped through the' e poiuh 
a nd consequently leakages have occurred··. Thereafter. aamini~­
trative approva l and expenditure sanction for Rs. I .OR fal·h<> was 
accorded by the General Manager, Telecom, Karn:lt<ika, 
(February 1979) for ~pceia l repairs to the terrace of the -i.:lc.;com­
municat ion building. The work was entrusted (July 1979) 10 
a single tenderer, who responded to the notice invi t ing tenders 
for Rs. I .06 lakhs to be completed within 3 months. Tnc· work. 
was actua lly completed in January 1981 a fter a dela; of I 5 
momhs a t a co t of Rs. 1.01 lakh~. 

T hough the leakages in the bu ildiqg were noticed by the 
Depa rtment as early as 1970 no action was taken by it to recover 
the co t from tirrn ' B' t ill December 198 1 by which timl.' the 
guarantee period for water proofing had expired. 

The Department stated (August 1982) that the quc~tmn of 
recovery from firm ·a· of amount spent on special repair!> to 
the terrace taken up in December 198 I with the DGSO wac.; 
being vigorously pursued. 



' 



, 



• 

CHAPTl:..R VIU 
OTHER TOPICS 

44. Loss iu adYcrtisement recei11ts.-According Ll\ depart­
mental instructions, no reserve ra tes are fixed for "spec al po:-i­
t ion" advertisements in the rronl cove r, outside backl' ' V.:.r an<l 
spine of the Telephone D irectory, while in respect t>f other 

._position" . the successful tenderer i:, to obtain ad '-=•t; t:mcnts 
at or above certa in s pecified ra te fixtd by the Department. 
Further, the advertising agent has LO ~u pply laminated ,1 t cartvn 
box or box board duly printed fo r use a cover fr->"L, back, 
spine a t ·his own cost conta ining both departmenta l .. d other 
a dvert isements. The departmental i ns~ruction :, 'pt:eifically 
require that the ad vertisers would quote tl1eir rates t .. K1·1g into 
.aec•.rnnt Lhe cost of materi als to be :,upplied by ~ h.!:n. The 
Gen-era! Ma nager. Telephones (GMT) Ba ngalore whit-; appoin­
.Ling agenh (May l 977) for securing aJ vcrrisemcnb for ;lcphonc 
tl irecwry of Bangalore Telephone Di-,trict, (English L' nguagc) 
for 2 i:-sues co mmencin g wit h d irectory due for pu bl tcntion in 
Ma rch 1977, omitted to incorporate the provision .th .ut CO' t 

of material , e tc. in the relevant agreement entered 1 LO w1lh 
firm 'A'. The fi rm disputed the claim of the Depar! 11cnt for 
gro ~s revenue from "~pecia I position .. ad verlisement<; a "· p1-c~~e<l 

successfull y for . exclusion therefrom the firm·s expense, mwan.Js 
·the supoly or fron t a nd back covers.a nd :.; pine. GM T 3angalorc 
a llowed (Ma rch 1980) a deduction of Rs. 1.16 lak h' "r::,m the 
gross co llec, t ion~ on this account fo r the 2 iss ues of 1977 and 
1979 before computing the depa rtmental share and lite firm's 
cornm1ss1on. Besides, a further reduction fro m gro'' revenue 
was conceded on account or comniic;~ iou charges paid by the 
fi rm for th·~ procurement of adverti se ments on the lhn's plea 
that the a.g1:.eeme11t d id not prevent uch payment' rnd the 
revenue collected a fter deduction of corn mi:.sion ch ugcs was 
.al-;o not less than the minimum reserve rates. This \\ ~irked out 
to R . 0. 32 la kh for the 2 issues. Since the agree men• did not 
clea rly spell out the definition of ' ·Gross Revenue", th~ Oeparl­
mcmt lost for 2 iss ues of Di rectory in 1977 a nd 1979 ih :-hare lo 

105 



7 

106 

the; k"-. or R .... 0. 89 lakh , rcpre cULiug 60 per cent of Rs . 1.48 
lakfr, , in account or the reduc tion allowed in the gro.s::. revcnt1c. 

The Department sta ted (September 1982) tha t the GMT ~ 
Aangnlore \VHS being ins tructed to recover the a mout1t of 
Rs. 0.l-J lakh. 

45. Loss of recovered copper wire.-According to dcp:i.rt­
m~nW.l instruction~ (Dt:c~mber ·197-t) copper wire !>cra p reco­
vered, ~-; a. r c<; u lt of 1 eplaccmeut of copper wire by copper weld 
wire o~ ACSR (Aluminium conducto r Heel reinforc~d) wire 
w:ic; required lv be sent to th'! nearest ma in/ retail s tore depot 
for flli1.hc r dispo<;a l. 658 1 Kg. of (300 lbs.) rc~overed copper 
had b~:..n lying in the ~tore of Sub- Divi:; iona l Officer (SDO), 
Telcp1Nne. Dehra Dun. since April 1972. and was not sent to 

Cont1ol'cr· of Telegraph" Store, Calcutta (CTS) in spite of' being 
p1)int~d o ut by Audit a number of time~ . 

in October 1980. when the ;;tore li ne-ma n J10lding tile charge 
of suo- ... 1vi·;iona l !; tore'> from 1969 w'.l ha nding over c,harge \)f 

st,x:k ,,J a nother li ne-ma n, shortage of 3478 Kg. of r ecovered 
copper wire va luing R ... . 0.80 lakh ~va5 ·noticed 0~1 30rh October 
1980. T he lo'" was reported to the Police on the same da) anJ 
~rirnm.... proc\!~cl iug~ agai n~ L the line-ma n have been launched . 
H WL..!, 'ccn in audit that :-

ti) Ti1o ugh the departmental ru les provide that an imme­
dia te repo rt of such los cs ~ hould be scot to A udit 
no such report was sent. Th-; Divi ,, ional Cngioecr 
Telecommunication, Dehra Dun sta ted (August 198 1) 
t hat report to Audit was not sent due to oversight . 

(ii) Physical verificat io n o( s tock of' the copper wi1e in 
question wa~ not conducted aniu1a lly by the Sub-Divi­
s iona l Officer tluring April 1972 to September 1980. 

(iii) From April 1972 onward. out of 6581 Kg. of recovered 
copper wire. only I 0 Kg. \Vas locally ut ilised and balanct: 
quantity of ,3092 K g. wa~ still lying in !.tock (August 
1981 ). No actfon ha~ so far bee n taken to send this 

,, 

recovered copper wi re to CTS. ~ 

The D:!pa rtmcnt whil~ ·1cccpting the facts s ta ted \Septem­
ber 1982) that fresh instructions have been issued by the Gertera l 



\ 

, 
I 



, 







107 

Man.iiocr, Tt.:lccommunic .. tion, UP Circle; Lucknow to tle:.palch 
rcco•tt."t d copper wire to :. tore depots, physica lly verify Lhe 
:> toc11 C'cry yea r and report th.e cases or losses to audit as well. 

4t1. Excess provision of transformers at telepboue exchange .. 
in flladras T clc11hone District.-At A1lna Salai Telephone Ex­
chang~ in Madra-. Telephone Di trict , l\\o ll ansformers o[ 500 
KVA :.:ach were working wit11 a contracted High Tension su p1ll y 

·of 510 K \'A. To meet Lite demand of addi tional load, as:.cs-.cd 
at l~ YJ KVA , on accou nt or expansion of the Po tmaster 
Gcn~rn.rs o ni.ce wi th two additional fto; ir~ and installation of t!tc 
·)JHg.1.ng Trunk cxch?.ngc. th.e General Manager, Madras T clc­
r'1ent~s, r ro posed (March 1976) replac.:-me nt of the exi~ting 500· 
KV/\ hinsformer~ by two 1000 IC.VA tran sfo rmer~. 

:V11ile scrutinising the proposal from the technical a1tgle, 
the E· ecuLi\e Engi neer (Electrical. P&T) <;> pined (July 1976) 
i.hat 1'1Stead o[ replacement O[ tht: existing transfo rmers by t\H' 
!000 V.. VA trait-formers at a co<;t of Rs. 4 .43 la kh!.. installation 
ofa '' ··d 500 KVA tran ·for me; in addition to the ex.i•n ing two 
of th( :a mc capac:ty a t an esti mated cost <J f _R . I. 88 lakhs-would 
->uffic· ::8 the fuLur(' demand-: wou ld be only 1500 K VA. 

';he General Manager. Telepho ne<; (GMT). ho,, ever. held 
the vie, tha t ·tltouglt the load · o f" 1500 KYA ''a'> adegualc for 
the wt ·•c111 a-; ''ell a<; f,)r di:.tant future 1.:xpan!>ion, in<;tallatio n 
of t wo tran fo rmer or 1000 KVA (estimated cost: o r Rs. 4.43 
lakhs) '""rn ld be neccs>ary as in the event of fai lure or any one 
1lf tfo: : ran~rormcrs .. the emirc load includ ing the: o ld M 1)un~ 

~ )11.d e;,,.change as well as the PMG"s ofTke cannot he put o n 
witr 'G ca1laci ty o f an addi1 ional 500 K VA tra nsfo rmer'' . The 
j ustifii:a:ion given wa<; not c0rrcct since with three transformers 

·.nf 500 KVA each, two transformers witlt a to tal capacit) of 
IOOO K VA wou ld till b\! avai lable in the event nf f"!-ilure of one 
and even with 2 tra1tsformers or LOOO KV A capacity ·each. the 
ca:->a : i.•y avai lable viz., 1000 KYA. would be the same if o ne of 
t h<: tw ' goc out of order. Nevertheless, ins~allation of 2 trans-

,_ formc-°'.<; of I 000 KV A each was sanctioned (Decembi:-r l 977) at 
an c:;frnatcd co~ t of Rs. 4 .43 lakhs and the ame \\'.ere in tailed 
in J unc I 979 at a cost of Rs . 4 . 30 lakhs. 



l08 

The actual co nsum1)tion wa.~ around 800 K VA till :\ugust 
1982. T he in stallatio n of two 1000 KYA transformer !> C ~'St the 
Department an extra expenditure of Rs. 2. 42 lakhs. 

T he Departme nt s ta ted (August 1982) that the ai... •. ~a l con­
sumptio n of electric ene rgy had n o t come up to the ~ ~ 1>cctcd 

capacity and the rca. on for thi were being looked into. 

47. Working of Postal S tock Depot, llhubancs~ar.-The 

Postal Stock Depot (PSD), Bhubaneswar held 2,44)..\2 metres 
Khadi cloth of diITerent types of a to tal value of R . l..+. 06 lakh::­
i n s tock on 3 1 t of March 198 1. The PSD rece ived fu rther 
q uantity of c lo th of the value of Rs. 5. 44 !akhs d urin g t ic year 
198 1-82. In a.I I. t he PS D had in stock c lo th worth R , I 9 . 50 
la.khs during the year 1 98 1 -82~ The requirement o f ct1 lforcn l 
varie t ics of cloth for the year 198 1-82 was of the < der of 
R s. 6 . 70 lakh~ o n ly 1 csuliing in exec s stock to the .: · •'lll o f 
Rs . 12. 80 lak hs. Thl! ~t OCK had accumu la tcd because of i'i.accurate 
ai;~cssment of requirement . The Department ~ta•ed t '"ffcm­
rer 198 1) t l1at arrangement were bei ng made to di~p ·. '! lf the 
s urp lus cloth and that Ra ilway~ and other G oven'me ri .k pa. rt­
me nt s had been addressed in. ~his · co nnection. The .Jnccto r 
General. Supplies &. Oispo a l . ti.ad a lso been requcstt::d o help 
t he Department in di spo~ing of t he ::.urplu K hadi cl<' . The 
excess Khadi cloth ha~ ; ct LQ be dispo-..cd of (Jil ly 1982' 

D elh i 
The · 

~~AV' 
(L. P. K HA N N./\) 

Director ; f Audi t 
Posts a nd ·; 1·g;aph. 

Co untersigned 

·New Del hi 

The ' 1 JAN 198J 
(GIAN PR.\ I A S H) 

Com p troller a nd AudiLOr G e ncral 
o f Jndia 



. -\ 





.. 

APP EN DIX l 

(Referred to in Paragrap h 6 al pages 10- 15) 

(11 ) Yca r-wi~c an~.dy~i~ of telcpl t0ne re"cnuc in arrears on 
!st Ap-1 1982 for the bi lls i ~s11ed up to 3 1 t December 1981 

Year Amount 
(l akhs of rupee,) 

lJplC 197-!-75 176.91 
I 97~-76 ·s 1 .88 

l97f-77 96.50 
19i7-78 14·UO 
l97F-7ii 150 . 37 
l97c:'-'l() 209.40 

l98C-81 292. 32 
198!-82 579.67 
(Up to December 1981 ) 

----
ToTAI 1701.35 

---
(1') Year-\\ ic;c analysis of telephone re\·enue e"\ccctlin g 

Rs . .5 00') in arrear-. on l c;t A p ii l 1982 f0r billc; i-..~u1.:d up 10 3 ht 
Dcccmhcr 1 9~1 

Yea r 

Up c 1974-75 
1975-76 
1976-77 
1977-78 
1978-79 
1979-80 
1980-8 1 
198 1-82 

1 l pto December I '.>8 I ) 

Tor11.t 

Amount 
(l.ak h \ of rupee,) 

11.14 
2.91': 
4.93 
6 .62 
s . -18 

13.93 
2 1.02 
34. 02 

103 . 1 2·~ 

•Th" do..:~ not 111dud~ figures in re;pcd of C.1lcutla, West Ban!:'.al, 
:-.:n1th E.L,I. G .. u :1at1, A~r-.1, J30111~1~ \,fadr,1~ Telecommunication Circle,, 
1 c-icph<•P< Db1rich. 

109 



I 10 

(c) Year-wi c analysis of telephone revenue wrhten o!f 

during 198 1-82 : 

Year Amotint 
(Lak hs o f rupees) 

U pto 1974-75 3.22 

l97~·76 0 .64 

1 97~-77 0. 78 

1977. 7g l . 06 
19n .19 1.03 

1 91~-so 0 .84 

198C· 'l l 0.67 ~ 

1981-82 3.09 
- ---

TOTAL 11 .33"' 

- - --·- - - --- - -··--- -
.. This docs not include figure~ in rc.;pect of We-I lkngal. Nc.rth 

E:iSf, GauhaLi and Ag ra Telecommunication Circle~/Telerhunc D i ~tr i...t~. 

~ 



, 





I 

I 

APPENDIX IJ 

(Referred to in paragraph 7 at page 15) 

Year-wise a nalysis of arrears of rent of telegraph, tel,~phone 

-and tclt.:printer circt:its and tclex/intelcx charges on 1st April 
1982 for bills issued up to 31st December 1981. 

Year Rent of . T~tcx Total 
telegraph and 
rclephone. inccllex 
;ind tclc-
printer 

charges 

circuits 

(Lakhs OI 1 1.. rcc~ ) 

Upto 1976-77 

1977-78 

1978-79 

1979- 80 

t980-8 I 

1981 -82 

T OTAL 

26.23 

12 . 29 

20.4.S 

19.92 

60.60 

95.53 

235. 02 
- --

18.32 

11. 19 

16. 72 

11 .74 

IS.57 

23.24 

99.78 
- - -·-

14 .55 

21 .48 

37. 17 

3 I .!'6 

7.9 . 17 

l l8.77 

334.110 
- - -

The a bovc ligures have be.::n. furnished by the De.partmcnt 
.and· a r.: subject to vailkat ion (November 1982). 

111 



APPENDlX lll 

(Rcf.,,.Tcd to in paragraph S at pages 15-16) 

Yw.r-\\ ise analysis of revenue of radio telegraph charges 
in a ncMs on 1st August 1982 for bi lls pertaining to the period 
up to 31-.t March 1981 

'n:ar Amount 
(Lnkhs of rupee•,) 

11' '·Cl6 0. 68 

I 9t .r67 0.43 

19( - -58 0. 14 

19< ~-S9 0.81 

1 %~-70 0.01 

1971'-7 l 0 .21 

107 -T!. 0.08 

1971-73 0 .01 

197"'· 74 0.43 

197..l-75 0.11 

197' -76 I .95 

1 97f~77 J . 16 

19T:'-78 2.84 

IC,."'R-79 2.70 

Jl;79-80 3 . 21 

1980-'ll J 1.95 

To1At 28 .72. 

112 
MGO'.R.RN D -TS~-lf -S.1 ~ C&."G-82- 29-1 2-82· J460 

~ · 

• 
. 

I 






